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CITY COUNCIL WORK MEETING
MAY 4.2022

5:30 P.M.

The City Council meeting will be held in the Council Chambers at the City Oflice, 10 North

Main Street. The City Council Chambers will be an anchor location for participation by electronic

means, and at least one citizen will participate that way. The agenda will consist of the following

items:

I Call to Order

II. Asenda Order Approval

III. Administrati onA enda

Mayor and Council Business

Staff Comments
o Swear in Code Enforcernent Ofhcer Frank Vasquez

a

Business Aeenda

SIatr
I:tonsider material quotes for the Storm Drain Improvements Project 2022 - Cross Hollow

Box Culvert Materials. Jonathan Stathis

2.ConsidermaterialquotesfortheStormDrainlmprovernentsProject2022_StormDrain_PipeMaterials(fromCenterStreettoHardingAve.confluence).JonathanStathis'

3. Consider bids for the Emeigency Storm Drain Projects - Center Street Concrete Inlet and

Outlet Structures. Jonathan Stathis

4. Consider bids lor the Emergency Storm Drain Projects - Cody Drive Drainage

Improvernents ' Jonathan Stathis

s. po[ii" r,.aring to consider amending city ordinance chapter 26 Article III regarding

recreational vehicle sales in commercial zones' Donald Boudreau

6. consider entering a Right of ent y and Ternporary construction Easement Agreement with

James Boud for the construction of storm drain improvements on property located at 1480

West Center Street. TYler Romeril

7. Consider entering an agteement with Chelsey Partners LLC and MJB conceming water

rights. TYler Romeril
g. Consider a Mernorandum of Understanding with Holt Farms LLC exploring the possibility

of trading effluent water for groundwater iom the Escalante Valley' Tyler Romeril

9. Presentalon ofFY 2022'2023 tentative budget' Jason Norris

Administration
586-2953

Airport
a67 -9408

Building and zoning
865-4519

Economic Development
5aG2770

City Engineer
58G2963

Parks & Recreation
a6s-9221

IV Public Agenda

Public Comments
o Steve Armbrust

Public Works
5A6-29l,2



Public
10. Consider a request to waive $250 hydrant meter penalty. Samuel Morris/Robbie Mitchell
I 1. Consider.single event alcohol permits for July Jamboree Pre Party & July Jamboree, July

8th and 9th; Warehouse Bar & Kitchen/Chief Adams
12. consider vicinity plan for the North Knoll PUD at approximately 1490 N. Main. platt &

PlatVDon Boudreau
13. Request a limited or no long vehicle (serni) parking at 1383 South Main. Gary Lister &

John Word of Southem Utah Car & Trailer Sales
14. Consider a variance to City Engineering Standard 3.4.2 to allow for an additional building

to connect into a private sewer line. Tyson Nelson/Jonathan Stathis
15. Consider entering a Building Permit Agreement with Tyson Nelson for deferral of frontage

improvements on property located at 2149 West 580 North (Horse Alley). Tyson
Nelson/Jonathan Stathis

16. Public hearing to consider a zone change fiom Residential/Agricultural (RA) to Residential
Estates (RE) for property located in Pod 5 ofthe Iron Horse RDo (approximately 1750
South 2400 West). Leavitt Land./Tyler Romeril

17. consider approving the final plat for Magnolia Fields phase I located in the vicinity of
1025 North 3900 West. Watson Engineering/Tyler Romeril

18. consider granting a private sewer easement within Magnolia Fields Subdivision phase l.
Watson Engineering/Jonathan Stathis

19. Public hearing to consider an ordinance changing the zone at Highway 56 and westview
Drive fiom General commercial (GC) to central commercial (cc). Go civil/Tyler
Romeril

20. Consider approving the final plat ofArbor Park Phase 2 Subdivision located in the vicinity
of 1250 North 500 West. Go Civil/Tyler Romeril

21. Public hearing to consider an ordinance amending the city's water Master plan. Go
Civil/Jonathan Stathis

22. Public hearing to consider an ordinance amending the city's Storm Drain Master plan. Go
Civil/Jonathan Stathis

23. Closed Session - Pending Litigation

Dated this Znd day of May,2022

Renon Savage, MMC
Cedar City Recorder

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY:

The undersigned duly appointed and acting recorder for the
certifies that a copy of the foregoing Notice ofAgenda was
member ofthe governing body this 2d day of M ay, 2022.

municipality of Cedar City, Utah, hereby
delivered to the Daily News, and each

Renoll Savage, MMC
Cedar City Recorder



Cedar City Corporation does not discriminate on the basis ofrace, color, national origin, sex, religion,
age or disability in employment or the provision of services.

Ifyou are planning to attend this public meeting and, due to a disability, need assistance in accessing,
understanding or participating in the meeting, please notifu the City not later than the day before the
meeting and we will try to provide whatever assistance may be required.



To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Jonathan Stathis

May 4,2022

Consider material quotes for the Storm Drain Improvements
Project 2022 - Cross Hollorv Box Culvert Materials.

This item is for quotes for 280 feet of8'x l0'concrete box culvert
materials to complete the box culvert going into the Cross Hollow
detention basin.

Cedar City received one quote for the materials for the Cross
Hollow Box Culvert Materials.

The following table shows a summary of the quotes that were
received.

ote S

Bid AmountName of Supplier

Geneva Pipe & Precast $464,44',7.20



The following table provides a summary of the proposed budget

for this project:

Project Funding
Flood Control Projects
(Account #10-79-738)

Fundins Exoenses Balance

$4,114,341
Fundine -

Flood Control Projects

Exoenses -
Construction Contract for Center Street Boring
Pipe Materials for Center Street Boring
Cross Hollow Box Culvert Materials
Storm Drain Pipe Materials (Center St. to Harding confluence)
Engineering for Emergency Projects
Engineering for I-15 Drainage Improvements
Preliminary Engineering Phase for Cody Drive
Materials Testing/Misc.

($498,382)
($ r 96,800)
($464,447)
(s l36,l50)
(s 125,900)
($17s,100)
(s2s,ooo)
($s,000)

Totals - $4,114,341 ($1,,626,779) 52,,4E7,s62

2



To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEMT-.
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Jonathan Stathis

May 4,2022

Consider material quotes for the Storm Drain Improvements
Project 2022 - Storm Drain Pipe Materials (from Center Street
to Harding Ave. confluence).

This item is for quotes for 700 feet of60-inch storm drain pipe that
will be installed running north from Center Street to the Harding
Avenue confluence.

Cedar City received one quote for the materials for the Storm
Drain Pipe Materials.

The following table shows a summary of the quotes that were
received.

ote Summ

Name of Supplier Bid Amount

Southwest Plumbing Supply s136,150

I

Discussion:



The following table provides a summary ofthe proposed budget

for this project:

Project Funding
Flood Control Projects
(Account #10-79-738)

Fundine Expenses Balance

$4,114,341
Fundins -

Flood Control Projects

Expenses -
Construction Contract for Center Street Boring
Pipe Materials for Center Street Boring
Cross Hollow Box Culvert Materials
Storm Drain Pipe Materials (Center St. to Harding confluence)

Engineering for Emergency Projects
Engineering for I-15 Drainage Improvements
Preliminary Engineering Phase for Cody Drive
Materials Testing,&4isc.

(s498,382)
($ 196,800)
(5464,447)
($136,1s0)
($12s,900)
(s175,100)
($25,ooo)
($5,000)

Totals - s4,114,341 ($1,626,779) $2,487,562

2



To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEI/ 3
STAFF INFORMATIOh* SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Jonathan Stathis

May 4,2022

Consider bids for the Emergency Storm Drain Projects -
Center Street Concrete Inlet and Outlet Structures.

This project involves the construction ofconcrete inlet and outlet
structures on both sides ofthe Center Street overpass. These
structues will be built at the same location as the two 54-inch
culverts that will be bored underneath the overpass.

The bids have not been received yet. The bid results will be
presented at the Action meeting.



To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDAR CITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM
STAFF INFOR.IVIATION SHEET

1

Mayor and City Council

Jonathan Stathis

May 4,2O22

Consider bids for the Emergency Storm Drain Projects - Cody
Drive Drainage Improvements.

This project involves the construction of &ainage improvements
on Cody Drive. The bids have not been received yet. The bid
results will be presented at the Action meeting.

I



CEDAR CITY
COT]NCILAGEITDAITEM 5

STAIT' INFORMATION SIIEET

TO:

FROM:

Mayor and City Council

Donald Boudreau

/rpm20,2022

SIJBJECT: Consideration of an amendment to the City's Zoning Ordinance pertaining to
recreational vehicle sales.

BACKGROUND:

Section 26-III-21 of the Cedar City Zoning Ordinance provides a list of anticipated uses within
different zones. The list indicates ifa particular use is permitted, not permitted, or ifa Conditional
Use Permit is required. Recently, staff received an inquiry proposing a new business regarding
the sale ofrecreational vehicies in the CC (Central Commercial Zone).

DISCUSSION:

As shown in the table below per Section 26JII-21; the sales, service and rental of recreational
vehicles is only allowed in I&M-l Zone. The subject proposal would allow recreational vehicle
businesses in the Highway Services (HS) and Central Commercial (CC) Zones. The use within
the Downtown Commercial (DC) zone remains prohibited. It should be noted in the table below,
"P" indicates a use is permitted, and 'N" indicates not pennitted.

MU

N

HS

P\
CC DC

PNNRecreational vehicle sales, service &
rental (Large - Vehicles customarily
towed or driven such as campers,
trailers, motor homes, etc.)

At the regularly scheduled meeting of April 206, 2022, the Planning Commission gave the subject
proposal a positive recommendation (minutes attached). Staff recommends that the City Council
review the proposed ordinance change as outlined above and direct staff accordingly.

DATE:

I&M-I I&M-2

PN

CONCLUSION:



Ordinance -Text Amendment to Section 26-III-21 regarding
Recreational Vehicles Sales in Commercial Zones.
(Recommendation)

Donald Boudreau

@: There was an applicant that approached staff with a new business of zoning trailers.
We went through the ordinance, and it stated that you are not allowed to sell in CC or HS

zone. Only in the I&M-l zone. The need to have things for sale. That's a piece ofour listed
uses. Recreational sales. @ig: What does P stand for? @: Permitted. Qgqlg: It seems

logical to have the automobile dealerships and other trailer sales companies 61 ![ain, and to

not allow him to put one there isn't right. I don't think we'll have trailer sales from one end

of Main Street to the other if we allow this. b: It is prohibited in the downtown area. This
would allow large 56 wheels or small campers. Adam: What's considered downtown? Is it
the historic district? @: Anlhing in the downtown commercial zoning. @!g: How far
North and South? @: Anywhere from 200 N. to 200 S. l!!!q: Under that zone would
Lunt Motors be allowed to operate a dealership there? @: Yes. Ad4: So, auto sales

already there are permitted. !y!g: They'd be grandfathered in. fu: Auto sales new and

used is a pennitted use in downtown. @!g: We need to have a discussion about updating
the downtown zone.

Adam opened the public heaing. There were no comments. The public hearing was closed.

CITY ITEMS
I. PUBLICHEARING

Craig motioned for a positive recommendation for the ordinance text amendment;
Jennie seconds; all in favor for unanimous vote.



Cf,DAR CITY ORDINANCE NO. 

-AIT ORDINANCE AVENDING CHAPTER 26 ARTICLE III, OFTHE ORDTNAIICES OF CEDA.R, CITY, UTAH,
R.ELATED TO RECREATIONAL VEHICLES.

WHER.EAS, CedsI City has rdopted Chaplrr 26 oflhe ordinrrce ofccdrr City, Utrh, and said pmvisioos contah lhc City's
plirdng aDd mnitrg rlquirlrn ds; rnd

WmREAI!, C€drr City hss lhc lcgal lutlority to adopt odilunc.s tor thc berefit ofthc City end its citiz.t s; and

WIiEREAS, the Ccd.r City Coutr€il dcsitrs to tpdat. a tmead Chaptcr 25, Aniclc lU, oflhc Ceds City minances

efiided'Z@es": sld

WHf,Rf,AS, lhc purpos€ oftbcse smendmenb i5 to more acauately rEgulete tbe sale aDd E{intenance of rclttarioml vehicleS

itr thc city; and

WEEREAS, rs r.quircd by City ordiDr*G tbc Ccdar City PlrDtri.g CoeDissiotr coDsiderEd the propo6.d .DeDdm€[.s ard
gav. a positivc rrcomm.ndstiotr to thc ptoPosals; and

WEDREAS, the City CruDcil fiDds thsr it is in lhc bast intcrcsts oflic h..]dl safety, conv.d@cq oder' apFrznce'
prospcrity, .rd g.ncr-al eclfsre of thc l!,ldowncrs .nd citiz.iE of C{dsr City to am.nd fic ordirl,sllcc Ggdating thc PmF usc .nd
impl.Incnhtion of acccssory dwcllinS units.

NOW TEEREFORE BE IT OXDAINED by rhe City Coltril ofc€d.r city, srr& ofutah rhst chspter 25, Anicle Iu ofthe

ordin&crs ofcldar City, Utah, is bccby ioended ro includ. rbe below uDderliDed .rd lExt tlrd excludc all cro6!.d out text:

SECTION t6lll-2r. P.rDltled .Dd Cordldo!.I Ut ..

The following list itemizcs the various uses psmitted in cach t,?€ ofcommenirl .nd indusErrl zonc. Uscs desiSnst€d as "P' ar€

pcrmined in that zone anrt tho6€ designated "N' are Dor alloycd h rhe zone. Refcr to lhe Spccid Pmvisions and Supplementary

i{cguluioos scaion ofeach zooe for usc *ith aa esterisk ('). Zooes ircftdcd hcrr arE: Mircd Us€ (MlD; Ccatrrl Commcrcisl (CC)i

Do;toc,tt Commcrciat (DC); Highwry S€rvicc (HS); lnd6trial & Me6ufacturing-l (t&M-l); ! Indust ial & M,uf.ctutitg-2
(r&M-2).

}IU CC DC TTS I&M-I I&M-2

NI\N!)PNRecreational vehicle sales, service &
rcnlal (Lar8c - Vehicles cunofiErily
towcd or &ivcn such as caEpers,

l ilers. molor homeE elc.)

Datrd this da) ofMay, 2022

NOW Bf, IT pURTmR ORIT INEI! by $. City Corrncil of C€drr City, Stst! of Utsh lhat City s(sfi is afidiz€d to nekc

srh mo-sr|h6tantive ch.Dt6 to $a fdmet.Dd tablc of c@tcris ofct ptEr 25 Aniclc trI aa .rc tr sooably occcssdy b ficilits& lhi3

Thic ordimc€, c.drl city odirlsncc No. 

- 

shall becooc cfrecrive ionrodiacty upm F3lrge aDd Fblicdion
.! Equi&d by st le l..w.

Coulcil Vot :

Hrrd., -
tsoo.
PhilliF -
M.Uilg -
Rid. -

GARTH O. GREEN
MAYOR

ISEALI

ATTEST:

RENON SAVAGE, RECORDER



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM _ K

Mayor and City council

Tyler Romeril

Aptil29,2022

Right of Entry Agreement and Temporary Construction Easement with Jim Boud

(Stadium Way Apartments - 1480 W. Center St.)

DtscusstoN:

As the Mayor and city Council are aware, last monsoon season brough to liSht various

deficiencies in the city's storm drain system. The Mayor, city council, and staff have been diligent in

addressing these issues. One issue involves the problem oftransporting storm drain water under Center

Street. To better accomplish this, various improvements need to occur on both sides of Center Street.

The owners of Stadium Way Apartments (1480 W. Center St.) have granted the City a Right of Entry and

Construction Easement to begin installing these improvements. ln return for this access and easement

the City will be providing various improvements to their property - all storm drain related. Please review

the attached Agreement for specifics on these improvements. The Owne/s of Stadium Way Apartments

have reviewed and signed this Agreement.

Please consider approving the Right of Entry Agreement and Temporary Construction Easement

with Jim Boud.



RICHT OF NN'I'RY AGRf,EMI'N'I] AND
TEIT{PORARY CONS'I'RUCl'ION I.:AS!tTIEN'r'

BDTWEEN
CEDAR CITY CORPORATIO}\

AND
Jlmes R. BOUD, Trustee AND LYNN & ALTCE BIGELOW

This Right of Entry Agreement and Tcmporary Construction Easeme
"Agrcenrent") is utade and cnrered into on tlrc -'ir' tlay of

nt (hereafler

,2422
("Elfective Date") bctween James Il. Boud, 'l'n$itee, and Ly Alie c Bigelorv co-tlr]
owuerc of Stadium Way,,College Wav Apar.Lrenls, LLC. organized ;rntl exist:ng unclcr
rhe laws ofthc State of Utah (hercaller "Owner") and Cedar City Corporalion, a
municipal corporation, and political subdivision ofthe State of Urah (hereafter ,.City'.).
Collectively Ownet and City may be relbned to as the..Parties,'.

RTCI,I'ALS

WHEREAS, City is constructing a flood water prevention ptojecl in the area ol'
l480lgest Center Streel lvhieh is adjacent to and located on property owne<t by Owner;
and

WI{EREAS, Owner's property is located at l4S0 Wesr Cenler Street idenrificd
by the lron County Geographic Informltion Sysrern {GIS) as parcels: 8-0040-0000-0000.
8-0040-0005-0000, B-0040-0007-0000, B-0040-0002-0000 {hereinafter 

,,property',); and

WHSREAS, in ordel to pror.ide increased capacity tbr llood rvater prevention,
codstruction will nc€d to occur, &nd improvemerls will need to take place on the
Propeny; and

WHEREAS, the constnrcted and maintained flood prcvention improvements rvill
benefit Orvner, surrounding properly olvners, and City, and

IVHEREAS, City desires to naintain a storm drain system that prorccts the
health, safety and welfare of the City and its iuhabitants; and

WIIERIAS, in order to consu-uct rhese improvements on the property, Owncr
will need to grnnt a Right of Entry and a Tonrporary Construclion Easement to Ciry.

ACR[Iii\,I[.NT

NOW 'I'rItlRf,FORE, in considcration of the foregoing Recitals, which are
incoryorated herein as though sel forth in full, and in consideration of thc mutual
promises and ct'rvenants scl tbrrh in this Aclrcmcnt, tlre panics agree as folloN.s:

Page 1 of 7



l) Grant of Retrlr. The Owncr rvill allou,Citl:
a. rc'asonable access to cnttf and rccntcr the I'roperty.
b. the purpose of tliis acccss is to allow City to engineer, construct' install, and

repair a storm drain systcrn, including but not litnited to a trench drain,

drainpipe, inlets, and collection boxes for the safe mitigation of flood water

coming from both sides ofCenter Street ("Improvefients")"
c. Ormcr will allow City to rernove fences, shrubs. and olher obstacles to

construcl the {mprovemsnts,
d. Orvncr rvill be consultcd prior to any alleralions in the construction plals for

the Property, and
c. all engineering. coRstruction, installation, and rcpair wo* shall bs done in a

first-class rvorkmanlike nrarucr, and in aceordance with the requiremenls of
any larvs, ordinances, and regulations appIicable thcreto.

2) 'ferm of ltgrcemr:nt. Thc tenn of his r\greement shall conrtnetrce on the Eflectivc
Date anrl shall be in lull forcc for oue ( l) ycar lronr the lr,ffectivc Ditte. Upon thc

compleLion ofthe Inrplovctncnts, this Agreemenl rvill tenninate. Parties acknot'ledgc
that all construction, installatron, and tepait x'ork of llre lmprovements referenccd ill
the Agreement may only occur betlvcen the dates of May 1, 2072 and August 25'
2022. Ifadditional time is neerled, both Parties agtcc to usc gtlod faith efforts to

negotiate afl extensiol'r of tinre.

3) Compensation. In return for granling City a Right ol'Entry attd Ternporary
Consruction Easemcnt, City will install the following Improvemcnts on the Property:

a. an enginecred adequalely sized trench drain locatcd across the south sntrancc

to the Propcrty adjacent to Center Street,
b. an engincered rlrainage box located on thc cdgc of Center Street rvhere

substantial amounts of rvater run rvcstrvatd on Center Street and down the hill
where sludents walk upon io go lo SIJU. This stonu drain box will tic into the

drainage linc that gocs to tlrc cast frolr the sor(lr eltuance to the Proporty
adjace[t to L:enter Slre{}t and eventuatly tlr:ains into the drainage lillcs thal 8re

being enlargcd and will go under Ccntcr Strect,

c. ifthc cnginccrcd project requires it, an upsize storm drainpipc running cast lo
wc.st located where the pipe is curcntly located,

d- if the errgineercd project rcquires i(. arr upsized inlet located adjztcent to Cenler
Strcet where the inlet is ctrncntly knated,

e. City wilt rcplace antl repave and bear the associated costs for the polion ollhe
concrete, curb rnd gutter, andror asphalt. and utility, intemet, and cable lines

that are damaged in tho entry way, parking lot, and that portion ofthe Orvners

Property, and public property, as a result ofthe construclion and installation ol
the Improvcments, and

f. Following the installation of the Improvements, City will grade the Property
to a substantially sirnilar grade that the Property was in prior to the City's use.

Parties acknowlcdgc that reasonable use and wear on the Property is expecled

and acccptable. Ou.ner acknou'lcdgcs thcir resporrsibility to relandscape the
grass contained on the Property as thcy dectr fit filllowing the conchsion of
thc Improvements. Owner wilI bear the costs of relandscaping. Notice must bc
provided to City. as provided in paragraph 8 herein, within 30 days ttf
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tennination of the Agreement if Ownor has concerns with rhe condition ofthc
Property and is requesting additional grading. Ifnotice is not provided rvithin
30 days of termination of the Agrecmcnt, Owner waives any and all righs to
have City perform the repairs. Ciry rvill provide notice to Ou.ner at thc timc it
ibcls it has conrplcted thc grading bv sending an email to
irboutl(ghotnrail.conr. At that time the .10 day period starts lo run.

4) Early Termination. The Parties shall have thc righto terminatc this Agrcemenr at
any timc prior to the comrnencemcn! of constructing the Improvements with or
without causc, upon thirty (30) days written notice as provided in paragraph 8 herein.
Oncc constrrrction has conrmenced, thc Agrccmenl nray uot be terrninated until the
Inrprovenrcnts arc constructed or the lerm of the Agrtemcnt has cxpircrl-

5) lndennillcrtion. City agrecs to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Orvner fron
and against liabilities, Iosses, penalties, damages and expenses, includiug costs and

attorney fscs, arising out of all claims, liens, damages, obligations, actions, suits,
judgmenls or scttlemerls, or causes ofaction, ofevcry kind, nature and character
arising or alleged to arise out oflhc ncgligent or willful acts or omissions of City, its

officials, agcnts and employces and subcontractors in the perlonnance of this

Agreement. City shall, at its sole cost and expensc, appcar, delbnd and pay all
attorney fees and, other costs and expenses arising hereuudcr. Iu addition, if any
judgment shall be rendered against Owner in any such action, City shall, at its sole

cost and expensc, salisfy and discharge such obligation of Owner. Owner shall have

the right, at its orvn expcnsc, to participate in the defense of any suit, without
rclicving City ofany of its obligations hcrcunder. Orvner retains final approval ofany
and all settlements or [ega[ straregies which involve lhe interest of Orvner.'l]rc
indemnities set forth herein shall survive the expiration or termination ofthis
Agrcemcnt.

6) Assumption of Risk. Ciry acknorvledges and agrees that by use of the Property, City
assumes all risk ofloss or damagc to prope(y, including, without limitatior, propeily

damage, and all risk ofpersonal injury, including but not Iimited to death, Bttribulable
to sny causc other than the gross negligence or unlawful conduct ol'Owner. City
furlher agrees that it is familiar with the condition ofthe Property and the suitability
ofthe Property for its intendcd use and accepts lhe Propety on an "AS-IS"
"WHERE-IS" basis. City forcver releases Owner lrom and against any and all ol
City's claims, causes ofaction, Iiabililics and cxpensr-'s arising out ofor relating to

any such loss, damage. or injury.

7) Assignment and Succcssor and Assigns. I'hc in(crcst ofOrvncr and City undcr this

Agreement is pcrsonal to Owner and City and may not be assigncd or transfcrred to

any othff individual or entity without prior rvrilten consent of the other pafty.
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8) Notices. All notices rcquircd hereunder shall bc in writing and shall be deemcd

properly servcd ifdelivered by cmail to the follorving email addrcsses (or to such

other email address as eithcr Party may subscqucntly dcsignate):

lf to City: istathis((rlcedagiq'.org

If to Owrcr: irhoudrahotnrail.corrr

9) Sevcrability. In the cvent that any provision(s) of this Agrecment is (are) determiued
to be lcgally invalid, the Partics hercto agree that that particul8r provision shall be

null and void, but that the remaindcr of this Ageement shall remain in full forcc and

effect.

l0) No Third-Party Beneficiary. This Agreement is not irrtcnded and shall not be
constmcd so as lo grant, provide or confcr any benefim, rights, privileges, claims,
causes ofaction or rcmcdies to any person or cntity as a third-party beneficiary under
8ny statues, laws, codes, ordinances or othenvisc.

I I) Entire Agrccment and AmendHenl. The Aglecntcnt conslitutcs the entire
Agrecmcnt ofthe Parties with rcspcct to the nrattcrs containe<l hercin. No
modificalion ofor amendment to the Agrccrncnl shall be effective unless such
modification or amcndment is in writing and signcd by both Parties hereto. Any prior
agreements or representations, either written or oral, relating to thc subjcct mattcr of
the Agrecment, are ofno forcc or cffcct.

l2)Venue. All disputes rcsulting in legul action shall bc govcmcd by the larvs ol'the
State of Utah. Jurisdiction shall bc vcsted ifl thc District Courts in and for thc State of
Utah. Vcnue is vested in the Fifth Judicial Disrict Court in and for lron County,
State of Utah or in any other successor district coufi ofcompctcnt jurisdiction,

IN \I'ITNESS WHEREOF, thc Parties hcreto have exec cd this Agrecment as of the
Effective Datc.

(remainder ofpage intcntionally left blank)
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cl:LY' sSIEN4llJ&E !4e r

Dated this _ day of _,2022.

GARI'}I O. GREEN
MAYOR

ISEALI
ATTEST:

RENON SAVACE
RECORDF)R

SlAI'E OF UTAH )
:SS

cor-JNTY OF rRoN )

This is to certify that on the _ day of _, 2022, before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the State ofUtah, duly commissioned and swom
as such. personalty appeared Carth O. Green, known to me to be the Mayor of Cedar City
Colporation, and Renon Savage, known to me to be the City Recorder ofCedar City
Corporation, and acknowledgcd to me that she the said Garth O. Green and she thc said
Reaon Savage executed the foregoing inslrument as a free and voluntary act and dced of
said corporation, for thc uses and purposes therein, and on oath state that they were
authorized to execute said instrument, and that the seal affixed is thc corporarc seal of
said corporation.

IN \VITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto sct my haud and allixcd my official
seal the da1'and ycar hereinabove written.

NOTARY PUBI-IC

Page 5 of 7



Dated this 26 day of Anr, I.-t

STATE OF LNAII )

9IC'':ss'
couNTYoFR€N )

onthis 2A dayof

@
\(il..1RY Pullt'l(

-1)!J{6

Dsrt.ra,ldl,
STATE OT UTAH

OWNER'S SIGNATI.JRF, PAGI:

,2022.

NOTARY C

Signaturc

Janres ll. Boud, 'l rustcc ofthc Linda Boud Revocable Trust

2022, pcrsonally appcarcd bcforc me

-Jamcs 
R. Boud in his capacity as Trustee of the t-inda Boud Revocablc Trust, who

duly acknowlcdged to me that she signcd the abovc and foregoing document'

Page 6 of 7
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Dared this ___d: Ji day of

S]'ATE OF U'|AIt )

5la'r:ss
cotNTY ot;tRot{- )

Ou th

above fo l'cgolng

Dared rhis,..l Y/ day of

STATEOFUTAH )

<itj ) :sE'
COUNTYOF.REN )

On dri.s

above and

Lynn Bigelow

2022, personally appcared before me
duly acknowledgcd lo me that slre signed the

NOI'ARY PU tcl

702?.

).l11

--2

of

Signanr
Alicc B

l€-- (
igelow -

umeot

L 2022, personally appeared before me
rvho duly acknowlcdgcd to me that she signcd rhc

NOTARY@
Page 7 of 7
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

CEDAR CIry COUNCIL

AGENDAITEM_ I

Discussion:

1. On June I 1, 2008, City approved an annexation that included property owned by MJB
(Annexation). MJB voluntarily signed the petition to annex into City. According to the
City's minutes this annexation was approved contingent on water rights being transferred
from MJB to City consistent with Ordinance 37-32.

2. On July 18, 2008, City entered into a contract with MJB entitled "Continued Agricultural
Use of Deeded Water Rights Agreement" ("Contract"). The Contract references the
Annexation and the water rights deeded to City.

3. At the time ofAnnexation and entering the Contract, Ordinance 37-32-7(8)(2) required
that the water MJB dedicated to City meet the following requirements:

a. One third of the required water rights shall be sub-surface water rights (Category
a Water);

b. One third ofthe required water rights shall be class 1, 2 or 3 surface rights or
additional subsurface water rights (Category b water); and

c. One third of the required water rights shall be class 44, or 4B surface rights; class
l, 2 or 3 surface rights; or additional sub-surface rights (Category c Water).

4. The Contract sets forth that MJB deeded water rights and assigned shares to City totaling
271.906 afofwater in order to annex into City and satisff the requirements ofOrdinance
37-32.

5. The intent of the water dedication in the Contract was for MJB to dedicate 246.98 af of
sole supply water to meet the water dedication requirements ofOrdinance 37 -32 - one-
third (82.237 af) in each of the three categories set forth in Ordinance 37-32-7(8)(2). To
accomplish this, MJB conveyed and transfened 246.98 afand additional shares for
24.922 af (representing about l0oZ more water), for a total dedication of271.906 af. The
Parties believed that tbe 271.906 af conveyed and transferred to the City consisted of
dedications to meet the requirements of Ordinance 37 -32 as follows:

Mavor and City Council

City Attorney

May 2.2022

Consider entering an Agreement with Chelsey Partners LLC and MJB resolving
the City's water right dispute with MJB.



Water Right or
Shares

Dedicated Arrount

73-140 164.656 af 82.326 af of Calegory a Water

82.326 af of Category b Water

143 Coal
Creek CIass
4A or 48
Shares

10'1 .75 af

24.922 af of wrplus Category
c Water

Total 271 .906 af

6. MJB and City are two of the multiple parties that own an interest in water right 73-140.

7. At the time of the recording ofthe Annexation and the entering ofthe Contract, both City

and MJB believed 271 .906 afofwater had been deeded to the City per Ordi nance 37 -32'

8. MJB contracted with Lee Sim to determine the total "sole supply" of73-140.

9. Mr. Sim produced a report which proposed reducing 73-140's sole supply water rights

and its segregated water rights. Mr. Sim's report proposed reducing the water rights of
the multiple parties that own a right in 73-140. It would reduce the City's water right

from 164.656 af to 49.435 af.

10. On September 21,2020, as a result of Mr. Sim's report, MJB had a "Declaration of
Beneficial Use Amounts" for water right 73-140 (DB[I) prepared and circulated to the

multiple o*,ners ofthe water right by the State Engineer's office asking all, including the

City, to sign. The DBU would decrease the City's groundwater interest in watet ight73'
4146 on the records of the State Engineer ftom 164.656 af to 49-435 af.

1 l. To date, City has refused to sign the DBU because it would reduce the sole supply value

of the City's interest in water right #734146.

12. If approved, the DBU will leave City deficient in the amount of water MJB was required

to dedicate to City to satisff Ordinance 37-32 and the terms of the Confact.

13. During the summer of202l, MJB entered a contract to sell its property contained in the

Annexation. The Prospective Buyer brought their development through the City's
subdivision approval process.

14. During the City's subdivision approval process, the Prospective Buyer was informed of
the dispute.

Amount and Category of City
Ordinance 37-32 Met by
Dedication

82.326 af of Category c Water



15. To resolve the dispute, either MJB or the Prospective Buyer would need to:
a. replaced the deficient water rights by deeding to the City an additional 115.221 af

of water rights to equal I 64.656 af as required by Ordinance 37 -32 and the
Contract, or

b. the deficient water rights could be replaced by the pa),rnent ofthe City's water
acquisition fee.

16. In the meantime, City and MJB have negotiated in good faith in an attempt to resolve the
dispute; however, the Parties have yet to find an acceptable resolution.

Proposed Resolution:

The prospective buyer (Chelsey Partners LLC) has worked out a sales agreement with MJB
where Chelsey will be purchasing the disputed 115.22 acre-feet ofwater from the City at a rate
of$16,1O0/acre foot for a total of$1,855,042. This agreement is contingent on the sale going
through. In rehrm for the purchase, the City agrees to sign offon the DBU (see the attached
agreement for specifi cs).

Because the DBU has not been oflicially approved by the State, it may tuix out that the City
received an overpayment because the City has more water rights than the 49.435 af. If this is the
case, City will refund Chelsey and MJB the amount of overpayment.

Please consider entering this agreement to resolve the rrater right dispute bef,veen City and MJB.



WATER ACQUISITION FEE PAYMENT AGREEMENT

THIS WATER ACQUISITION FEE PAYMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") is
entered into as of the date last set forth below (the "Effective Date"), by and between Chelsey
Partners, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, ("Chelsey"), MJB-Cedar Ciry, LLC, Utah
limited liability company C'MJB), and Cedar City Corporation, a Utah Municipal Corporation
(the "City"). Chelsey, MJB, and the City may be collectively referred to herein as the "Parties"
or individually as a "Party" and all such references to the Chelsey, MJB, or the City is intendej
to include any future successors and assigns.

RECITALS

A. Reference is made to that certain ordinance by Cedar City Corporation, No. 061l-08,
("Annexation Ordinance") regarding the annexation of certain land located in Iron
County, Utah. The Annexation Ordinance uas recorded in the records of Iron County on
August 14, 2008 as Entry No . 00576733.

B. As a condition of annexation of the above referenced land, pan of which was and
cuffently is owned by MJB, MJB agreed to conyey certain water to the City subject to the
Continued Agricultural Use of Deeded Water Rights Agreemenr ("Water Agreement")
recorded in the records of Iron County, Utah on September 9, 2008 as Entry No.
00577509.

C. As part of the terms and conditions under the Water Agreement, MJB is allowed
agricultural use ofthe water deeded to the City until the subject land, or a portion thereo{
is subdivided for residential use, at which time L2 acre feet of water per acre of land
removed from agricultural use will be removed from the water available for agricultural
use and shall be used to satisry the City's water requirements for the residential
subdivision-

D. MJB executed a deed transfer to the City of 164.656 acre-feet ("Deeded Water") from
Water Righr No. 73-140 ("Water Right") , but a dispute has arisen regarding the validity
of 115.22 acre-feet of the Deeded Water ("Assumed Deficit"). That dispute has not yet
been resolved as between MJB and the City.

E. The Utah Division of Water Rights is currently conducting an Apportionment of
Beneficial Use ("ABU") process which, when finalized, may increase the amount of
water apportioned to the Deeded Water ("Apportioned Water"), thus reducing the
Assumed Deficit in dispute to the "Actual Deficit".

F. Reference is made to that certain Real Estate Purchase Agreement ('REPC), including
all amendments, between MJB and Chelsey for the sale of 206.32 acres of land
previously annexed and referenced above. Due to the dispute between MJB and the City
regarding the 115.22 acres feet of water previously deeded by MJB, the settlement and
closing date ofthe sale under the REPC has been postponed several times.

WATER PURCHASE ACREE]\IENT - I



G. Given the ongoing dispute between City and MJB over the quantity of water actually-

transferred at the time of annexation, the city considers a portion of the 206.32 acres of
land "dry" and has thus opposed development of the land without the purchase or

conveyance of additional water for the land.

H. In an effort to resolve the pending watcr rights issues and to allow Chelsey to close on the

sale of the 206.32 acres subject to the REPC as "wet" land, the Parties agree as stated

below.

AGREENTENT

Now, THEREFoRE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, representations,

warranties and agreements herein contained. and in consideration of the recitals above, which are

incorporated her-ein as if set forth below, and for other good and valuable consideration, the

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

ARTICLE I
WATER ACQUISITION FEE PAYMENT

I .l Pavment of the Water Acquisition Fee. Contingent upon ChelseY first closing on

the sale of the 206.32 acres of land subject to the REPC under terms mutually agreed upon

1.2 Water irement b . In exchange for payment of the water acquisition

fee by Chelsey, the City agrees to allow the Chelsey Estates Subdivision to be approved as "wet"

land under the previous requirement of 1.2 acre feet of water for each acre of land approved in

the Annexation Ordinance. Any current ordinance requirements for water set forth bY the CitY

for similar developments shall not be required of Chelsey or MJB as the City shall treat the

Annexation Ordinance, Water Agreement. and past and current conditions of City water
water acquisition fee by
plat approval shall apply

between MJB and Chelsey, Chelsey or its successors in interest shall pay the water acquisition

fee for 115.22 acre-feet of warer at sl6,l00 per acre-foot, for a total of $1,855,042 ("Water

Acquisition Fee"). This payment shall occur simultaneously at closing , but before the city
provides final plat approval ior the Chelsey Estates Subdivision. Chelsey's obligation to qay.the

iat". acquisition fee- for I 15.22 acre-feel of water is also contingent upon MJB and chelsey

entering into a suitable modification or "Addendum" to the REPC laying out the terms. of either a

pu.chaie price reduction or payment of sales proceeds directly to the City at closing for the

above referenced water acquisition'

dedication ordinances as having been met through the payment of the

Chelsey, as stated herein. All other conditions for subdivision and final

and are not modified or waived by the City as a result of this Agreement

1.3 Assignment of Water Agreement Within 30 days following the payment of the

water acquisition fee, MJB shall assign the Water Agreem€nt to Chelsey. Chelsey shall accept

such assignment from MJB and assume all rights, obligations, responsibilities, and liabilities

under the Water Agreement. The City consents to such assignment under said conditions.

DDOTI i t of Benefi cial Use. The proposed apportionment of water between

MJB and the City is shown in the proposed Declaration of Beneficial Use ("DB
1.4 A

WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT - 2

U"), attached as



Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference. The City and MJB will work to expedite the
ABU process, and may not challenge, appeal, or otherwise hinder the ABU process except to the
degree that an increase in the apportionment of r ater to one party results in a decrease in the
apportionment to the other. In exchange for the payment ofthe water acquisition fee by Chelsey,
and contingent upon the completed payment of the same, the City agrees to sign the DBU. The
City or MJB may submit the executed DBU to the Division of Water Rights.

1.5

final, unapp
overpaymen

ater Cost Reimbursement Upon the Division of Water Rights' issuance of a
ealable Order of the State Engineer on the ABU ("Final ABU"), the amount of
t ("Overpayment") by Chelsey shall be calculated using the following formula:

Deeded Water 1164.656 ac-ftl - Apportioned Water = Actual Deficit

(Assumed Deficit [ 15.22 ac-f\) - Actual Deficit) x Water Acquisition Fee [$16,100] =
Overpayment

For example, if the ABU Order results in 64.656 acre-feet of Apportioned Water, the Actual
Deficit will be:

(164.656 acre-feet) - (64.656 acre-feet) = 100 acre-feet

The Overpayment rvill be

((l15.22 acre-fee| - (100 acre-feet)) x ($ 16,100 per acre-foot): $245,042

Once the Final ABU is issued by the State Engineer, and within thirty days of both Chelsey and
MJB providing the City with an invoice for the Overpayment stated in the Final ABU, the City
shall refund the Olerpayment to Chelsey and MJB, with both Chelscy and MJB receiving fifty
percent (50%) of the Overpayment. In the example, that is a payment of $122,521 each to
Chelsey and MJB.

ARTICLE II
GENERAL PROVISIONS

2.1 Term
same by all Parties.

This Agreement shall take effect immediately upon the execution of the

2.2 Limitation of Agreement. The Parties intend to be and shall remain separate
parties to this Agreement, and they specifically do not intend to be partners or to form a
partnership or joint venture under Utah state lartr. Nothing herein shall be construed to constitute
any pafty the agent of the other, except insofar as specifically provided for herein.

2-3 Bindins on Successors. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to
the benefit of the parties hereto, and their respective heirs, legal representatives, administrators,
executors, successors and assigns.

\\" TER PLRCIIASE ,\GREE]\IENT . ]



2.4 Dispute Resolution and A F In the event a disagreement arisesecs

to the subject matter hereof. No change, modification or amendment

any kind whatsoever shall be made or claimed by either Party unless

or amendment shall be irr writing and signed by both Parties. Nothing
Party to agree to any such change, modification or amendment.

illegal, invalid or unenforceable or inoperative as a matter of law, the remaining terms

prori.ions of this Agreement shall not be affected thereby, but each such term and provi

2.6 Authority. Each Party represents to the other that it has the authority to execute

this Agreement and to perform all the terms and conditions required of such party as provided

under ihis Agreement. This Agreement was mutually negotiated and shall not be construed for or

against either party based on which party may have drafted all or part of the Agreement.

between the parties related to this Agreement' the prevailing Party shall be entitled to its
reasonable attomey fees and costs.

2.5 Entire A ement. This Agreement embodies the entire agreement between the

Parties hereto with respect

to or of this Agreement of
such change, modification
herein shall obligate either

2.7 Severabi litv. In the event any term or provision of this Agreement shall be held
and
sion

shall be valid and shall remain in full force and effect

Z-8 CooDeration. The Parties covenant and agree each unto the other that eaclr Party

shall execute any and all documents necessary to effectuate the terms and conditions of this

Agreement

2.9 Governing Law This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of
Utah .

2-lO Countemarts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts,

each of which shall constitute an original, but all together shall constitute one and the same

agreement.

***SJGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE**+

WATER PURCHASE AGREEMENT .4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the padies hereto have executed this Agreement effective as

of the Effective Date.

MJB-CEDAR CITY, LLC:

By:
Name:
Its:
Dated:

CEDAR CITY CORPORATION:

By'
Name:
Its:
Daled:

CHELSEY PARTNERS, LLC:

By:
Name: Joe Darger
Its: Manager
Dated:

W-{TER PURCHASE AGREEMENT. 5
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To: Mayor Green and Cedar City Council Members

From: Jason Norris

May2,2022

F Y 2022-23 Tentative Budget

Date

Subject:

The initial draft ofthe fiscal yex 2022-23 budget has been prepared in accordance with the State

of Utah Laws and is an attachment to this memorandum.

A few points are summarized for the council's consideration which will be discussed in detail
with city staff during May's Council meetings.

The general fund remains in a stable financial position. General fund sales tax revenue is
projected to increase $1,927,000.

2. Personnel costs are projected to have a net increase of$3,001,734. The net increase
includes anew 2.5Vo COLA and 2.5%. merit wage increase per fulltime and regular part-
time employee. A mid-year 127o compensation allocation was approved during December
2021 and is included in this personnel cost increase. Health insurance premiums were
unchanged. Full-time positions were limded for the following department personnel:
School Resouce Officer, (2) Patrol Officers, Streets Equipment Operator Lead, Streets
Equipment Operator, Airport Operations Specialist, Storm Drain Equipment Operator.

3. Enterprise firnds will be in a positive operating position with approval of the proposed fee
changes for the Storm Drain. Solid Waste and Storm Drain funds are proposing fee
increases prior to the adoption of the budget to address the impacts ofpopulation grovr.th
and development within the City. The funds continue to address needed infrastructure
capital projects totaling $8,032,900.

4. No new debt issuance is proposed.

Various capital projects have been proposed that will be presented in detail during Council
Meetings May l lth & 12th.

1

MEMORANDUM



CEOAR CITY CORPOFIATION
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FY18V19

ACTUAL
FY19/20 F\mt21

t
ACCTf DESCRIPIION

10311@
1031110
10312@
10313m
103r310
1031410
1031420
1031/t3O
161440
1031700
rB'r900

1031

/1,2/(|,/t33
527,9@
302,696

7,300,708
/r5,746

1,72K),67E

75,008
503,1@
315,062
a1z,a6
17,74

1t,375,450

527,gOO
2m,777

8,130,767
96.199

1,743,209
39,255

534.853
7,927

122,611
10.24

5.096,199
527,W
251,595

9,C27.142
78,679

1.834,045
10,843

554,231
232,0m
a71.52

8,/113

796,0@cURREr,tT YEAR PROPERTY TAXES
CURRENT YEAR PROPERTY TAXE$BOND
PRIOR YEAR PROPERTY TAXES
SAES A USE TAXES
MUNICIPAL ENERGY S,ALES TAX
ELECTRIC FRANCHISE TAX
TV FRAiICHISE TAX
G,qS FRANCHISE TA(
TELECOMMUNICATIONS TAX
FEESIN-UEU OF IAXES
INTEREST.OELINOUENT IAXES

4,3@.q)0 5,0$,m
507,,{a3 507.4€3
209.6a3 26S,0@

E,000.0@ I,g27,w
50,000 7E,o@

1 ,7@,0@ r ,834,000
/t4,/t50 10,0@

$5,5a5 55a,0m
352,870 232.0@
{x,3so a71.0@
15.878 8,0@

16]8osss--- rs,rsrE-

(883)
1,927,W

24,0@
13a,0@
(3.t,450)
22,115

(r20,870)
66,610
o.878)

19%
096

096

21%
5696
a%

-78%

,34%

16%
-5096

TOTATTAXES 15,{€7,63a 16.374,226 19,@1,099 2,813,944 20%

1032 LICENSE & PERMIT REVENUE

1032100
1032110
1V32120
1032210
1032250
1032290

BUSINESS LICENSES
ATCOHOL & BEVERAGE PERMITS
RESIDENTIAL RENTAI LICENSES
BUILDING PERMITS
ANIMAL LICENSES
BICYCLE LICENSES

212,U4
E.799

22,fig
't,707,761

1,366
2

2@.mo
7,0@

14,5(rc
600.m0

2,0@

200,0@
7.0m

18.5m
600,0@

2,@O

o%
o%
o%
096

1032 TOIAL LTCENSES & PERM|TS 1,095,ff 827,500 827,5@ 0 0%

1033 INTERGOVERNMENIALREVENUE

1033123
1033126
1033132
'183172
1033110
't83'21
10a3122
103126
103v27
t033424
'103129
103t30
1033431
1033432
1033433
1033434
10334711

103349r
1033it95
1033496
1033ir97
1033560
1033580
1033al0
10438!2
10$420
10$424
1033870
r0$471
tG3a73
r033920
1033921
r033923

622.091
25,000

5,0@
9,910
4,mo

15.0(rc

66.34t
93,200

1.006,261
3@,000
128,968

1,510,016
14,U5

108,542
500

8{5.262
62,943

69r,388
127.',l16

12.5@

FEO GRANT€ALLISTIC VESTS
FED GRANT+EMA FIRE
FED GRANTORUG FREE COMMUNITY
FED GRANT.FRANKUN
STATE GRANT.EDC
STATE GRANT.WLDTAND FIRE
STATE GRANT-HAZII'AT
STATE GRANT.HIGHWAY SqFEIY
STAIE GRANI.JAG
STATE GRANT,YOUTH ALCOHOL
STATE GRANT.ADTEC
SIATE GRANT-SIOEWAIKS
STATE GRANTSTREETS
STATE GRANT-AIRPORT ROAD
SIAIE GR NT,UOOT STUDY
STATE GRANT.STREET LIGHT PROJECT
STATE GRAiIT.DCC LISRARY GRANT
STATE GRANI.ARPA
SIATE GRANT,CARES
STATE GRANT.COBG HOUSING AUTHORIIY
STATE GRANT,CDBG TURN SERVICES
CLASS'C" ROAO ALLO ENT
SIATE LIOUOR FUND ATLOTMENT
IRON COUNTY.ECONOMIC OEVELOPMEI{T
IRON COUNTY4EMETERY CARE
IRON COUNTY.FIRE AGREEMENT
IRON SCHOOL DISIRICT,SCHOOL RESOURCE
IRON COUNTY-RECREATION
IRON COUNTY.LIBRARY
IRON COUNTY-HERITAGE CEMTER
ENOCI}FIRE AGREEMENT
KANARRAVILLE.FIRE AGREEMENT
CEDARHIGHTANO$FIRE AGREEMENT

5.500

r0,000

103,118
52,12t9

1,14.110
59,267

299
95,S06

10,0@
E,5@

r5,0@
9,0@

1,901,831
3m.000

1,642,4E4
49,923
9,lfi

2il
542,061
205,66
6ll,508

137.1ur6

1,.00,0m
56,0@
50,(m

2{
300,@o
83,670

7,500
125,OOO

r,682,@O
56,0@
50,000

2g
5m.m0

83,570
u6.425
125.000

ooh

2th
0%
0%
016

67%
096

319196
096

18.400

9,5@ 11,910 9,300 10,0@ 10.0@

2m,(m

249.325
12lt,'166
35,0@

't2a.w1
9,092
4,536

128.040
16,203

157,359
13,128

90,0@
7,300
1,2*

't30.0@
10,0@

rl(l,000
2,7@

(4,254)
37%

-r@%

1033 TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE 2.077.174 5.425.155 5.096.169 2.133.978 2.493.745 159,767 37%

2-1

ADOPIED PROPOSED
Ff21t22 t1Z2rZ3

GE}IERAL FUt{D

GENERAL FUND REVENUE

181 TAX REVENUE

206,935
11.08r
20,918

855,5113

1.183
2

209,8@
10,o22
20,580

1,279,333
755

242,W



CEDAR CITY CORPORATON
BUDGET

FY16/19 FY19/20 F t20t21
ADOPTED
F\2182

PROPOSED
Ft2U23

$
ACCI' OESCRIPTION Change Ch6ng.

1034 CHARGES FOR SERVICES

103/110o
1031130
1004131
'1061132

1004133
10341f,0
'1@1210
1034211
'tw21z
'1@1213
103r''214
1@1217
10v221
10321250

1@1310
1004311
103.,312
1034313
1034325
1034713
'1031711
103715
1934730
100/1731
1034732
103473
1034735
1004736
109734
1034739
1031711
'l0a4742
1@174
1034746
1V34751
1034755
1m47m
1m4410
1G{430

ADMINISTRAIIVE CIIARGES
ZONING & BOARO OF ADJUSTMENI FEES
SUBOMSION FILING FEES
SUBDMSION PLAT CHECXING FEES
SUBDMSION INSPECTION FEES
SqLE OF MAPS It PUBLICATIONS
POLICE OVERTIME REIMBURSEMENT
POLICE MISC REIMBURSEMENI
FALSE AI-ARM FEES
POUCE REPORTS A REGISTRATIONS
TRAFFIC SCH@L FEES
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT MISC,
FIRE MISC REIMBURSEMENT
ANIMAL POUND FEES
ENGINEERING MISC REIMBURSEMENT
STREET MISC REIMBURSEMENT
ROAD BREAX FEES
FLEEI MISC REIMBURSEMENI
PARKING PERMITS
ENTRY FEE$HALF MARATHON
TOUR OF UTAH
EVENIS
PARK & FIELD RESERVATION FEES
&qSKETBAL!,ADULT
BASKETBALL.YOUTH
FLAG FOOT&qLL.YOUTH
soccER
VOLLEYBALL.ADULT
PARKS MISC REIMBURSEMENT
T,BALL MACHINE PITCH
SOFT&q[.ADULT
VOLLEY&A!L,YOUTIi
LEISURE SERVICES PROGRAM REVENUE
KAYAK FEES
CROSS HOLLOW EVENT CENTER USE FEES
HERITAGE CENTER USE FEES
LIBRARY FEES
SAIE OF CEMETERY LOTS
INTERMENTS

133 89

22.76 21,715 34.463

1.0@
5.0@
4,0@

1,0@
5,000
4,0@

20.0@
6.000

20.ooo
6,0@

29.1m 29,100

1,0@ 1,0@

12.000 20.000

741,490
7.zfi
9,O77

itz,066
60,176

1t19

'12,74
21,066

so
11,763
6,933

667,344
21,320

25,720
2,376

103
34

100

25.275
9.O72

29,311
10.229

4,570
2.28

21,255
22,7U
6,376

20,5€6
1115

44,165
r58.8il:r

't2,6€3
45,531
39,192

915,295
1,0m
1.0@

't,@,202
1,0@
1,0@

761,2@
2,3$

50,180
m,537
53,963

2a9
6,522

43,525
3,640

10,542
't,955
2,9

/t11,390
34,696
6,2E6

,14,616

3,1311

455.070
3,647

39,805
50,769

127, A
919

ra,95{i
9,o22

1,195
10.297

5,345
4b,73,r

23,O22
6,150
3,E37
3,rl8

24,q7
14,016

1,7@
9,3/t5
3,53€

24,533
19,694
9,111
2,930

1.2@

6.500

18,0@
17,5@
6,500

10,{x)O

1,200

6.500

18,@O
17,5@
6,5@

10,0@

35,0@
142,0@

12.0@
30.0@
26,0@

93.907

8,000

t096
096
o$

o%

(B6

096
o%

096

e6

61\

oa
0*

0%

(}L
os
o$
(x

096
096
06
096
o$

9,m6
7,2U
9,3,t 1

18,7Q
5,466
8.3621

4,O71
1.1

9,132
@,736
11.325

q,n1
95,335
10,659

'toz,49
51.742

35,000
142,000

12,000
30.000
26,000

1034 TOTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 2.W352 1,925,224 2,04{t,093 101,907 8%

1035 FINES & FORFEITURES

1O35I1O COURT FEES & FINES
1O35I20 LIBRARY F'NES
1035230 RESTITLIIION

152,639
10,303
2,1.7

r5it.0&)
12,417
2,559

150.0@ 150,qD
tt.5@ tl,5@
2.0@ 2,000

1€3500------rE.5m

0%

0%

'1035 TOTAT FINES A FORFEIIURES 165,@ 171,864 169,/lti6 0

1036 MISCELLANEOUSREVENUE

r036

1036r00
10362@
1036201
1036400
1036401
1o36qrc
10363@
1036910

|I{TEREST EARNTT{GS 1?2..-79 127.110 52,040
RENT$IA FtESfA& MCO ftRE 11,5S3 tl,5g3 11,359
RENTSJETT LAND LEASE 2.N 2.& 2,863
sAtE oF FXEO ASSETS 152,927 zA.W 164,315
SALE OF LTARARY mOKS 3,547 3,710 5,606
CAPTTA LEASE PROCEEDS 37,890 18.168 18,535
SUNDRYREVENUES 26.8S 71,424 14,737
cAsH ovER/sHoRr 157 3,466 1.252

50.m0
13.050
3.855

oo,0@) -54%
0.,6

o%

0065.800 5,8@
18,0m 18,0@

142,705 90,705

2-2

13OO3r5 lrorpo'

157,353
11.360
3,r54

1m,0@
13.050
3,455

(5r.0oo) 3%



CEOAR CITY CORPORAIIOT
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FYla/19

ACTUAL
Ftlgno F l20t21

AOOPTEO PROPOSED
F\21t?2 FYZZn3

5

ACCI* DESCRIPTION ch.nse ch.ng€

17,647 '17,@7

j.69e.600 o,6s,6oo) {00%

3.317.879 2.121.173 (896,706) €5%

lMA CONTRIBUTIONS&TRANSFERS

1034103
1038104
1038106
1034121
103a710
164711
1@4720
'1Ba721
103€722
103470
r038771
103a773
1038774
164775
1@4900

74a, 5
3,{oJ13

21.3S

5,0@

TRANS FROM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
TRANS FROM RAP IAX
TRANS FROM TRT TAx
TRANS FROM PUBUC WORKS FACILITIES
PRIVATE GRANTSECONOMIC DEV
PRIVATE GF'ANTSDMINISTRATION
PRIVATE GRANTgPOLICE
PRIVATE GFIANTS}FIRE
PRIVATE GRANT}ANIMAL CONTROL
PRryATE GTIANTWARKS
PRIVATE GRANTSRECREAf ION
PRIVATE GRANTS.LIBRARY
PRIVATE GRANIgCROSS HOLLOWS
PRIVATE GRANTSHERITAGE
FUNO BAIANCE.APPROPRIATEO

1,096,871
255,838

218,512
18,349

20,437
36,892

20,255
6.{63

1.000.5S2 2.4er.486 802,891 50*

0%

1.2@

69
1.500

17,0@
1,310

15.0@

1,524

600

fl;
100,0@

;
50

24

1038

TOTAL GENERAT FUNO REVENUE 22,768,709 27,599,2E3 28.959,061 24.066,196 26,793,104

&TRANSFERS 1 1

23



CEOAR CTY CORPORAIION
BUOGET

FY18/19 FY19/20
ACTUAL
F\20n1

ADOPTED
FY21n2

PROPOSED
F\22n3 Change Ch.noe

t
ACCT T DESCRIPTION

GENERAI FUND EXPENDITURES

1041 ADMINISTRATION

1041110
10111 t 11

1o/fl 120
1(N! 123
10/11131
104r 132
10/11133
1o4r t3a
1041t35
10111t36
1041137
1041134
104,12'10
10{,1220
10l,l221
1(X1230
10,1240
104,1252
10/11280
1041281
10211310
1041311
10{,1312
1041313
10/11320
1041325
1041330
1041510
10415't 1

1041610
1041611
1041612
10a1613

1oar7ito
1041951
10a1952
1041953
10a1954

637,618
5,16/t
3,125

239
18,21'l

159,535
111,653

4,m5
7g

4,9)o
3,715
2,1U

22,623
3,426
6,7@

16,@4
10,527

1,181
7,209

19.476
10,4:'6

664,062
5,641
4.7m

3el
5{r,aa1

164,304
116.A21

5.075
722

/t,Eoo
3,@5
2,92

21,o34
5.645
5,107

20,532
32,112

4,754
6,907

731.353
5,2
4,264

956
55,46/t

1€,04{r
126,313

5.40S
501

zl,8(p
1,a41
2,557

20,925
5,05E
7,111
9,859

29,7n
6,0G
7,456

1.918
r 1 ,99€
29,455
'12,153
2,UA

757,419
7,5@

15,0@
1.1rr8

54,531
180,0a4
135,2X

7,617
1,366
4,8@

1,79
22,W
0,@o

19,m0
24,5@
26,320
13,842
10,2@
6,0@

26.0@
15,499
5,6q)

12,5@
5,8@
2,000

50,0@
5l,oazt

1.700
7,m
1,5@

3@
30,@o

a4a,a5E
7.5m

t5,oq)
1.1.t8

45.511
171,147
ta3,39a

6.120
3,@7
4,&)O
5.515
1,7

2.,W
6,000

19,@O
28,5@
28,320
13,842
10,200
6,0@

26,CEO

15,499
40,a68
12,500
5.800
2,mo

50.m0
52.2n2

1,7@
7.0m
r,500

300

@,@

91,239 1

096
o%
096

'12%
3%
696

-zojf
127%

6.S
(5,861)
8.171

(1,197)
731

I364

21.78
16,135
10,530
12,000
2,369

(52)
4,217
it6,s

34J88 6

oi6
o%
o%
0%

0%

0%
o%
0%
0%
0%
0%

12%
0%
0%
0%
0%
2%
0%
0%
0%
o%
046

5.47 3,837

56
15,7fi 52,660

2.474

,;
9,960

2n
11,737

196
18,557

CAP OUTLAY-EOUIPMENT
STATE GRANT.CDBG HOUSING AUTHORITY
STATE GRANT,HISTORICAL SOCIETY
STATE GRAIIT-CDAG TURN SERVICES
STATE GRANT.CARES

1,18/t,97'l
26.753

l(I3.l1a

1.303.051
4r,799

300.00o

1.300.125

3m.000
4,852

1.275.511

't .522 U3 1,654,815
50,000

1$.772 I9S%

54.526 121.591

10:11 TOTALEXPENOTTURES 1.371.36a 1,769,441 2,@4i$ 1 .522 043 1.708.815

24

S,qLARIES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME,PERM
SA] ARIES TT WAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSqTloN
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
EXECUTIVE PACKAGE
DRUG TEST]NG
EMPLOYEE HEALTH
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
NEWSLETTER
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
TELEPHONE
INIERNET
PROF & TECH SERVICES
PROF SERVICE9AUDMNG
COMPUTER & fECH SERVICES
REVERSE 9,I 1 SERVICES
BOARDS & COMMISSIONS
YOUTH CIIYCOUNCIL
ELECTIONS
INSURANCE A SURETY AOND
LEGAT CLAMS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
SALES TAX
EXECUTIVE DISCREfION

1,214



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGEf

ACCT * OESCRIPIION FYIE/19 Ft1920 F\m121
a

Chang. Ch8nqe

1OZI2 CITY BUILOING

1q2110
'1042120
'lu2123
1042131
1042132
'1042133
1U21U
1(x2135
1U2251
1U2252
1042241
'1u2262
1U2263
'10{2270

10{2280
'1042180
1042510
1042610

10,644
1',l,9',12

911
7n

3,10/t
2,zal

251
147
661

3.558
1,625

16,78
2,926

12,173
460

11,964
19,737

881
878

3,110
2,210

270
130
fi35

6,357
5,230

1a,625
2,U 

55,873
909
184

10.790

12,960
23,N

1,790
992

2.332
2,395

/tol
73

1,3@
rtl,0@

5,000
1a,cpo
4,3(rc

50.0m
7@
500

12,550
500

15,185
27,512
2,107
1.161
2,{1
2.729

180
171

t,495
41,000
5,0@

18,qrc
4.3m

50,0@
700
5m

13,052
5fl)

S{ARIES & WAGE$PERM
S,qIARIES & WAGE9TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAJ. SECURITY-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RENREMENT
WORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
G,qs & otL
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
SUILDNG A GROUND MAINTENANCE
PARKING ASSESSMEII
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BOND
SUNDRY

2,219 17%
1,112 1E%
317 18%
169 17%

90%
334 la%
(?211 -f6%
98 13/t%

195 15%
-0%
-o%
-0%
-0%
-0%
_0%
-0%

g2 1%
-o%

8.374 a,732

1042730

1o{2

1o41

1044110
!q4131
,0,9t132
1(r4133
104/h3/t
,04it135
10.1210
1U12&
104!,2.0
1044252
1044280
1044310
104412
10+t611
10{1420

cap ourray-rMpRovEMENTs 
t15370 110'578 

',*'1

LEGAI

&qLAR|ES & WAGEIPERM 2{a.112 221 ,gv 231 ,943
soctAl sEcuRIry-PERM 15,42 10,2!6 17,031
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE 57,0@ 64,50 6',5/18
sTArE RmREMENT 37.862 40,99',t 12.U7
WoRKERS COMPEN&qrON 13@ 2.W 3.,30
UNEMPLOYUENT NSURANCE 222 216 139
suBsicRtPTtoNs & MEMBERSHTPS 2.82 6.021 5,41
TRAVEL It TRAINING 3,217 1.N7 598
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXPENSE 3.717 1.62 1,116
EOUIPMENI MAINTENANCE
TELEPHONE 1,T19 1,E4{I 1.56/I
PROF IITECH SERVTCES r9,04!l 20.(m 8,mO
Co PUTER &TECH SERVTCES - 1,840 1,504
EMPI-OYEE RECOGNMON
wr EssFEEs ',t,612 1,239 1.613

178,',19€

290,154
185,963
299,707

7.7 4.36%

464,357 44n.670

2,{6.961
1E,893
68,501
45.614

4,410
494

6.@O
3.500
6.935
1,600
1,600

28,0@
1,065

450
5,0@

290,4tr
22,7m
€4,642
52,195
3,780
1.162
6,mo
3.5d)
5,000
1,5m
i,6@

28,0@
6,tr50

450
5.00

43,4S
3,327

18r
6,54'l
(630)
664

l8%
r8%
0%

1a%
-14%
135%

(r.935)
(1@)

1,9v

(1,m0)

o,*
o%

-a%
€%
096
006

4€gr
@i

-17%
3!1,4€6 379,640 39/1,618 55,579 12.63%

1041 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 354.446 379.640 39r.61E

ADOPTED PROPOSED
FY21n? FYAU2!

r0,167
r6,299

1,217
711

2,18
't,E76

345
211
472

1,933
3,761

'!7,9(}8

2.926
r15,918

790

1{o,0z3 /195,6q2

----..ooE 1r5so,

25



CEOAR CITY CORPORATTOI{
BUIIGET

ACTUAL
FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20n1

ADOPTEO
FY21/22

PROPOSED
F\2423 Change Change

t
ACCI* DESCRIPTION

1053 COMMUNITYPROMONONS

1oa!630
1053635
1053645
1053561
1053665
1053666
1053€67
1053668
1053€69
1053670
10:367r
1053680

COMMUNTfY EvEttT PROMOTIONS
FESTryAL PROMOTIONS
CTTY TMAGE CAMPAIGN
VOLUNTEER CTR/YOUIH CIIY COUNCIL
CIIAMBER CONTRIBUNON
FAMILY SUPPORT CENTER
CARE II SHARE CONTRIBUTION
CAI{YON CREEK CONTRIBI,ION
CHILDREN'S JUSTICE CONTRIBUfION
CHRISIUAS LIGHTS
MAIN STREET DECORATION SUPPORT
FIREWORKS

ut,mo 4,m 4,m
2,5m

o!()o 6.000 10,000
qqD 10,(m lo,m
6,@0 10.00
2,113 g2
1,214 1,(p

16.622 16.5m 21,344

6,253 2,299
1,441 2,643
9.405 1ir.535

5,572
5,446
8,119

10,m0
10,391
40.0@

5,000
4,o(rc
5.000

10,0@
10,m0
10,m0
5,0@
3,0@

21,5@

10,0@
r0.407
40,0@

5,0@
4.000

10.(m
,0,0@
10,@o
10,0@
5,m
3,000

21,500

,:

":

0&
096
096
0s6
oi6

1@96
096
096
096
096

o%
5,016 3-75%

1053 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 59.092 64,039 67,O25 133,891 13€.907

1060 ECONOMICOEVELOPMENT

1060110
1060111
1060131
1060132
1060'13
1(m134
1060135
160210
1060230
106022t0
10602/tl
1060212
1060251
1060252
1060253
1060265
1060266
1060270
1{b0280
1060312
1060510
106061 1

1mo6ra
1060620

1060710 CAP OUILAY,EOUIPMENT
10607III CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLE
1O€O970 PRIVATE GFiANTS

SqLARIES IT WAGE9PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SOCIAI SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COMPENS{TION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCR|PIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLY A EXPENSE
WEB STTE MAINTENANCE
GRAPHIC DESIGN
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAIN]ENANCE
LEASE A RENT PAYMENIS
BILLAOARD MANTENANCE
FREEWAY SIGN MANTENANCE
UILMES
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
ECONOMIC INCENITVE OBLIGATIONS
COMMUNITY PROMOTION A RECRUMNG

1.764 1./t3t 1.739
1.(xa 1,572 r,ms

- 1.N7 953
14 14 1/(l

- 19,7@
25.037

1A.7a8 26,185 
'E.21240,09S ?5,86 273,W

190,593 232,101
1,068 1.500

14,862 11,470
62,622 62,730
35,400 40.594
32!7 2.89)
383 934

10.750 15,750
14,0@ 14,250
a.ooo 6,@0

12,315 ,0.000
9.110 I,m
2,M 2,7@
1.0@ 1,659
900 9@
6@ 600

3,2S0 3,2S
/t.200 1.2fi
1.200 1,2W
710 706
1&2 161
450 450

25,0@ 25,0@
21,ffi 22.W
1m.m1 1a2,W

15,0@

108,6117

544
a.2{

3a.4it6
19,40/t

1,379
158

5,795
11,78
a.966

10,971
2,949
1,307

17

112.99.,
1,115
8,301

12,74
m,211

'!.269

139
10.176
3,053
5.362

11.276
a,1q

7aE
18

t 17.3€e
aao

8,633
34,907
21,770

1.m7
85

10,751
2.950
3,t,74

11.72a
7,119

251
4{B
270
270

/t't.508
ut32

3,2@

5,19.1
p2n
f,51

22:$
/to

zfi
o%

15%
-10!6
14%

713

5,@O
250

2.000
3.645
o r0)
3m

(4)
(211

171i

50%
$96
-1%
15%

096

096

006
096
o%
o%

-196
-12%

0%
0%
2%500

62 rto3 14.85%

1060 TOTAr EXPENDTTURES 2110.099 275,886 273,366 435 201 482.604

26



CEDAR CTY CORPORAITOiI
BUOGET

DESCRIPIION
ACTUAI
ry19/20FY18/19

ACTUAT
FY20n1

s
Chano€ ChanoGACCT*

1O7O POLICE OEPARTMENT

1070110
1070111
'1070120
'1070123
1070131
1070132
't070133
107013
1070135
1070210
10702m
1070731
1070732
1070233
1070231
1070235
10702uto
1070211
1070212
10702a3
107024
1070215
1070244
1tt0251
1070252
1070253
10?02
1070255
107028!
107810
1070311
107812
'10704'20

1070/t50
1070451
1070152
1070453
1070454
1070/155
107o,,57
1070458
1070459
,070510
!070511
1070610
1070611
1070612
1070013
1070620
107062'l
1070622
1070624
1070625
1070640
107064r

2,119,211
121.911

13,965
,,070

170,41
7U.142
62',397

5/t,@4
3,4it5
3,5111

1,51it
8,903
7,435

m,702
'|,2as
2,N2

14,086

4.153
't98

1,357
9,094

irc,830
1m,956
25,705
14,984
zt,1(E

6.096
25.600

8,236
205,706
98,81

23.a24
9,965

19,176
a9

'112

3,704
735

10.944
28,964

21?
3,281

373

2,286,161
137,875
11.763

9m
1A2,267
n1,o24,
6.a,u)7
34342
3,255
1,902

945
7,545
7,537

14.42
1,840
.|,€06

5,9e0
797

/t,519
101
604

1,1611

10,211
83,047
27,7$
11,fi)3

1,4U
26.0A3
6.553

204,992
89,87'l

435
20,810
12,14
21,797

100

2,33',t,527
155,303

18,618
1,124

't87,906
794.963
7'!0,393

3/1.92!l
2,353
3,560

1l,1rO
1r,108
14,5t8

1,295

4,855
944

1,773

794
985

'12.o24

86,892
30,739

8.175
1,534

aio
27.659
22A8

2q,192
117.452

141
13,936
6,465
8.2E6
1,130

204
7,780

?64
19,6E0
11,@3

2,696,822
115,000
13,571

3,33/t
215,105
9n,423
864.2r6

51,121
5,711
3,895
1,125

11,5@
7.5m

20.085
1.7fi
2,0@
E,a10
7fi

3.800
1,5(n
I,235
2.0@
2,0@

152,0m
25,0@
11,0m
2,r0o
6,/loa

19,920
17,500

211,W
105,145

5,0m
20.000
10,0@
19,0m

1,330

3.310,917
115,000
4a,955

3.7,15
mz,w
9S6.450

1,0tt,625
r18,960
't3,s@
3,&5
1,125

1r,500
7,5m

24,247
4,750
2,0@
8,410

750
3,8@
t.5@
1,235
2,0@
2.0@

17/1,8@
25,0@
11,m0
2,1@

14,264
19,920
17,5m

2853m
121.091

5,0@
20,0@
10.(m
19,0@

1,330

6't4,095 23%
096

12%
12%
22%

2%
22%

lo%
143%

SqIARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
WAGE$PART TIME & GUARD
SOCI,A]. SECURTTY.]EMP
SOCIAI. SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSqNON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SiJBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL A TRAININGADMIN
TRAVEL & TRANINGDETECTIVES
TRAVEL & TRAININGPATROL
TRAVEL & TRAININGTACT TEAM
TRAVEL & TRAININGKg
OFFICE SUPPLY & EXPENSE
K}EOUIPMENI
PRINTING
TACT TEAI' EQUIPMEiTT
COPY PAPER
IN-HOUSE TRAINING
COMPUTER SUPPUES
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
MANTEMNCE.TIRES
MAINTENANCE.RADARS
MANIEMNCE-MDIOS
TELEPHONE
PROF & IECH SERVICES
OISPATCH SERMCE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICE CONTRACTS
WEED A&qTEMENT
SPECIA]. PUSLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES
UNIFORM MANTENANCE
FIREARM SUPPLIES
TRAFFIC SUPPLIES
PATROL ENIIANCEMENT EOUIPMENT
VOLUNIEERS IN POLICE SERVICE
MAJOR INVESTIGATION SUPPLIES
SMAf,L IOOLS
MEOIA SUPPLIES
INSURANCEA SURETY BONO
LEGAT CTAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
BIXE PATROL MAINTENANCE
CONFIOENTIAL INFORMANT FEES
UNIFORM PURCHASE
BIKE UN!FORMS
PATCHES & AADGES
BALLISTIC VESfS
CROSSING GUARO SUPPLIES
LIOUOR ENFORCEMENT
D-A,R,E, AMERICA PROGRAM

5,381
111

zt6,97E

18.806
190.400

(5.164)
8,'t@

v7
E,092

537
15,24
26.975

6a
1,525

t65
3@

't8,812
112

2,319
r7,508

67
50,m0

6,/i3O

10,860
1.600

950
1,327
1,125

13,/t9/t
11,372

190
102@

1,9@
175

20,000
855

1,125
10,0@

735
50,0@
6,0@

950
4,327
1,45

1339/t
11,372

190
102@

1,9@
475

20,0@

2,125
'ta,!a7

735
50,m
6,000

096
096
0%
w

a1%
o%
096

09(
096
096
0%
0%
0%
0%

15%
006
oi6
096

%
0%
096

18%
15%
0%
096
096
096
046

o%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
096

096
0s6
o%
096

19%
21396

o%
0%
0%

4.202

22,W

7,860 |

15,169
117

1518
3.395

21,a85
@1

3.264
111,040

1,176
4.U2

6,032
55,9@

6.553

IO7O74O CAP OUTLAY,EQUIPMENT
10707/11 CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
1O7OS45 FEO GRANT.DRUG FREE COMMUNIIY
1O7O97O PRIVATE GRANTS

rt,805,939
37,24

2fi,071
112

5,022.179
53,256

€61,532

5.815,150
105,395
365,500

6,798,460
121,N
291,261

/1,629,156

13.802
r89,235

9A3310 16-91%

1070 TOTAi FXPENOITLIRES

ADOPTED PROPSEO
FY21t22 Fl22n3

a4,3An,"7

:

7m
1317

6,286,0rt5 7,210,921



ACTUAL
FYlS/t9

ACTUAL
FY19t20 FY20t21

ADOPIED
l\21tzt

PROPOSED
F\22t23 Ch.n9. Cha.go

s
ACCT* DESCRIPTION

1073 FIRE DEPARTMENT

1073110
1073111
10731m
'107312'l
'1073123
1073131
'1073132

1073133
1073131
1073135
10rc134
1073210
'to73uo
'10732fi
1073210
1073251
1073252
1073253
1073261
'1073262

1073270
1073280
1073310
'1073312

10731t50
10734.51
1073452
1073ir53
1073510
107351'l
107361r

6211,316
rl4,o9t

257,551
1,01A

19,781
aa,9/13

221,557
109,776

16,721
1,42
1,119
5,045

61t

aa,/l31
15,321
32,122
17.75

4,422
16,865
18,187
4,757
1,878

97,946
26,719
33,169
11,:,39
15,956

5.OOO

418

624.m2
L,O21

229,n1
1,386

'17,774

53,219
1n,78
112,923

1/r,083
1,111

545
a7q

27
31,750
4,601

26,707
51.237
3,6@
5,217

24,242
19,U2
8.67r
1,850
7.445

75.247
21,@2
32,251
11,383
19,158

929

66r.292
44,0511

252.677
771

19.350
55,761

174,7'15
121.78

15,13a
86/t

4,809
6,530

2@
36,004
3,675

25,736
34.E26
3,6@
5.219!)

14,031
19,806
9.203
3.659
6,194

35.001
33.759
12.M
13.723
14.759
3.589
42

728.939
55,260

214.061

16,376
59.991

221,115
t52,645
23.053

1,S€7
3,000
4,9m

2@
22,W
1.250

21,7@
33.720

3,6@
5,@O

15,0@
21,W

8.750
2,8@
4.427

22.W
32,0@
3/t,550
15.0@
23374
5.000
9.0@

117,702

24.O29

SAIARES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SAIARIES & WAGE$TEMP
OVERIME.TEMP
SOCIAT SECURfi.IEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY,PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STA]E RMREMEMT
WORKERS COMPENSAION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
EMPLOYEE HEATTH
SUBSCRIPTIONS A MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES It EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LEASE A RENT PAYMENTS
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUNO MAINIENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
PROF A TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & IECH SERVICES
SPECIAL PUBLIC SAFETY SUPPLIES
UNIFORM ATLOWANCE
PROTECTIVE CLOTHING
VOLUNTEER INSURANCE
INSURANCE A SURETY BONDS
LEGAI CLAIMS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

8/16,641
55,2m

458.090

16%
0i6

111%

35.04,t
58.995

221,69
166,386
20.aao

5,/UO
3,0@
4.9m

2N
22,W
1.2?fr

3/1.0q)
33.720

3,6@
5,0@

15,0@
2/t,0@

8.750
2,8@
6,U7

22.W
32,0@
37.26
15,000
23,9/t9
5.0@
9,0@

18,6@
9,oo/t

afa
't3,70
12.1731
3./Uil

114%
15%

096

,s96

1f2%

9,300

06
096

0s6
3496

096
o%
096
o%
0%
096
096
o%
o
096
a%
o%
2*
o%
0%

2,710

571

OqP OUTIAY,BUILDINGS
CAP OUTLAY. EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTI,AY,VEHICLES
FED GRANT,FEMA FIRE
STATE GRANI,WLDLAND
PRIVATE GRANIS

1,683,657
4.600

152,925
9.08'l

1:173.152
123,943
135.(m
644,000

2,190,860
20,0@

175,0@
200,@o

1.736.:162

447,62

1.634,$5
44.601

117,18 23.9%
1073720
1073710
1073741
1073940
1073950
1073970

12,451

1073 TOTALEXPENOTTURES 2.',184,321 2.453.090 1,866,715 2.720.395 2.585.860

1075 BUILOINGDEPARTMENT

1075110
1075111
1075120
1075123
1075131
1075132
1075133
107513/t
1075r35
1075210
1075230
1075240
107525'1
1075252
1075280
1075310
1075312
10751150

1075510
1075610
10?5612

13.893
41.o22
2E,116

2,930
3/15
gg

1,507
3,147
3,431
'1, 2
4.629

11,214
75,2t61

33.nO
2,537
N

r.367
941

1,E78
3.426

169
3.612

2,1'13
6,500

114

15,825
70,496
$,123
2,569

212
'1,/155

3,071
2.Ss
4,85

922
5.495

1,260
90

3,260
5,273
5,698

511
791

SALARIES & WAGE9PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SqLARIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAI SECURIY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPIOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRPNONS & MEMAERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
Gqs a oL
EOUIPMEMT MAINTENANCE
IELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECI,I SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICE
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNORY
BUILOING PERMIT SURCHARGE

185,357 191,rrB 210,26 286,273
5,000

14,0@
1.3n

22,243
97,237
51,401

3,809
519

2.500
3,4@
ut,6@

4.400
3,276
2,88O

324,885
5,0@

19,260
1.173

25,543
,02.510
57,09e
4,320
1,413
2,500
3,400
4,6@
5,520
3,274
2,860

12,612 15%
o%

r5%
5%

't3%
128%

7m

0%
096

0%
r5*
096
096

o%

(r3)
6,659 10.067

z.oaa
6,5m

143
40

13,869

7,920 7.912 (8)

(21)

7,S3

142
175

10,067

161

475
18,000

-'12%
0%

79%
313,812 U4,223 376,263 526,079

24.675
594,207 6A.128 1295%

1075741 CAP OUILAY,VEHICLES

1075 TOTAL EXPENOITURES

23

554 754 594.207313.812 y3.223 376,263

CEDAR CITY CORPORAMN
BUDGET

63.351
70{,450

r0,2E1
1,173



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUDGET

ryi8/19
ACTUAL
FY19/20

ADOPTEO
FY21t22

PROPOSEO
F\22J2X

t
ACCT* DESCRIPTION Change Chanq€

1076 ANIMAL CONTROL

1076110
10761r 1

1076120
1076123
1076r31
1074132
1075133
107613/t
1076135
1074220
r076230
r076240
1076251
1076252
1076253
!076261
1076262
1074270
1076280
r076310
1076312
1076450
1076510
1076620

1076740 CAP OUTLAY,EOUIPMENT
1075741 CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
1076970 PRIVATE GRAIITS

SAT.ARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERNME.PERM
SALARIES & WAGE$TEMP
SOCLAT SECURIIY.TEMP
SOCIAf, SECURTIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RE]IREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSAT]ON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVET E TRAINiNG
OFFICE SUPPUES ! EXPENSE
Gts & otl
EOUIPMENI MAINTENANCE
STERILIZATION
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
LMLMES
TELEPI.TONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAI' PUBUC SAFETY SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY AONOS
UNIFORM PURCHASE

37.303 32,299
3,071 1,171

2n,25 27,742
2,009 3,945
2,fi7 6€0

r3,5a5 17,8@
5.520 5.(16
8aa e]47

127 79
179 2il

4,059 345
2,28 1,92
5,8@ 6,9rt2
223 8S2

9,046
ir.886 2J&.!,203 1257
11,343 13,S35
1,017 t,079
2,327 711
1.717 r,396

't1t,65€ 9,544
795 E40
672 674

31,q)9
637

21,070
1.841
2.330

15,618
5.242
1.1f,9

136
1,136
3,164
2,44'5
3,944

12,424
1,842
2,54
3,451
't,063
1.183

9,n3
2,7il

66,976
5,121
3,1n

22,616
6,979

802
214

1,100
3,500
2,665
7.500
1,Sm
1,mo
4.2m
3,7@

1/t,500
2,W

965
1,5ti5

11,450
1,0/()
'1.125

/13.410

2,7fi
75,217

5,756
3,53'l

22,427
7,522
7b
486

t,t@
3,5(n
2.065
8.625
1,U)
1.0@
6,2m
3,7@

1/t,5@
2,3(x)

965
1,559

11,450
971

'1.125

12%
0%

12:%
'12%

1't%
096
a*

-r096
123,6

4,637

4271
632
354

11

543
(82)
268

oi6
00,(

o%
15*
0%
0%

rl8%
0%
0%
o9s
0*
0%
oi6

-7%
096

1,125

11,236
785

'r.308

130,454
25,031

204.225 223.909

66.0@

152.E53 132.1159 17,684 8.58%

1076 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 155,490 152.4$ 132.459 206,225 2a9,909

1077 PUBLTC WORKS ADMINISTRATION

10r|110
10n131
1077132
10r/133
107713!
10r|135
10r|210
10n2w
1077214
10r/251
10n252
107728o
10773@
10rI312
1077610
102611

3.326

35

1,769
fi,121

130.206
10,37{
17.H
r9,490

145

2.346
1',l1

1,797
54,418

1,751
7S

(26)
1,731

7@
1,722
1,gEO

101,69€
1.450

134

145,6S2
11,1{6
1E,'t59
21,93r
2,26

29r
5@

1,f{)0
2,935
1,2@

7@
1,0@

122,O'fi
3,@O

5oo
450

170,763
13,63
1e274
24,82
t,so

€83
500

2,000
3,m
r,3EO
2,mo
1,0@

122,W
2,99

500
800

S{.ARIES & WAGE$PERM
SOCl^f, SECURITY-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE REflREMENI
WORKERS COMPEN$qTION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCR]PTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
Gqs & otl
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
TELEPIIONE
ADMINISTRATION FEE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

25.071 17%
1.917 17%
119 1%

2,S01 t3%
1225) -10%
392 135%

-0%
5m 33%
65 2%
180 15%

1,3@ 186%
-0%
-0%

(6) 0%
-0%

350 7A%

121,684
9,279

26,865
14,215
1.721

156

't36,4i|9
10,851
17,4a0
20.157

1,423
103

575

m

212,132 24,117 296'v7 333,265 365,829 32.564 9-77%

'1077 TOTAT EXPENOITURES 212,132 24.117 2%.v7 33,265 365.E29

2-9

F\20t21

..7

(a

(69)



CEDAR CITY CORP]ORATIOiI
BUOGET

FY18/19 FY19/20 FY20t21
AOOPT€O
FY21n2

PROPOsEO
FY22na Chang€ Cnang.

t
ACCI * OESCRIPTION

1O7A FLEETANDWAREHOUSE

1078110
10781't 1

1078131
1074132
1078133
107813/r
1078135
r078210
107480
1074210
1074251
1078252
1078280
1074312
1078451
1078aao
1078510
1078510
107861'l

zr7,$7
641

16,83a
87,915
34,666

5,861
397

2,696
1,013
3,560
1,120
1,331
1,364

1,221
13,807

576
61

24,12a
355

18,874
42,7N
(l.1zll

3.933
3ao

4,488
a&
2'11

1, t63
779

2,8it9
'|,517
2,W

15.195
608
4,76

2,$X
297

19345
u,757
15,202
1.U7

241
2,864

74
1,739

472
2,331
2,922
1,033
1,363

20,203
709
397

269,886
'1,000

m,723
a7.277
44,457

5,613
2

3.0@
2,W
1,5@
2,2@
1,28
1,7m
321O
2,500

14,040
a5a
500
750

317,3$
1,0@

24,35E
81.86S
55,3/tl
4,860
1,271
3,0@
2,ffi
1,5@
2,59
a.28
2,ffi
3,206
2,5@

15,m0
471
500
7fi

/17,510 18%
096

1a%
6%
1496

{3%
13596

SALARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERIME.PERM
SOCIAJ. SECURMY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSUFIANCE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORXERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSUFiANCE
SUBSCRIPT]ONS & MEMBERSHIPS
TRAVEL & fRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
TELEPHONE
COMPWER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORMS
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

3,605
(5,1G)
6,884
o53)
732

330

m
I

9€O
16

096
o%
0%

t5%
0%

o%
096

7%
2X
o%
o%

1078q3o IIIVENTORY
400,934

4,2@
123.n3

t1,72tl
439,593

93,411
170,v1- UU2:

----nos4-------*,246

700,58ir
19,m0
38,199
2,m0
3.075

55,Oaa
201,164
121,549

13.€ao
3,039
6,m
2.1@

100.750
r35.0@

10,5@
114,005
164,000
150.@O
2a,w
56,0@
/15,0@

7,1.616
1,34/1,0@

51.702 11.63%

'175,5651079110
!079111
1075120
1079121
1079123
1079131
1079132
,079133
1079134
1079135
107e30
1079240
1079it51
1079252
1079253
1079260
1079263
1079264
1079265
1079266
'1079267

107920E
r079269
1079270
107927'l
1079272
10792A0
107 12
1079313
1079410
1079120
1079t51
1079510
1079511
1079610
1079611

1078

420,594
3,533

17.543

1,3115

31,097
175,(E8
75,505
1l.205

870
315

2,O24
w,na
99.85r

9,016
72.7@

142.805
53,11E
233n
32,605
32,360
@.3't5

1.006.01t9
5,713

61.7U
5@

3,054

18.366
8,412
3,635
6,534
5,671

873

427,936
5,634

18,878
11

1.117
33,187

154,,571
76,003

a,627
766
173

2,477
111,816
152,19e

a,900
75.n1

157,O21
105.415

23,321
35,403
39,201
m,872

1.224,925

469,566
2,673

15,445
147

r.r93
s,257

154,532
82.7*

8,719
557

563
84,506

105,6/13
8,9@

90,949
112,52
s2,372
11,/rco
38,591
26,446
65,664

r.356,309

't8,090
1,794
3,751
7,917
2.116
1,097

525,019
19,0m
34,000
2,@O
2,79

41,818
174.510
95,330
13,2!

1,1€O
6,0@
1,459

1ir5,000
135,000

10.5@
114,05
150,0d)
1@,(m

19,0@
56,0@
45,000
66,m0

12@.m

4,199

33%
096

1

o%
.12%

32%
15%
2a%

3%
1e%

TOTAL EXPENDIIURES 405.206 122.052 533.032r

1079 STREETS & HIGHWAYS

SALARIES & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIME-PERM
&qLARIES & WAGEgTEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STAIE RMREMENI
WOR(ERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSUFIANCE
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & E'PENSE
G,{S & Olt
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LEASE E RENT PAYMENTS
MA]NTENANCE.STREET LIGHTS
MAINTENANCE.S]REETS
MAIMTENANCE.SIDEWA].KS
MAINTENANCE.RAILROAD
MAINTENANCE.STRIPING
MANTEIIANCE.SNOW REMOVAL
MAMTENANCE{RACK SEALING
MAiTTENANCE-CHIP SEAING
UTILMESSTREEf
UTIIITIES.STREET LrcHNNG
UTILITIESRALROAI) ROAD CROSSING
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER ATECH SEFMCES
ROAD BREAK REPAIRS
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
WEED ABATEMENT
UNIFORM SERVICE
INSURANCE A SURETY BONDS
LEGAL CTA|MS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

321
13,4:n
26,654
6,219

450
1,879

65,770
486

2,497
3.521

62,232
5ao

3.026
1,/150

20,o24
3,210
3.709
7,121
+!42

663

89.@0
8m

2,a6
1,065
1.000

15,935
12.@O
4,mo
9,579
5,0@
1,5m
,|,65()

89,0@
8@

2,M
2,49
1,200

14.1@
12,0@
il.8@
9,n5
5,0@
r.500
1.650

211
21,79

18,000
50.0@

5,000

ltn
2@

2,165

EOO

96

096

13%
15%
o%
0%
0%

12%
5096
2t%

046
096

12%
1

0%
0%
016

134%
M

0%
20%

1%
0',6
046
o%

1079730
1079rc4
1079714
10797/ll
1075930
1079950

CAP OUTLAY, IMPROVEMEMS
CAP OUTLAY.CODY DRTVE
CAP OUILAY-EQUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY.VEIIICLES
SHOP CHARGES
SIAIE GRANT.SIDEWALKS

2,4,79,709
190.irc6

95.7A7

,.rri
451,455

73,520
970

86,940

2,U1,372
555,226

2,471,531
26.566

14,870
a1,oan

179.450
202.W

787,000

TOTALEXPENDTTURES 2.773p2A 4,@9,842 3,144,215/t

3,101,414
1,244.764

3,402,224
23.0@

soo.il1a 16.13%

1079

2-',lo

4.732,O3? 4.412.224

t.ori
14,l.0oo



CEDAR CTIY CORPORATION
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FY18/19

ACIUAf
FY19/20

ACTUAL
FY20l21

ADOPTED
Ft21D2

PROPOsED
F.tnn3

a

ACCTT DESCRIPTION

1OA1 CITY ENGINEER

108r 110
1041111
108r 120
1041123
1(E1r31
1@1r32
1ml133
1ml134
1081135
1041210
1081220
1041230
1061240
1041245
1@1251
1@1252
't0612E0
1081310
1041312
1oar4Eo
1041510
1041611

1OA'740 CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
10A1741 CAP OUILAY.VEHICLES

SqLARIES ! WAGESFPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
$qL.ARES A WAGE$TEMP
SOCIAf, SECURTTY,EMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSUFiANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENI INSUFIANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
STREET LIGHTCONNECNON
Gqs & otL
EQUTPMENT MAINTENANCE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER II TECH SERVICES
SPECIAL DEPARTMEI.tT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

,!t2,553
457

524,453
2,767

@,36a 14,%
-0%

8.100 406%
619 !06%

6.1/t7 1a%
(9,3S) €%
9,967 10S
0.,155) -11196

1,499 131.6
-0%
-0%
-0%
- 096

5.000
-o%
-o%
- 096

10,m 12.%
13,984 192%

-0%
-0%
-0%

445,469 567,705
3,0@
2,0@

153
43.660

163,262
99,202
10.825

1,145
1,3(n
r,4e
3.350

17,1&

6a4,0@
3,0@

10.1m
772

49,807
153,863
1@,169

9,360
2,U4
t.300
r,400
3,350

17,4m
5,0@
7,5m
9,500
6,000

18.O75
16,421

1,1@
182

1,5@

641

32,573
123,638
79,034
7,86

536
853

1,toz

16.927

35,84/t
't4i|,8s4
E6,582
6.978

517
6S
726
123

13,371

2,O74
4,271
1,212

12,175
1,29
1,715

14

39,560
145.208
92,600
8,3m

353
364

2,n5
15,560

2,333
9,04t
4.613

r78,063
3,510

u2
t4<t

2,W
6,672
4.150

13,440

7,5@
9,50
6,(m
8,075
2,841
1,160

142
1,5010

(3)
14

734,946
5,1'12

l.@1,138

31.191

834,596 951,159 1,075,975 i24.816 16

1081 TOTAL EXPENDITURES 40 3Sa 834,596 1.062.329 951.159 1.075.9757

1OA3 PARKS & CEMETERY

1083110
10831t 1

1043120
1043121
1083123
1m3131
1083132
'r083133

1043134
1043135
1043210
1043fto
r043240
!043251
,043252
1043253
10€3261
1(83262
1@3270
1083271
1@3272
1@3273
1@3274
1@3280
1@3310
108312
1083151
10a34AO
1@3481
10€34€2
1@3510
1083511

327,372
9.394

173,922
1,121

13,644
25,521

106,2m
57,853
12.313

1,111
173
805

6,206
24,412
35,949
8,r66

14,712
101,t 18
36,434
44,/i55
17,O73
13,5S2
1,040
4,1$

335,840
r0,o2s

219,715
8,180

17,137
26,657

115.041
61.3()(}
5,456
1,009

285
2,43'l
1,528

26.610
4a,99a

5,219
1E,332
85,642
30,1211

44,455
17,O73
13,592

1,040
1,vl

4,894
3,520

54,199

319.829
10,817

220,960
21,O72
14,771
25,349

101,627
57,660

5,669
69'l

304,070
E,200

225,W
1,2@

r7,5:t3
9,773

154,103
€4,143
a2t9
1262

350
2.9
1217

1o.7@
32,&

5,000
25,0@

1@,5@
37.000
48,455
17,073
13,592

1,040
4,500

1&,222
8,200

2 ,U5
4200

20,581
362S

136J175
n.w
?,zfi
2.971

350
2,5m
1,217

a6,805
32,400

5,000
28,50

100,500
37,0m
44,455
17,073
13,592

1.@O
4,5@

12.'152

39.825

't8%
0%

r8%
0%

17%
't8%

t4%
-12%
136%

SAT.ARIES & WAGE9PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SAT.ARIES & WAGEgIEMP
OVERTIME-TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIA], SECURITY-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMAERSHIPS
TRAVEL & TRA]NING
OFFICE SUPPIIES & EXPENSE
GAS lt OIL
EQUIPMENT MAlNTENAI,ICE
LEASE & RENT PAYMENTS
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING A GROUND MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES
UTILITIESWATER
UNLlTIESSEWER
UTILITIESSTORM DRAIN
UNLl1IESSOLID WASTE
TELEPHONE
PROF I! TECH SERV]CES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL OEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
L, PERRY LEGACY EXPENDITURES
URBAN FORESTRY PROGRAI'
INSURANCE & SUREIY BONDS
LEGAL CTAMS

3,044
5,520

e1.62a)
9.83

(1.019)
712

2.646
v,123

so
7.q2
3.047

1/t,9$

14,611
3,208

19,050

76
1,097

23,251
35,760
4,679

21,S18
117,82
31,190
44,455
17,073
13,592
1,080
1.232
1,125
3,641
3.601

aa,7E6
450

m,932
4,468

15,210

2,W
3,500

49,100
450

15.(rcO
4,559
9,A24

2.824
3,5@

49,160
450

15.000
4,686
9.624

6,105

3.500

(16)

127

06
096
oi6

096
o%

11%
o%
096
o%
o%
o%
0%
0%

{96
096
0%
046
o%
396
o%

1083710
1083720
1083730
1043732
1043734
r043740
1043741
1043790
10a3970

1,110,9@
672,U2

63.967
,to,99'l

89,909

34o.713 280.076
15,920

't .2u,023 1 ,203,704 1,333,003 1,152,152 119.149 8.94%
CAP OUTLAY.I..ANO
CAP OUTUYAUIDINGS
CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.CEMETERY
CAP OUTLAY,&AIL PARK IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.EQUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY-VEHICLES
CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAX
PRNATE GRANTS

9,662

2275Y3
134.445

,8,3a9

5,646
67,694

107,327
50,urc
?13,500

63,00,0

400,000
392,650

1043 TOIAL EXPENDIIURES

2-11

1,449,503 2.24,N22.319.352 1.6ao.6a7 1.593.792

ChrndG Ch.no.



CEOAR CITY CORPORATION
BUOGET

FY18/19 FY19/20 FNNPl
AOOPTEO

F fzltu
PROPTOSED

FY22t23
a

Ch.ng6ACCT* DESCRIPTION Change

1084 RECREATION

10E/1110
10Brlt't l
1044120
1o8r',l21
1044123
108/t!31
1064r32
1044133
1084134
1084135
108/1210
't0a4220
108/t230
108/.2aO
1084251
1@1252
1@t.?62
1084264
1044280
1084310
1084312
1oE4rrEO

1084510
108451r
r08,{612

44,130
2.37'l

39.010
38

2,944
3,117

19,178
7,983

82
177

5,988
117
920
979

2,7*
E25

24,155
Gal

2,976
3,557

21,3€a
8.194

741
156
80

2,514
63a
{46
739

1,849
a9r

21,655
a7E

3,813
3,@3

21,375
8.365

811
.t2a

4.570
(113)

1.499
1,816
2,674

946
r5,895

893

535
29,950

143
125
1$

5,264
3,gtt

22,W
8,69)
1,@2

211
1,0@
5,500
2,0@

500
3,r00
2,8@
1,m0

27 2s
3,5@

5,913
/1,629

22,7'12
9,799

9@
551

1.@O
5,5m
2,000

500
3,565
2,W
1,0@

27.2fi
3,500

649
675
32

't,1@
(1O2t
310

12%

0%
l4%

,r0%
1?9%

SqLARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERI]ME.PERM
SAARIES & WAGESTEMP
OVERT]ME.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMEMT
WORKERS COMPENS\TION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
Gqs a oll
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
BUILOING & GROUND MAINIENANCE
BUILDING REI'{TAI
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAL DEPARruENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SUREW BONDS
LEGT CLAIMS
LEISURE SERVICE PROGRAMS

17,219
7n

38,88()

€.654
175

49,998

51,6m
1m

68,8@

60,413
't@

n,297

8,813 17%
0%

12%8,497

465

(2)

t21J

-196
o%

-1216
o%
o%

0*
09t
096
096

15%
046
096
096
o%

22,ffi
5,1t56
t4

5,070
11,225

(16E)

20,893
14

4,459
8,2129

355
38,940

182
4,500

10,@o

34.940
161

rt.5(lo
10,q

201.209
(647)

186.497 196,603 262.894 283,383 20,/la5 7.79%
1OA497O PRIVATE GRANTS

TOTA! EXPENDITURES 2@.522 186,897 196,603 262,898 283.383

1OA5 L€ISURE SERVICES

1@5110
1@5131
1@5132
1G5133
10451311

165135
,045210
1045220
1@5221
1@5222
't85223
104580
10a52ao
1@5251
1@5252
1085280
1045310
1@5312
1085510
1085610
1085611

1@57@ CAP OUTLAY,NON4APITAL ASSETS
1OA574O CAP OUTTAY. EQUIPMENT

SAI..ARIES & WAGESPERM
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
EVENT SPONSORSHIP
EVENT RECRUITMENT
RUNNERSSERIES
TRAVEL II TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLES A EXPENSE
G,qs & otl
EOUIPMENT MAINTENAIICE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER A TECH SERVICES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

165
1.650

2,000
1,627
3,0@

2,000
1,627
3.0@

364
6,6@
'l,207

1,024
1,003
'1,2fi

97,@1t
6,823

33,319
14,42.,
1,{X

150
1,517

109,n2
7,6@

3?,54
1E.944

1,O72
8a

512

117,210
8,967

34,833
20,330

1,60/t
2v

1,@O
1.0m

137,224
10,494
39.91rr
23,130
1,14
gs

1.0@
1,000

20,014
1.531

al
2,E@
(164)
315

17%
17%
oi6

1096
13596

0%
0%

(1,057)

o 55)
(56)

1.693
*7
713
82

3,/rco

992
70

102 2.290 2,2W o%

-1%
zs

0%

0%

o%

710
1.453

706
1,/183

(4)
30

2.850 2 850
166,456 179,618 179,490 2U,18 224,715 21,@7 12.06%

1085 IOTAT EXPENOITURES 166.856 179.616 179,ir90 204.108 228,715

2-12

10€4

104,479
7,2U

37,525
16,116

1.112
't36

1.U7

-

(434)
1,121



CEDAR CITY CORBORATON
BUDGEI

ACTUAL
FYI A/1 9

ACIUAL
FY1920 F t20t21

ADOPTED
Ft21D2

PROPOSEO
FY22t2'ACCT * DESCRIPTION Chang€

1087 LIBRARY

1m7110
1m7120
1@7123
1087131
1087132
1047133
,047134
1oE7r35
1@7210
1@7220
10€7230
1@72{o
10a7252
1047261
10a7242
1@7270
10472m
1@7312
104813
1087440
10a7481
1047{42
10B7aa3
1@7445
1087487
1087510
10876't 1

181,905
104,279
10,092
11,44
$,a25
31,613

345
564
770
174

6,009
,7q

1,m7
4,090

11,925
35.633
6,6!6

23,125
1.024
3,370

36,076
22,O39
25,v1

1,732

19/1,294
105.@1

11,O20
11,54/t
il6,!56
35.82
r.260

147
768
195

(454)
r2,911
4,€41
5,673

17,511

30,1311

3't0
30,1E2
2,173
1,711

31.960
m,2u
4.262

1,654
1.lo4
6,640

209.100
'125,672

12,053
12.641
45,351
37,969

1,494
372
563
155
859

'12,@3

3,596
5.501
7,510

35,167
'1.2u

33,069
1,111
1,a92

33,375
20,090
30,9011

t.704
r,,160
4,061

226,251
168.545

12,896
't7,309
50.750
41,037
2,m5

790
I,000

550
6,mo

17,806
5.0@
6,5m

1q0@
a0,00
4,5@

35,195
5,OOO

3,5@
34,0@
22,m
32.000

1.200
4,mo
9.37a

600

255,517
189,/p4

'tzt,a8g

20.34i!
fi,922
it6,963

1,800
1.422
r.0m

550
5.OCD

17,805
5,0@
7,500

r8,0@
40,C[D
4,50

3€,982
5,0@
3,5@

{o.m
23,0@
33.0@

2,0@
/t.oo0
9,749

a)o

3S,666
20.819

1,5€3
3,(B/t

172
5,926
(205)

1.0/32

'tE%
12%
12%
1a%

,10%

,31%

SAIARES A WAGESPERM
SqIARIES A WAGE$TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY-PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
SIATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPNONS & MEMBERSHIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLTES & EXPENSE
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MAINTEMNCE
UNLMES
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER & TECH SERMCE COMTRACTS
GUEST SPEAXER PROGRAM
SPECIAf, OEPARIIi4ENT SUPPIIES
BOOKS4ENERAL COLLECTION
BOOKSYOUNG ADULT
BOOKS€HILDREN
PERIODICALS
ELECTRONIC SUBSCRPNONS
INSURANCE A SURETY AOND
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION

1,000

375

2,0@
1,0@
1,0@

8@

0%
096

0i6
096
096

1596
o%
o%
oi6
5*
0%
0%
5%
5%
3%

67%
o%

o%

'1087730

1@7740
1@7790
t0a795a
1047970

CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTI.AY-EOUIPMENT
CAP OUTLAY-RAP TAX
STATE GRANT-DCC PUBLIC UBRARY GRANT
PRIVATE GRANTS

542,134

11.159

8,S32
725

602.556
8,646
6,@O
6,2(n

10,0@

644,141

69,123

10.31;

769,847

r6.000

ro,(m

849.846

6.2@

1o,ooo

795.U7 866,046

79.999 10.39%

(9,402)

1047 AL EXPENDITURE

l09or lo
109011r
1090120
r090121
1090123
1090131
1090132
109013
1090134
1090135
1090251
10fi252
1090253
1090262
1090270
1@0280
1090312
1090440
10eo5t0

50,6@
7,419

24.67
3,163
2,3€9
4,319

14,323
10,716

1,034
159

1,713
3,354

*,14'2
7,006

32.3@
3,058
2.706
5.O17
7,0$

11.29
8aa
t/t5

2s21
2.724

63,391t
5,954

37,0611

3,'112
3,224
5,639
9.2(rc

12.809
917
106

3.986
9,664

u.525
2,000

30.m
3,000
2,525
0,020

2J.478
15,941

1,4@
219

11.8@

3,0@

7.r00

-11%
o%

21%
096

21%
-fi%

0%
-13%
-23%
96%

SALARIES & YVAGE$PERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SqLARIES ! WAGEgTEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.fEMP
SOCI^I, SECURTTY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
GAS A O[
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LEASE & RENT PAYMENTS
AULDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTMENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS

g2
o20\
(59)

Q,122)
(323)
2m
720

4,0m
15%

133%

10,044
r5s79

797
352

6,846
2,16

13,0911

r6,a28
849
603

5,847
2,227

5.0@ 63%
0%
0%

,1%

172%

9,644 E,oq) 13,q)O
12,74 19,0@ 19,@O
1.113 1,30 1,3m
509 355 353

3,730 5,E24 15,421
2.753 3201 3.329

t4
10,(m

124

1OSO73O CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
1O9O74O CAP OUTLAY,EOUIPM€NT
1O9O79O CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAX FUNDS
1O9O97O PRIVATE GRANTS

165.198

35.496

168.438
99.943

r85.608
5,2U

215,251
70,000

7{,v2

154.500

15.091 7.0r%

66.615

1090 TOTAI EXPENDITURES 20r .59t 26a,120 257 ,126 245,251 &au2

2-13

t

1.747

6,255

602.950 633-142 ?23-575

1O9O CROSS HOLLOWS EVENT CENTER

75.123
2,0@

37,1m
3,0@
3,067
5,900

23tls
13,459

1,0@
468

5,5m
7,(nO



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
AUDGET

ACTUAL
FY18/19

ACTUAL
FYlg/20

ACTUAI
FNMQl

ADOPTED
FY21l22

PROPOSED
FY2Z23 Chang. Ch.trg.

I
ACCI * DESCRIPTION

IO92 HERITAGE CENTER/ FESTIVAL HALL

10921r0
1092111
1092120
't09212'l
'1092123
1092131
'1092132
1092133
'1092131
1092135
1@2220
1@2Z3o
1@224o
1092252
1092261
1092242
1092263
1092270
10922q)
1092312
r0924ao
1092510
1092611
1092613

1092730 CAP OUTIAY]MPROVEMEIITS
1O927IO CAP OUTI.AY.EQUIPMENI
1(}92790 CAP OUTLAY.RAP fA)( FUNDS

SAI.ARIES & WAGESPERM
OVERTIME,PERM
SqLARIES & WAGE$TEMP
OVERTIME.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURfi.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURfi.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
MAR(ENNG
IRAVEL & TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
EQUIPMENI MAINTENANCE
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUND MANIENANCE
PARXING ASSESSMEI.II
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
SPECIAL DEPARruENT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SUREW BONDS
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
CONCESSIONS

82.91r
295

EA.4€r
3,787
5,529
5.006

33,83t
11.7'16

1,551

5,263
11,437
3,658

$,317
21,28

r0g.a53
3,297

7,676
10.849

88.715
1,351

59.536
1,865
4.@7
6.259

37,5@
15.$A

1,396
274

91,701
946

v,075
't,122
4,064
6,651

37,461
16.39E

1,444
179
393
322
421

10,344
1,253

32,933
20,858
9S.050

3,573
2,@5
9,849

r3,983

97,14
2.0@

70,m
2.0@
5,504
7,&7

39,734
17,0't 1

2,005
3113

2,000
500

4,5@
10,0@
a,000

37,0@
22,m

110,0@
2,0@
1tm
a,5ao

12.W
300
600

1lzt,6/19
2.0@

grt,0@

2,7fi
7.0;2
8,923

32,U1
m,125

1,@O
all

2,000
5m

4,5@
10,m0
4,mo

37.q)O
22,W

110,@O
2.W
1,992
8,580

12,8@
300
6@

17,Zt)'g 1896
o

1%
3A%
v%
17x

-1996
11%

-10%
149%

24,0@
7fi

1,89it
1,3r6

o,6s0)
2,511

(2O5)

5ll
0i6
0%
o%
0%
0%
o%
0*
0%
096

0%
o%
0.,6
096
096409 581

4 .U2
5!,896

5@,819

75.(m

412,140 /m.871 4.89%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 506,734 424,136 412.1110 521,948 575.819

1095 TRANSFERS

1095902
1095907
1095908
1095909
1095911
1095922
1095923
1095924

TRANS TO CEOAR AREA TRANSIT SERVICE
TRANS TO AQUATIC CEi'IER
TRANS TO GOLF COURSE
TRANS TO PUBLIC SAFEIY IMPACI FEES
TRANS TO COAL CREEKFLOOD PROJECT
TRANS TO M&+LEASE
IRANS TO DEBT SERVICE
TRANS TO CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT

32911 65,380
510.733 510,733

_ 326,850

---1 2sz1o7----1 sl6

32,415

326,a50

80,0@
47,O22
11ut,g/to
27,0@
15,370

217,ffi
1.111,774
3.000,0m

E5,E€4
47,O22
136.1E9

127,O51
1Jl3.376
3.0@,0@

32,711
1,11.,52E
1,141372

465,912
151,657

157,513
602,090
172,123

66,042
136.178

20,,166

72%
N%
13%

98%
ooh

1095 TOTA 5.3/t6.6@ 5-2W-522 6.215-213 fi2.021 rt6.rl6%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 23,'131.711 21,755,12A 2A.517,837 24,066.196 26.793.104 3 3 3218.783

NEI REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES a363006) 2 844155 2 44',1225

2-11

1.siro
750

7,530
4,016

38,31t1

?1,28
99,809

3,457
2,351
6,454

11,312
"r1

/r1a,913

9.222

459.944

62.000

91,461
2t65.912

151,657



CEDAR CTTY CORPORAIIO}I
BUDGET

FY!8/19 FYr920 Fimnl
ADOPTED
F121m

PROPOSEO
F\22nt Chrng. Ch.nlo

t
ACCT' OESCRIPTION

20

SPEC]AL RA'EI{UE FUIDS

AOI,AIIC CENTER

REVENUES

20391m
2039110
2039111
20392m
2039210
20393@
203931 1

2039.00
20390@
20398@
2039€0l
20399@

FEE$ADITISSIOI{
FEE$PROGAAII
FEE$WATER SPORTS
SALESSUPPUES
sArEs{oNcEssror.is
RENTgROOMS
ICE RINK
IRON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
SUT{DRY
IRANS FROM GENERAI- FUNO
]RAI.IS FROM CAPTIAI IMPROVEMENT
FUNO BATANCE.APPROPRIA]ED

3@,231
a,n2
2,039

m,171
19,/150
19,326

350.m0
15,0@
5,205

22.ffi
68,0@
25,0@

339,656
3/4.964
9.O22

1S.354
65,841
3e.575
10,185

13.0m
2,631

l,7.O22

i'35,rm
1a,7rl:}
5.400

12,178
3a.Ege
19,ir79
11,361

r35,0m
4,534

47,O22
155,8€5

14.000
(4r.051)

136,OOO

336.000
56,051

5,20:5
z2,m
68,0@
25,@O

129.000
2,W

465,912

133.000
2,5@

602,040

4,m
.l36.178

731
ott
0*
096

0*

39{
0*

at*465.912
73,747

38,144

rofAL REVENUES 1j02.81 1,076,332 1,1t2,501 1.14.412 1222.795 113.127 186%

EXPENDITURES

20a01r0
2040111
20a0120
2!40121
2040123
i,oao131
m,o132
2040i33
2o4o131
zxot35
20a,21o
20to,224
ru42{
20402$
2U4252
2U4251
2040241
2UO2g2
2040270
204O28o
20a0310
201V311
2040312
20ao45t
20i(!r8o
2oao/Br
?340rA2
20ao5r0
2OilO511
20a08r0
N&12
2OilC|13

2o4ry@ CAP OUTLAY.NOI+CAPITAI ASSET
2O'{I730 CAP OUTLAY]MPROV€MENTS
2o'O7lrc CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT

SALARIES I WAG€SPERM
OVERN[E?ERU
SAI..ARES E WAGE$IEMP
OVERTIITE.TEIIP
SOCIAI. SECURTTY.IEMP
SOCI,AI. SECURTTY.P€RM
EMPLOYEE INSUR^NCE
STATE RETIREMENI
WORKERS COMPENSANON
UNEUPTOYUENT INSUMNCE
SUB!}CRIPTTOI{S & UEMBERSHIPS
PROGRAII MARXENNG
IRAVEL T IRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & ETPENSE
EOUIPMENT MANTEMNCE
CHEMICALS
JANNORLAI- SUPPLIES
BUII.OING & GROUND MAJNIENANCE
UTILITIES
TELEPHONE
PROF A TECH SERVTCES
AUOII
COMPUER A TECH SER'VICES
UNIFORMS
SPECIAI DEPARTMENT SUPPUES
MERCHAXOISE
MERCtlANOISE€OT.ICESSIONS
INSUFW\CE & SURETY BONDS
LEGAL CI.AMS
SUI{DRY
s t-Es TA)(
POOL PROGRAIIS

E32
4.438
3,{ao

24,152
14.628
4.372
15,17t

Slrl 1,075 147

27.723 18235 19.36S
2.72t e.qs 5,W

1.6:2,127 96523S t,Ot7,78t
2.566 32,25

- 123.7@
n,7a1

n.a2a
1.@

36.4.19
€gt

29,417
5,910

24.72i
13,687
2,G9
1.032
(l6s)
lo0
311

8,9i15
r3,075
58,873
15,023
32,85r

234,96r
5,075
2.145

537
9.297
3.213

't6.017
17.414
43.795
14,66

42312
9&)

v2,2@
711

21,223
62ag

26334
r4.381
1,269

741

10.016
1,410
5.051

r!r,188
ao.8o5
12.495
59.052

172,y3
5.E65

64,561
496

3ao,21A
1,2V

28.906
7,U2

26.965
.l5,50'

1.352
616

3.@7
EO2

4.073
3r,756
81.07.|
15.221
34,078

18.8&)
5,142

ul96

5.306
3.@S

ta,76E
z3,87
15.181
r7,gao

94,80/t
5,a.55

Qn2{
5@

32.U7
7,670

29.695
'17,5z3
2,@5
1,055
2fr

10,5@
1,5m
9,127

12,0@
52,0@
13,5m
't7.000

234,1m
3.7@

496
13,S5
4.0@

153@
15.000
40,0m
m.761

7m
1,500

Et79
6,3A0

1G,120
5,455

47E.E91
5m

36,673
8,688

29,7$
20,a00

1,620
2.372
1,200

10,500
1.5m
9,127

12.0@
52,0@
14,5@
a0,000

234.100
3,7@

a$
13,883
5.0@

15.380
15,0@
40.0m
21,533

7@
r.5d)

27.U2
6.340

13.3r6

52.641

ras
o1

12*
094

1X
13*
0t

1896
-191.
1254

4.026
r.0r8

51
2.S88
(385)

1.317
l,m 5m*

l,@o
23.0m

122)
'LOOO

0%
0%
0.
0%
096

7%
35%
0i6
0%

0$
096

25%
096
o*
096

ot
0!6
a'!6
ola

772

(1,63n

1.122312
13,m

't.222.795 99.9E3 a.S%

12.000

TOIAI EXPENOITURES 1.079.644 1.121.233 1.081.5,68 1.lq.412 1.222,7

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES ?2,610 (4,r.902) 20,932

z-15



CEDAR CITY CORPIORATX)N
BUtxiEl

FY18/19 FY19/20 FYml21
ADOPIED

F't21tZ2
PROPOSED

?v22m
I

ACCI 
'

OESCRIPNON Chrnq. Ch.ng.

22 CEOAR AREA TNANSII SERVICE

REVENUES

22391@
22393aO
223vN
2239€0
az38ao1

PASSENGER FARES
STATE GRANT{'DOT
SUNORY REVENUES
IRANS FROM GENERAL FUI.ID
TRAiIS FROM CAP IMPROVEMEM FUND

32.846
75.818

3r.175
297,O72

30.0@
159.613

30,0@
157,511

91,461
17.0@

157,543
19.@O

80,0@ 65 EE4

(2.69)
o$

65.G2
2.m

72%
12%

TOTAL REVENUES 18a.715 rrc4,r31 604.658 298.074 364.087

2240111
22Q1m
224121
224123
2240133
22101y
2240135
2244210
u42:N
22lo23o
221o24o
224251
22$252
22Q2?0
22&24
22{G&
?2.0B',t1
72lo312
22Mn
2210610
22&511
22.!610

2240730 CAP OUTI-AY,IMPROVEMEiTIS
22&741 CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
2240!PO TRANS TO PUBLICWORKS FACILITI€S

OVERTIME.PERM
SAIARIES & IA'AGE$TEMP
OVERNME.TEMP
SOCIAJ. SECURITY.IEUP
SIATE RETIREMENT
I'ORrcRS COMPENSANON
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPNONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
TRAVEL I TRANING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
cras a oL
EOUIPIIEI{T MANTENANCE
LMLMES
TELEPTiONE
ADTIINISTRATION FEE
auon
COUPUTER E IECII SERMCES
SPECIAI DEPARTUENT SUPPUES
INSUMNCE A SURETY AONDS
l.rGAI CLAIMS
SUNDRY

12,1,656

9.537

5r.()05

3.S6

alx

4't%

175,751

13.4.t5

111.872
344

8,492
870

ng
1q)
334
63:l

1.650
24,N

8.028
4,ao/t

l9l
147
95

209
2,701

6a
109.274

8,365
659

116.750
29

8.934
678

214
tm

(32)
572

20.018
8,31
6.7a9

162
47
117
651
495

2.78
1,2*

a5
503

m.217
10.712
7.7@

m1
812

72
501
556

l'at6

219
1@

1.m
1.m
2.'179

39.10
13.2@
5,60

a@
975

72
355

1.m
12,m

1,2@
300

7(}
to

1,m
l,@o
2,'t79

34.1@
t3.2Ct)
5,6q)

4@
1.000

72
s

1,u)0
r2.m
1,20

3{)()

169 454 1A2X
096
0%
096

0t
(x
0*
094
ota
7S
0*

8r*
ott

096
096

0a

6/(l

1U3n 183.850 1@.8/B 56.164 233%2'12_923 26S.87

95.0@9,419
253.639

45,000
151

TOTA! EXPENOITURE

275.065

721 298.074 364.087

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 24.337 alr 593) 't7'1.757

2-16

32,2{
571.621

&n

EXPENOIIURES



CEOAR CTTY CORPORAIION
BUOGET

FY18/19 FY19120 FY20n1
ADOPTED
F\21m

PROPOSED
Ff22n3

t
Ct.ng.ACCT* OESCRIPTION Ch.ng.

REVENUES

24391@
21392fi
2(1920r
2439m2
213928
2,r3S300
24it9301
2139302
2,r3938
243930a
2/89305
2/Bga{'O
2139,m
2.395m
2€S@
2439610
24399@

14,732
60.24:t
99.94)
6.224
4S.1S
19.250
26.32
64.0't5
53.5€3
9,301
4.5r9

ao,r95
7,zfi

15.304
a.1'/

12.ca7

162S8
31292

1@,84/t
106.756

34,161
17,S0
28.581
73,S7
53,744

9,331
a.929

5a,mo
72,W
3.36E

18,436
2€3.360
356,534

21.m0
@.m
90,m
70,0@
.o.m
8,5m

1a,u
50.0@
52./m
10,20
!t,7(p

25.0@

23.0@
51,0@

1@,0@
90.0@
40.0@
18,m
25,00
74.0@
53.0@
1020
5.459

25,0@

2.m
(9.0()0)
t0,m
20,000

9.5@
6.a)0

2/t,@o
E(!

10t
-15L
'llt
zu*

09a
112*
33t
aat

196

09a
EX

094

AERONAUTICAL FUEL TAX
FEE$PASSENGER
FE€gLANOING
FEE$FUEL
FEE$RENTA CAR CONCESSIOT{S
RENTSMNGERS
RE$TSIERUIMI BUILONG
RENTSTAND
RE$TSFAA AUI-DING
REMTSSNOW CAT GARAGE
RENTS+ED EX BT,ILDING
IRON COUNTY.AIRPORT
BUI{EASE IMPRo\/EIIET{IS
II{TEREST EARXINGS
SUNDRY REVENUE
SAIE OF FIXED ASSEIS
FUND &qIANCE.APPROPRIATEO

1.159

2,m
2.a6

1@,0@

1,8@
10,2m

170,m

(2OO)

7,8I)0
10.(rco

-r0s
325$

o

TOTAL REVENUE 687.319 A9a,712 1,195,549 615.000 6S7,059

EXPENOITURES

2rtao110
2410111
21{01m
2440123
21.0131
2410132
21to133
2410134
214135
214?10
21$220
2110230
214o24o
244251
2144252
2110261
u1D2A2
211o,2A3
2110270
21142@
24181O
241411
24{812
24UN
24na51
21lo{8
2airos10
2440610
21to611

21to7@
2L0?g
214710
24t0911
2aaoggo

r 18,797
94

23,994
1.929
9,095

1E,211
19.628
2,610

272
1.165

11.929
2,715
1,625

10,536
7,67
2,@1

41,/t50
21,913
56,@S
a,386
2,495

251

/r.997

as4
1,7rt€

23.310
2Ea

1.1,321
m

50.2as
3.8,t7

10,840
19,897
24.&1
3,m7

346
800

17,5m
3,500
2.600
8,0@

t2,m
3,0@

50,000
@,m
54,5@
32@

27,W
231

2,W
6.5@

7@
1.7@

27,2@
3@
375

208,93A
9@

4,211
3,078

,6,053
37,O22
34.618
3,24
1,001

8@
,0.0m
3,5m
2,ffi
9.2m

12.m
a,@o

50.m0
m.o0
58.500
3,N

27,W

2.19
0.500
t,m0
1,7@

28.060
3m
600

67,618 aa%
o*

-2oq6
-2o!i
4a%
86%
12$

496
15096

SALARIES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SATARIES & WAGE9IEMP
SOC!q! SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMEMT
WORKERS COMPENSANON
UNEMPIOYMEMT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS A MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
IRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES E EXPENSE
GAS A O[
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
JAIIITORIAL SUPPLIES
MAN]EMNCE,BUILOING & GROUND
MANTENANCE.ASPHAI.T
UNLMES
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERV]CES
ruDIT
COMPUIER & TECH SERVICES
WEED AEATEMENT
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPECIAI DEPIAruENT SUPPLIES
NSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
SUT.{DRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON

124.665 131.412

23.0@
1.700

10,510
'17,193

2r,669
1,3€6

267
479

6,791
2,104
1,641
9,299
7,@2
3,046

$.813
50.537
55,347

6,042
6.(m

394
1.915

897
zt12

25.O5
412

22,1&
't,716

11,211
r7,9S
22.635
2,21.

't53
415

8,4,16
795

1,130
6,497

,1.865
2,653

66,684
25,301

'/,8765,941
10.m

231
1,9
4,642

926
1.737

29.E90
171

(r0,078)

Q71l
5,173

17,132
10,3r7

z}3
815

1.zfi

l.(m

(7,500)
096

4%
os6
096

t5%
0i6

396
0i6
096

0i6
096
096
oa
oi6
oa

a3*
0a
3*
ota

I l3%

(8)

3m

,t;
li6

CAP OUTLAY-NOI+CAPITAI ASS,EIS
CAP OUTLAY.IUPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.EQUIPMENI
]RANS TO AIRPORT CONSTRUCIION FUND
FUNO BAI"ANCE-I,MPPROPRIATEO

33.a65
19.333

130J10

{8,85t

70.615

2a5,OS

392 450 rtit€.2E1

TOTAI EXPENOTTURES 576.058 75a.559 1.€.n1

s.O,fl/t 627 ,CZ2 86.4.48 15 99%

52.632
21.791

52.632
17,rlo5

697

NEI REVENUES OVER EXPENDIIURES 11r,261 (05.8171 717.28

2-'17

20,764
96,658

r04,662
6r,Gt
4.214
7,S4

26,6S4
15,421
53,G
9.3ilr
4,995

25,m

17,716
6.2?2

r58,393



CEDAR CITY CORPORAIOI{
AUOGET

FY18/19 FY19120 F\mt21
t

ACCI 
'

OESCRIPTION

25 TRANSPORTATION IMPACT FEES

REVENUES

253O1O TRANSPORTATION IMPACf FEES
25395C) INTEREST EARNINGS
253O9OO FUND &ATANCE.APPROPRIATED

378,955
12.ffi

521.339
13.806

350,m
45,0@

aaa.70o

40.m
!0,m

1.173.m

293,013
44.946

TOTAI REVENUE 341.954 121.121 535.1/t5 883,7@ 1,5@.000

EXPENDITURES

25'(BIO PROF & IECH SERVICES
25'0730 CAP OUTLAY-STREET WOENING
25a@$ FUNO&AIaI{CE-UI'IAPPROPRIATED

18.969
2.43

74.130
3,5n

75.N 8a3,700
3A.m

1.545.(m

AL EXPENOIIURES 8a3.700 1 .s83.mo

NEI REVENUES OVER EXP RES 322-gW 344.a5a 456.360

26391O PARKS & RECREANON fiPACT FEES
26395@ INTEREST EARNII{GS
263SM FUND &qWICE-APPROPRIATED

343,950
39,017

712.18
11,541

26 PARKS A AECRSA]ION IMPACT FEES

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUE .,22.67 5A5.723 753,708

EXPENDITURES

PROF A rECH SERMCES - 2.133 3,577

CAP OUTLAY.OEV€LOPER IMPROVED IRALS 10.821

CAP OUTLAY-LIGHTING /1,3(lo

CAP OUTLAY.BURGESS RECREATION COMPLEX
CAP OUTLAY.ARUBRUST RECREATION
CAP OUTLAY.FIDDLERS CANYON PARK
cAP OUTTAY-TRAL ETFANSTON 219,576 306.104 164,261

/t0.000 im,m
30,(m 10.m
373,m 1,aao.om

-Epoo---- 
1B5oE-

26403!0
2UO7g
26tO731
2 4735
26aO736
26atr737
2640739

700.000
500,0@
300,0@
350.000

m3.0@ 1,850,0@

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 9S-0S1 2t.r86 569.050

27 PUBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEES

27391@
2739101
27395q)
273950r
273gAm

POLICE IMPACT FEES
FIR€ IMPACT FEES
INTERES] EARNINGSPOLICE
INTEREST EARNINGS>FIRE
IRANS FROM GENERAI

55.301
51.E27

992
8.042

27.W

6A.975
6a.664

660
5.0@

9t,780
E4.629

315

REVENUES

EXPENOITURES

50.0@
51,035

50.0@
5r.035

350

101385 101.385

2710310
271{810
274{€10
271!A11
271099

PROF A IECH SERVICES
T{ORIH STAION AO D PAYMENHRON CO
TRANS TO M8A FUI{O
TRANS fO DEAT SERVICE FUXD
FUND EAIANCE.I'NAPPROPRIATED

4.866
5.02r

95.345
67,665

5,021
95,545
u.9't2

6,000
95,385

6.mo
94,695

690

TOTAI EXPENDITURES 185.518 172.37 192,671 101.35 10r.385

1

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES (42.316) 63.5aa) (1,9221

2-14

ADOPTEO PROFOSED
Ft21n2 F\4na

7A 745

530.561
35.162

rr.T

728.m

350

5.O21
95,585
84.912



CEOAR CITY CORPORAT|oN
BUOGET

FY18/19 FY19nO FY20n1
ADOPTED

FY21n2
PROPOSED

FYZ!23 Chano. Ch.nge
I

ACCT' DESCRIPTION

28 GOLF COURSE

REVENUE

28391@
28391'10
2839200
2839210
2839300
2839,100
2839600
283ga@
2B9AOl
2839AO2
283geOO

GREEN FEES
DRMNG RANGE FEES
CART RENTALS
RENT-PRO SHOP
LOCAL GRANT
SALE OF FIXED ASSEIS
SUNORY REVENUES
TRANS FROM GENERAL
TRANS FROM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENI
TRANS FROM RAP TPJ( FUNDS
FUND BALANCE APPROPRIATED

341,850
27,9€6

179.795
4,400

/ua.$o
9.225

2011,591

3,200

454.563
3i1.718

1911,704

3,000

550,0@
3/1,718

210,00
3,0@

91,rl:17

't5.296

t,8m
1,29

l1il.gao
95,n3

117,739

t5r.657
13,845

500
151,657

17,5@

2A%
096

a%
0

20,466

16.210

22,',t25

0%
13%

17%
0%

18%
ogc

1A%
't7%
0%

1%
135%

a2 ua 50,000

EXPENOITURE

2840110
28.0111
2840120
2UO12-l
2844123
244013t
28r'.0132
2840133
2414131
2A40135
2UO21O
28{0220
2AS2n
28,o24o
2W251
2W252
2410254
284026l
2A10262
2U4263
2U4270
2410280
28/t{811
2ai!312
2849t51
2E404aO
284q41
2840510
2EaO610
2840612

2840730 CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
2E'0740 CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
28'0790 CAP OUTLAY.RAP TAX

SATAFIIES & WAGEgPERM
OVERTIME PERM
SAIARIES & WAGE$TEMP
OVERIIME IEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSUTIANCE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSA]ION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
SUBSCRIPTIONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
IRAVEI & TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
GOLF CART MAINTENANCE
JANITORIqL SUPPLIES
BUILDII{G & GROUND MA]MIENANCE
IRRIGATION SYSTEM MANTENANCE
UTLMES
TELEPHONE
AUOIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
UNIFORM SERVICE
SPEChf DEPARII'EI{T SUPPLIES
GOLF CARTS
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNORY
SAIES TAJ(

221,s7 ?31,U1 2a7,W 264,314 310,524
63a {fi 7 7oO 7qt

1G2A5 121,185 1il{),0$ 125,qlo $7,125
m2 a& El 2m 2@

8,2S 9.301 r0,61t9 9.577 11,270
16.703 17,570 18,433 20273 23,€09
84,001 A7,m 9a,@6 t@OrI 100,255
38,41t 34,5€4 rt3,l70 a5,342 52,452
3,620 3,172 2,5t1 4,811 4,860
763 653 478 780 1,834

1521 1,7U E€0 1,500 1,5m
2J3g 3,684 1,630 1,275 \n5
6(Ii 559 850 ,,A)0 l.8m

7.86 3,366 5,EaA a,sm 4.5fl)
17,87 26,$1 24.180 31,0(n 35,650
31AB 25,117 25.78 2s,mo 25,000

712 3,211 5,316 5,m 5,0q)
t ,,{4a I ,066 2,(x}6 3,mO 3,m

23,28 r6a1!r 11,421 19,@O r9,00o
6,131 19S11 23,461 17.0@ 17,@O

12,W /t't,7€ 50,41E a4,00() +I.CXD

4,185 1,32a 4,5aa 4,1@ 4,l()0
N @2 82 342 3il2

- 2.8(B 2,q1 1 ,4m 1 !12
186 735 1@ 500 5@

31 ,201 31 ,ml 31 .6eg $,(m 34,@O
3{t,768 3qm 36,0m
4,80G 3,862 /1.054 4,691 4.788

- a75 175
34,/t@ 32.111 54.4€a 4.623 4a,O8O

- 1,&t,370 - 15,0(n
61,050 6',!,26/t 13.845 al,Ctn 7zW

1 1 7,73S 82,114

1,@3
3,536

174
6,510

/i9
l.Ott

4.650

0%
0
096

096
15%
0%
0%
o%
096

0%
0%
0'/6
0%

-r%
o%

27%
096

2%
096

16%

(8)

8.(m

;
6.,atI

1(x),551 11_47%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9@,456 2,610,221 451,163 943,290 1,020,341

NEI REVENUES OVEB EXPENDIIURES 20.06-7 (.475s) ?!8!Q!

2-19

603,80t
43,m3

2U,'116
4,800

136,189
1,510,8OO

232,O{

*;
172,123



FY18/19 FY19/20
ACTUAL
FYMz1 Chang€ Change

3
ACCT 

'
DESCRIPTION

29 RAP SALES TAX FUNO

REVENUES

2939iOO $ALES TAX,RAP
2939500 INTEREST EARNINGS
2939900 FUND BALANCE.APPROPRIATED

6a7,226
s3.393

761t.559
39,086

a59.617 1.087.0@

TOTAL REVENUES 740,619 803.0215 958.332 459,617 1,047,0@

EXPENOITURES

DISTRIBUTIONS TO ARTS PROGRAI'S
DISTRIBUTIONS TO PARKS PROGRAII'S
DISIRIBUTIONS TO RECREAfION PROGRAMS
TRANS TO AOUATIC CENTER
TRAIIS TO GENERAI
TRANS TO GOLF COURSE

3{o,713
117.739

255,83a
232,Ofi

190.876
35,0@

1,2@

223,725
29,000

286.539
280,539
2E6,539

362,33r
362,333
362,333

18 39

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 691,554 740.593 215.92 859,617 1,047,m0

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 49,061 63.052 712.W

30 IRT SALES TAX FUND

REVENUES

21o,167
13,G22

345
l,l,3O

218,969
25,76

4.5()0

4,046

295,09
44,263

2,275
4,674

250,000
40,0@

45,000

15

,a%
o%

o%
3.8:11 1,126

24.995 25 040

TOrAt REVENUES 289,544 253,300 352,293

EXPENOITURES

3oil01@
3040110
3040131
30.O132
3040133
3040134
3040135
3010210
30402m
3o44221
*0222
3010223
&14221
3qto230
T$214
3o4o251
{14252
3040260
3040280
30/10310
3040312
30405r0

30407'0 CAP OUILAY.EOUIPMENI
3OilogOO TRANS TO GENERAL
30'0990 FUND &qIANCE-UNAPPROPRIATED

OISTRIBUNONS TO PROGRAMS
SA-ARIES & WAGESPERM
SOCIAL SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREMEttI
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMET{T INSUF'ANCE
SUBSCRIPT]ONS & MEMBERSHIPS
ADVERTISING
EVENT SPONSORSHIP
EVENT RECRUITMENI
RUNNERS SERIES
TOURNAMENTS
TRAVEL & TRA]NING
OFFICE SUPPLIES II EXPENSE
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICE
TELEPHONE
PROF & TECH SERVICES
COMPUTER & IECH SERVICE
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS

30,0@
56,176
4,099

21,43
9,376

7
5a

549
10,a71
19,273
9,799

41.784

659
9a

2m

978

58;
2,7U

30,0@
5S,179
1frz

r8,568
9,m2

888
102
844

3.0r0
30,566
2.fr

u.9n
7,m2
2,192

113
t,'tE5

112
99

142

60,000
@,161
4,602

22,723
10,041
1.m3

120
1,m

25,226
35,0@
25,0@
57,000

2,1*
147

1,208
(300)
130

0%

0%
12%

-25%
1G96

60,0@
62,597

?1,789

22,773
1'l,219

9@
2W

1.foo
{,226
62,500
25,@O
62,0@

5,0@
1,0@
2,000

8,0@
1.00o
2,3@

120
850

420
850

5,0@

3.0@

5016
20%
79%
o%
9%

6096
0%

15%

0%
3%

300

0%

960
2,444

420
3,229

120
3,316 87

227 ,g m7 ,202 209,686 314,9S5 360,OaO ir5.090 14.31%

TOTAL EXPENDTTURES 221,5q 207,202 209.666 314,995 36O,OilO

6r,954 46,0S4 112,&7

CEDAR CITY CORPORAIION
BUDGET

ADOPIED PROPOGEO

W

946.87,
11,/156

2940r@
2940200
2940300
2940901
2940910
2914912

227.'153

3039r@
30392@
3039201
3039300
303gitoo
3@95@
3039900

S/IES TAX.TRT
ENTRY FEESIiALF MARAfHON
ENTRY FEE$TOURMUEMT
CORPORATE SPONSORSHIPS
IRON COUNTY,TOURISM
INTEREST EARNINGS
FUND &qLANCE.APPROPRIATED

295,0@
40,0@

@,0@
17,623
3,643

14,629
8,536

886
37

3.153
4/1,533

2.578
v,223

564
971

1.475
136
1@
a:

3!{rg5 360.010

500
5.0@

27.fi

2-20



CEDAR CITY CORPORANO
BUDGET

FYla/19 FY19/20 FY20n1
ADOPTEO
FY21n2

PROPOSED
F\2223

$

ACCT* DESCRIPTION

31

DEBT SERVICE FUiID

OEBT SERVICE FUNO

REVENUES

31395OO INTEREST EARNINGS
3139601 BUILD ATiERICA BOND SUBSIDY
3139AOO TRANS FROM GENERAL FUND
3139801 TRANS FROM PUELIC SAFETY IMPACT FEES

988
7!.569

'l,111,n6
8/t,912

2,713
110,773

1,413,376
67,665

2,455

1,414,528
84,912

forAl REVENUE 1,572,215 1.621.526 1,{2,295

EXPENOITURES

3140811
314041/t
3140415
3140416
314oE21
31aOA24
314425
31/rc426
314083r
3140432
31404/lo

PRINCIPAI-LIBRARY GO BOND
PRINCIPA!.AOUAIIC CENTER GO BOND
PRINCIPAT-SAIES TAX BOND
PRINCIPAI.UDOT SI LOAN
INIEREST-LIBRARY GO SOND
INTEREST.AQUATIC CENTER GO AOND
INTEREST.SALES IAX BOND
INTEREST.UOOT SI LOAN
BANK CHARGESLIBRARY
BANK CHARGESSALES TPJ(
BONO CLOSTNG COSTS

112,000
230.(xlo
8&),000

1t5.OOO
362,@O
905,000

4/11.000
935,0m

27,9m
218.000

48.538

25,100
5,6/t

62.134
60,534
32.725

5,0@
64,471

416,0@ 446,0@

61,443 61,483

2,5@ 2.500
750750

2,500

TOTALEXPENDTTURES t.55a.93A 1,v7,792 1,475,259 510.733 510.733

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 13.308 76,734 27,036

2-21

Chang. Ch.nEe

510,733 510.733

51 O,?33 50?33



FY18/19 FY19/20 l\20/'1
ADOPTED
Fv2'lt2?

PROPTOSED
F\2?t23 Ch.ng. Chrnge

$
ACCT* OESCRIPIION

40

CAPITAL PROJECT FU DS

COAL CREEK FLOOD CONTROL PROJECI

REVENUES

403Al m
40382m
40392m
zto393@
rr0398ql
469aOl

FEDERAT GRANT
STATE GRANT
SIAIE OF UIAH,INIERCHANGE
REIMBURSEMENT$PRIVATE PARTIES
IRANS FROM GENEF}L FUND.C RD
TRANS FROM TRAIIS IMPACT FEES

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES

.IO41730 CAP OUTLAY,COA], CREEK FLOOO PROJECT
4&1740 CAP OUTI.AY,COAL CREEK CIiANNEL

TOTAL EXPEND TURES

4I AOUATIC CENTER

REVENUES

41391M BOND PROCEEDS
4139A@ TRANS FROM CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
11139801 TRANS FROM RAP TAX

75,688 141,758

TOTAL REVENUES 75.64E 141.76E

4140720 CAP OUTLAY.BUILOINGS
.1iIT'7iIO CAP OUTLAY,EOUIPMENT
41IIO79O CAP OUTLAY-F'AP TAX

75,647 141,764

ffi r0)

2-22

CEOAR CtrY CORPORATION
BUDGET

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES

EXPENDITURES



CEDAR CIW CORPORAIIOII
AUt'GET

ACCT I DESCRIPTION FY18/19 F\19nO FY20n1
ADOPTED

FY21n2
PROPOSED

F',(22123
t

Cn.nqe chanee

43 AIRPORT CONSTRUCTION FUNO

REVENUES

{r391@
/t3391021

4339106
/13395@
4339800

FEO GRANT.FAA ENTITLEMENT
PRIVATE GFIANTS
STATE GRANT.AIRPORT
INTEREST EARNINGS
TRANS FROMAIRPORTFUND

10,453,5117

615.62rt

285,090

6,962,070

12.671

PROE & TECH SERVICES
CAP OUILAY-IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY-AIRPORT TERMINAL
CAP OUTLAY.RUNWAY LIGHTING
CAP OUTLAY.TAX IANES
CAP OUTLAY.RUNWAY REIIAB
CAP OUTLAY,EOUIPMEI.IT
STATE GRANT.AIRPORT IMPROVE

1 ,6@.0@ 1 ,0@,0@

52,632 52,632

TOTA! REVENUE 2.Ws72 11,751,261 7,005,31 r,652,632 1.052,632

EXPENDIIURES

1.052,632
6@,000

1,052,632

633,06r
2,121,@1

11,599,886
8,/t43

5,/109,012
979,rrol

31.422
545,50728,604 145,932

TOTALEXPENDTTURES 3.043,273 1r,754,261 7,@5,34, 1,652,632 'l 052.632

.I4 WESTMEW ORTVE CAPITAL PROJECT

REVENUES

4,1391@ CORRIDOR PRESERVATION FUNO 33.461 209.288

TOTAL REVENUES 33,461 209.28

EXPENDITURES

iI.4O734 CAP OUTLAY,WESTVIEW ORIVE 33.461 182,863 26,426

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 33,4{t1 182,4E3 26,126

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES lo\ ,126 126t26)

223

2,812.115

25.717

130,41;

4340310
1344720
4310721
4,340732
4340733
4340734
4340740
43/l0420



ACTUAL
FYlUl9

AC'UAL
FY1920 Ft20n1

AOOPIED
F\21n2

PROPOsEO
F\22n4ACCTI DESCRIPTION Chanq€ Ch.nge

4I} CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

4639410
4639430
4639450
46395@
4639990

4695920
4695923
rt69592it
4695930
rt695942
zt6959zt3

4695960

REVENUES

P(PENDITURES

TRANS FROM GENERAL FUNO
TRANS FROM STORM ORAIN FUND
TRANS FROM SID GUARANTEE FUND
INTEREST EARNINGS
FUNO BAIANCE.APPROPRIATED

3,0m,(m
26,972

394,909
247,5(b

- 326,850
25,055 25.055

150.OOO

1i74,417 2,191,361

rE5q8?' 
'513266

3,q)0.000
26,711

4,181.372
26,fi7

326,850
o%

240,498 67,1U4 (150.0@)

712.54
-1@%

4a%

TRANS TO ANIMAL SHELTER
TRANSTOAOUATIC CEMTER
TRANS TO AOUATIC CENTER CONST
TRANS TO GENERAL FUND
TRANS TO CATS
TRANS TO GOLF COURSE
TRANS TO PUBLIC WORKS COMPLEX

73,747
141,768
u4,512 1,600,502

17.0@
17,500
18,780

802,@11
2,0(n

(17,500)
102,000

50%
12%

l@%
543%

13,000

744,5/15

95.n3

2,103.16
19,0@

13,845
101,201 120.7W

TOTAI EXPENDTTURES 457,318 3,U2,201 579,153 1 ,653,E72 2,il3,26

/I9 ANIMAL SHELTER PROJ

REVENUES

4sl910o ooi{AnoNs
4Sg4@ TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMEM

31,630
13,000

43,579
60,757

3€a

TOTAT

B(PENOIn,'RES

,I94O723 CAP OUTLAY-SITE \A/ORK 12.95r il,757

AL EXPENDITURES 757

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 31,679 43,579 3,434

2-24

CEDAR C|TY CORPORATION
BUDGET

t

TOTAL REVENUE 3.669.387 3.57.438 1.271.93

m,757
155,9€5
75.644

1,096,471

1.510.800
t4?,090



CEOAR CITY CORPORATION
AUOGET

FY18/19 FY19/20
ACIUAL
F\mn1

ADOPTED
FY21n2

PROPOSED
Ft22n3

5

ACCT * DESCRIPTION

EI{TERPRISE FUt{OS

51 WATER FUNO

REVENUE

5136200
5t37110
5137115
5137130
5137160
5137161
5137165
5137170
5r37r91
5134100
5138110
5134301
513A4(n
51349@
51397@
5139400

5140110
5140111
51rto120
5'110121
5110123
51r()13r
5140t32
5l/1o133
5t€13/t
5't40135
5140140
51{o210
5140220
5140230
5'140210
5140251
514252
51210253
5140255
511025
511n257
5140242
5',t1Ut70
5144280
5140300
51a0310
5r40311
51$312
51rlo3t5
5140316
5140151

5,7a9
4.'t54,64

44,455
4.001

s7,18
a22.779
1t26,697

1@,688
s7

2/to.s5
r 13.446
30,514

2,321
223,97

552
45,t11

181.264
110,334

13,766
969

1,844
4,670,+94

44,455
5,097

137.2€a
713,gt l
51s,EOr
91,414

1,170
190,112
$,987
35,952
37,650
4,731

2,1a1,625

4,245
a,a2a.a17

/la,455
3,951

215, 2
1,170,119
1,036,326

97,475
720

61,434
26,930
34,9119

6,722
7,013

1,157,435

2,943
2,576
3,1N

17zila
34972

7,436
7.111

237,370
I,S6

552
1,$7

866,911
7,0@

315.782
40,115

o,827
2,805

10,021
627

2,199

1,m
4,250.0m

44,455
4,5@

r@.mo
700,000
250,(m
80,m

5@
190,m0
s,000
30.518

4,mo
4.824,m

,{a.455
4.5m

215,000
7m.0@
5@,@O
80,000

500
@,m
27.W
30,518

3.000
574,0@

1r5,000

250.0@

(r30,000)
(63.00o)

HYDRANT METER RENTALS
METEREO WA]ER SALES
I]NMETERED WATER SEIES
RRIGqTDN WATER
CONNECTION FEES
IMPACT FEES
WATER ACOUISITION FEE
LATE PENALTIES
TAPPING FEES
INIEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST EARNING9IMPACT FEES
fRANS FROM PUBLIC WORKS FACILITIES
SALE OF FIXEO ASSETS
SUNDRY
CONTRIBUNON$OTHER SOURCES
FUND BALANCE-APPROPRIATEO

S{ARY & WAGESPERM
OVERfIME.PERM
SAARY A WAGE$TEMP
OVERTIME-TEMP
SOCIA]. SECURIIY,IEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIY.PERM
EMPLOYEE TNSURAIICE
STATE RETIREMENT
WORKERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMEM INSUFIANCE
COMPENSATED ABSENCES EXPENSE
SUBSCRIPNONS & MEMBERSIIIPS
PUBLIC NOTICES
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & E(PENSE
GAS ! OIL
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
LEASE A RENT PAYMENTS
MAINTENANCE-WATER SYSTEM
MAINTENANCE CONCREIE
MAINTENANCE.LAKE AT THE HILLS
MAINTENANCE T,vELL HOUSES
UNLMES
TELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEES
PROF & TECH SERVICES
AUOIT
COMPUTER & 

-IECH 
SERVICES

RRIGqNON EXPENSE
WHOLE SALE WATER PURCHASE
UNIFORM SERVICE

3g).6
1,196

0s6
096

1't596
o%

lo0
0%
0%

sa96
-70%

096

TOTALREVENUE 6,071,593 4.756,819 8,730,915

E(PENSES

4,456.42€ 3r93,39A €63.(r}r) -Z)%

10-m1 .42 9.991 .371

61a.530
26,366
15,044

107
1,159

17,79
184,396
130,115

11.672
sl7

540,968
24,222
7,215

651,560
29,560

694.90E
30.0@
15,0@

773,360
30,0@

11%
0%

-1m%

50,64i|
204,666

18.472
'12.5a'l

u4

1,1€
55,455

2N,97
131,@2
'17.w

1.480

61,/t57
251,723
1rr0.353

14.g,to
3.213

74t52

(15,000)

o,1€)
6,@2

21.'176
9.271

12,7@)

{@9t
1't96

7%
-1596
117%733

3.'112
*2

3.825
50,620
s.241
11,859

196,8/t7
8,794

2@
1,666

6i2,275
6,175

251,243
m.079
7,0@

10 907

r,5tlt
52.849
32,272
10,E11
7,0@

224,251

1,593
5,629

592,577
5,915

205.655
28,183
7,135
3.540

10,573

(9O,0OO)

3.358

8,0@
500

2,77A 3,000
5,000
7.500

61,0@
61.000
30,0@
13.0@

365,0@
23,(m
5,0@
5,0@

850.000
8,5@

320./t91
102.m0

4327
2,19

11.000
12,W
3,50

/t,0@
5,m0
7,5@

61.000
70,150
30,q)o
r3,mo

365,000
23,0@
5.0m
5.0@

850,0@
8,5m

320,491
12,0@
4327
5,aaa

11,000
20.000
4,0@

9.150

33%
0%
0%
0%

15%
016

o9c
o%
046
0%

o%
o%
0%

$a%
0%

158%
0i6

07%
1,446 2 914
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CEDAR CIrY CORPORATION
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FY18/19

ACTUAL
FY19/20 FY20n1

ADOPTED
Ff2r22

PROPOSED
F\2223

a
ACCT# OESCRIPTION Ch.ns. Ch.nqe

51aoBO
51toaal
5r40510
5140511
5140610
51,10611
51il{1612
5r/10650

51407@
51aO711
5114712
5144720
5140722
5t40730
5140731
5144732
5140733
51/t0736
5140737
5140740
51447.,1
5rrto610
5t/t0820
5140916
5140990

SPECIAL DEPARTUENT SUPPLIES
WATER MEfERSNEW
INSUF'ANCE ! SUREIY BONO
LEGAL CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
WATER CONSERVATION PROGRAi'
DEPRECIATION

14,543
344.608

15,693
1,313
1.178

172,81
19,963
5,000

172

21,74
/(t6.547

15,6r0
1,322
1.213

35.m0
400,000

14,759
5.1m

800
1,950

54,000

35,(m
5@,0@
19,2v
5,100
1,0@
1,950

54.0m

2@

0%
25%
3%
0%

25%
0%
0%

1,235,959 1,2m.483 1.336.609
3.927.92 /1,064,319 /i,a41,016 3,549,317 3,719.786 130,459 3.63%

CAP OUTLAY.NONCAPITAT ASSETS
CAP OUTLAY.WELLS
CAP OUTLAY,WATER RIGHTS
CAP OUTTAY.BUILOINGS & STRUCIURES
CAP OUTLAY.CEOAR CANYON TANK
CAP OUTLAY]MPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.LINE REPLACEMEiTT
CAP OUTLAY.LINE UPSIZING
CAP OUTLAY,RIGHT IIAND SPRING LINE
CAP OUTLAY.AIRPORT ROAD LINE
CAP OUTLAY.WESTVIEW ORTVE LINE
CAP OUTLAY-EQUlPMEl.tT
CAP OUTLAY.VEHICLES
OEBT SERVICE.PRINCIPAL
DEBT SERVICE]NTEREST
TRANS TO PUALrc WORKS FACLMES
FUND &qLANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

346,703
56.534
30,415

736.104
152

192.670

135.065
50 373.m0

800,000
1,()34,000

700.0@

8,60/t

8(E
s27

1.950.m0
150.0@

64 000
2,950,0@

3.000,0m
170,0@

833

900,0@

54.500
62a

7.000
185,806
r70.@o
103,522

t75,CIOO
'to2,2@
2@.000

7.W4
8An

185,000
95,645
42,714

40,0@
185,0@
95,645
1,14

185,0@
95,645

121,110
0%

120 0oo 27030t

ToTALEXPENOTTURES s.797,436 4.6Er.475 a.A23220 10.?01402 9.991.371
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1@,0@
475

r REVENUES OVER EXPENDITUR



CEDAR CTTY CORPORAIOT.I
zuDGET

ACTUAL
FYIEI9

ACTUA
FYr920

ACTUAL
F\m/21

ADOPTEO
Ff21D2

PROPOSEO
F't22n3 Ch.n!. Cnrng.

I
ACCTT DESCRIPTION

52 SEWER COTLECIION FUND

REVENUE

5?37161
5237191
5237310
5737312
52373,o
5237{oo
52381m
523a1r0
523Am
52397@
5239800

IMPACT FEES
TAPPIT{G FEES
SEWER SERVICE
SEI,\'ER SERVICE.IRON COUNTY
CONNECI1ON FEES
LIFT STATION UPGRADE FEE
II{TEREST EARNIT{GS
INTEREST.IMPACT FEES
SUNDRY
CONTRIBLMON$OTIIER SOURCES
FUND BAI.ANCE.APPROPRIATED

o.745
846

1,761.5€O
57.071

3.835
3a,525

152.42
r.808

!20,545
@7

r.87a,qx
5r,553

1,450
0,180

&5,458
1,25

r87.386
7m

1,a57,137
76,151
19,756
7,27

23,480
315

1,772
5a5,422

rm.00o

1,857,q)
78,0q)

57.@O
26,000

ora
ox
3*

5itr

-719685.000 25 0@ (00.000)

't05.353 32r,Or1

TOTAL REVENUE 2,223.1@ 2.€3,963 2,759,768 2 035,300 2,054,300

EXPENSES

5255rr0
5245111
5255131
5255132

5255134
5255135
52551/to
5255230
523524

5255252
5255270
52552e0
525529
5255300
52553r0
52553r1
5255312
5255/151
5255440
5255510
5255511
5255610
5255611
5255650

r70.730
12,425
13.610
71,718
32.351

21,137

33l

3.167
r.330

15.7U
17.916
27.18

3.112
134,663
@.752

3.250
5,5m

724
2,149
9.1i16

13.222
3a5

218,827
11,15
17.21a
s.962
r9,549
4,233
28

t,arK|
0/t1

r8,(t9
17.783
7,721
5,0z3

r(1,314
1t7,@5

3.857
4,87
1,721
1,302
5,11'l

.l0,352

4.470
4,m
3.432

la0
7235
(503)
€&

1896
z&
1St6
096

1696
-1096

136%

SAIARY & WAGE$PERM
OVERTIUE.PERM
SOCIAI. SECURTTY,PERM
ET'PLOYEE INSURATCE
STATE RMREMEMT
WORXERS COMPENSANON
UNEIIPLOYM€NT II{SURANCE
COIIPET{SAIED AASENCES ETPENSE
IRAVEL E TRANIT{G
OFFICE SUPPLIES & E(PENSE
GAS a O[
EOUIPMENI MAIN]EMNCE
rmLmEs
TELEPHONE
SEVIER LINE MANTEMNE
ADMINTSTRATION FEES
PROF A IECH SERVICES
AUOIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERMCES
UNIFORM SERV]CE
SPECIAI. DEPT SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
LEGAI" CIAMS
SUNORY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
OEPRECIATION

r&t,0(t
15,956
1a.7a9
m.600
41,151

3,rt26
I

273.058
22.W
22,572

107,421
51.178
52m
1.180

735
2,35E

13,8<t
r0.1:,6
15.2r3
3.341

134,63
E5,116
2,4:):i
3,Sil
1,&

866
11,696
s,522
1,U7

32S

/a.0@

1,m
30,(m
30,0@
26,3@
3,m

150,(m
125.671

1.7fi
6,167
5,706
2,5@

13.0m
'12.42
7,500
7il
750

rl.ir()o
5.0@

(120,000)

(.)

r97

094
ot

t7!6
20r
0!6
oia
0!6
oa

-s6%
0*
o$
096
096

0!6
0!6
o%

171

82lg 67,336 774.747

c^p oun-Ay-MANHoLE REHAA 
1 290'87S l '321 'O' ','*'a

CAP OUTLAYIUPRO\'EMENTS
CAP OUTLAY.UI{E REPLACEMENT T493T8 21@
CAP OUILAY.UNE IJPSI2ING
CIP OUILAY-Ir\iESTVIEW DRIVE 64,S0
c P orrTLAY{smW r,5r(',38t
CAP OIJILAY{QUIPIIENT
CAP OUILAY.VEHICTES
TMNS TO SEt/l/ER PTAXT FU O t25.058 .125.66 t25.l!58
rR NS rO PUAUC U/oRrS FACtrtTlES 18,821 20.qD g).fra
FUfl D AATANCE.I'MPPROPRIATED

TOTAEXPEIIDITURES 3,t8a,7t7 1,8r18.t71 !.718.561

36.300
125,058

3,649
T7.251

125.054
48.6aS

267.145
45.000

(ao,060)

0.6
1220!i
l3!a

963.002 908.36a (5a,434) -5.87%
52557@
5255730
5255731
5255732
525573.
5255739
5255740
5255741
5255414
5255916
5255€90

500,000
1@.0@

5@.0@
2@,0@

9.0m

2.035.3@ 2,054.3m

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES (971,6tn 415.792 1,05t.207

2-27

100.00
3@

l.ru,qr
50,000

z32,18
18,m
19,1/()

107375
4i).94i!
5313

5@

4.(xn
1,m

25.600
25,@
26.3@
3,m

150.000
125,671
121,7fl

6,107
5,710
2,500

13.0m
12,215
7,5@

750
750



ACTUAL ACIUAT
FYi9/20 F',f&2l

ADOPTED
F',t21tZ2

PROPGED
F (2t23

t
ACCT 

'
OESCRIPTION

53 SEWER PLANI FUND

REVENUE

5337r61
5337310
533731r
5337312
5373r5
$375m
5$41@
5338110
5338400
5338€00
$34920
5339irc0
5339800

SEWER PLANT IUPACT FEES
SEWER SERVICE
SEI/VER SERVICE{NOCH
SEI /ER SERVICE-IROi'| COUNTY
UNMEIEREO SEYVER SERVICE
NITRATE MMOqIO$ENOCH CIIY
INTEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST]UPACT FEES
SAIE OF FIXED ASSETS
SUNORY
PRETREAIUENT FEES
TRANS FROM SEV"ER COLLECTK)N FUND
FUND BAT.ANCE+PPROPRIATEO

2l6.EOa
2231.?U

!16,518
8,r,790
r7,073

265.7G
2,r88.818

131.642
122,W
,7.073

197,713
2,5E6

13,04o
a.u2

21,231
l/rc,E23

ZJ2.W
3,825
5.356
3,847

36.191
125,054

300.25r
2.371,270

16it,503
Ea,2a6
17,073
34.092
53.653

492
a.n1
3,lil3

29,943
137.678

25%

{5%

225@
2.186,m

t 15.m0
E5,q)0
17.O73

3@.m
2.371.270

164.5G1
88.2,{A
17,073

2,0@ 2.@0
20,000 25,0m

125,068 125.058
l,a*,zE 225,9v

-- 1,1?3@ 437014

5,000

(1.27O,45t

150.0q)
2,0@

47%
-5016

33!6
ES

43*

w

0%

TOIA! REVENUE 3-073_712 3.108.113 3.297.318

EXPENSES

5356110
5:i56r 1r
5356120
5356123
f35llr31
5355132
5358r3
5356134
535€135
5356140
53562r0
5356220
5356230
535€2/rc
535825r
5356252
5356254
5356261
5356262
s356263
5356270
53562m
53563m
5356310
$54311
5356312
535{i313
5356/151
53564@
5356510
:3566r0
5356611
5356650

SALARIES A WAGE$PERU
OVERNUE+ERM
SAT.ARES E WAGESIEHP
SOCIAL SECURITY.IET'P
SOCIAI SECURITYfERT
EUPLOYEE INST,RANCE
STATE RETIREUENI
TAORX€RS COTIPENSAIION
UiIEUPLOYUENT II{SURANCE
COI'PET{SATED AASENCES EXPENSE
SUBSCRIP]IONS A MEMAERSHIPS
PUBLIC NONCES
IRAVEL A IRAINING
OFFICE SUPPI.ES A EXPENSE
GAS A OIL
EOIJIPMENT MAINTENANCE
CHEMEATS
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING E GROUNO MAINTENANCE
LAUNORY
UNLMES
IELEPHONE
ADMINISTRATION FEES
PROf A IECH SERVICES
AUDII
COMPUIER A ]ECH SERVICES
IESNNG
UI{IFORM SERVICE
SPECIAL OEPARTUENI SUPPLIES
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNMON
DEPRECIATION

28.3r7
124,€5
06.ta8

8,791
6a7

3r,115
1{0.431)
8a,m
6.47r

@1

1S27A
30,(m
2,M

184
37,353

1@,841
6,rlo7
10,62!,

*2

6,388
5.912

r r,go7
t2.v1l
1.315

357,93
19.670

3A4.936
22.679

a24,810
21,@2

4,47
150,530

3',t.775
7,423
av

660
g

12,36
E.a,tg

12.1r15
71.406

125,715
't,172

10,224

280
636

6,a20
1,1a2

13,528
87.451

113,it39
l.oa6

90.3o4
m

368.{c}
3,605

12A,SZ2
18,755
1,&
4,445

32.524
2.472

15.1Gt
1r,7&t

g2

457
itl0

3.1a7
1.82

11,83'l
50.238

111,579
e17

31,517

347,62E
3,a60

121,aao
8.712
5,50

398,058
1,723

r65,557
25.078

5,553
6,a53

3o.tlil1
a,g7

i l,+t6
12,9)

az3

27,7
3,28r

13.173
1't,406

946

537,/t3
34,m
2.au

r84
13.711

175.753
s,3ta
820
2,297

79,445
4.(m

!7!6
'13!a

ot
0*

171
3*

'tai
-22*
t3a,*

1.slD
1.m
9,@O
6,0m

15,500
87,5@

1@.000
2,0@

20.0m
1@

02E,00o
4,6@

173.162
30,0@
7.053

12,/la5
50.0m
5,mo

20.0@
.l4,941

1.000
1,350

15,m
32,500
36,500

5.0@

15.791

(t4)

096
096

569t
06

s7x
37*
23i
otb
096
096
096
o9t
s96
0%
(}16

0!6
(}'5
094
096
3t6
0,t6
0i

ly

7@,507 76.071 7m.6gl

5356720
535673O
5356732
53567/()
5356990

CAP OUTI.AY€UILDINGS & SIRUCIURES
CAP OUTLAY]UPROVEI'ENTS
CAP OUTLAY.PLAI{T UPSIZING
CAP OUTLAY.EOUIPMENT
FUNO AALANCE.UMPPROPRATED

2221,7U

25.78

5.OOO

2:5.S1

't.515

27.7g

2 293.212

1.112.0@

TOTALEXPENDITURES 2,251,9q 2,293212 2.32$226 4,1123,360 3.370.144

2.0.6,260 2,2*,14 2lt.8a4 10.35%

NEiF-VENUESovEREXPEMITURES a21 ,722 U2,471 971,092

2-25

CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
BUOGET

75,m
1ai27O
{9,5(B

"ru_

(10.06)
(1,0@,

fo,0m
L0@

1,5@
r,qn

r4,@
6,@

30.5m
r20.m0
196,5@

2,(m
20,m

lm
628,m

a,@o
184.953
30.m
7,(83

12.171
50.m
5,00

20,qn
15,375
r,qx)
1.350

352.1@
1,9@,@

125.m



CEDAR CITY CORFORITIOI{
BUOGET

FY18/19 FY!!t/20 F\NN1
ADOPTED
F't21m

PROPOsED
FY22n3 Chrng. Cn.ng.

I
DESCRIPTION

54 SIORM ORA]N FUND

REVENUES

5(t7r 10
5ait7r 15
5437210
54372'11
y372$
5/a396@
5439623
5€94@

STORM ORAN FEES
CTTY D€PT, STORX DRAX FEES
INTEREST EARI{IiIGS
T.flEREST.IIIPACT FEES
STORM ORAiI IMPACT FEES
AOI.D PROCEEOS
STATE 6RAI{I
FUND BAI.ANCE+PPROPRIAIEO

7@.673
r3.502
25,X2
23.694

184,563

736,395
13,592
18,802
12,610

145.345
25,399

816.177
13,92
4.€85
3,929

321.212

730,0@
13,92
5.0m

,0,m
ra5.ooo

8r0,r77
13,542
5.O0
a,m

145.q)

69.741

86,177

(6.0@)

(aa4.386)

124
{rr
o*

oa
0*

-l(I}16444,3E6

TOTAL REVENUES r.08r,624 9€2,142 1,162,634 1,347,978 1,023,769

EXPENSES

5a40t 10
54,{or 11

saaor20
aao1?}
5440131
5114132
5440133
5aao13a
5440135
5110110
51{02{
514251
5.10252
54aO253
vs26
54403@
5aao310
5a4031!
5a,to45r
5a40a€o
5auto510
!!to511
5a40610
5440611
sarrc63o
5a/rc650

5428730
5L1731
5140732
5azro733
5aao735
544737
5a40738
5410740
5140711
5440810
5110820
5440914
5440916
54,aO990

SAIARES A WAGESPERM
OVERTIME,PERM
SqLAR|ES A WAGESTEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAI SECURfiPERM
EMPLOYEE INSUMNCE
STATE RENREMEiTT
IAIoR(ERS COMPENSATION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
COMPENSATEO ABSENCES
TMVEL & TRANING
GAS & OIL
EQUIPMEltT MANTENANCE
INFRASIRUCIURE MANIEMNCE
TEI-EPHONE
ADMINISTRATIOiI FEES
PROF A IECH SERVICES
AUOII
UNIEOruT SERVICE
SPECIAL DEPARTUENT SUPPLIES
INSUMNCE & SURETY BONOS
LEG,qf CLAIMS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNI]ION
&qD DEBT EXPENSE
DEPRECIATION

34,650
56

79,755
1,421

2.865
,8,459
6.162
1,@6

88

0,079
12.376
14,E51

1,776
'lltg

152,€(B
3.@0

17,49/t
1,37f

r 1,904
67,993
25,215
3,7€()

€o4

80.814

6.02t
41.gtr

6,932
r,893

184

5.531
6,381

52,161
513

144.1E9

3sn
3,964

m7
1,191
3.aoo

85,(E6
3.(m

16,016
1225
6,73S

rr52@
14,755
2,606

2@

350
8,5m
7,U)

ao.0@
5m

150,OaA
1?4.79

1,9
350
8@

a,aa6
6,4q)
2fi
3@

67.5r7 ?*
0*

124
1241r
50tt
711
45r

zyl*

273
I,978

152
5,!65

22.721
1Ol9O
1,174

486

13.305
13,()75
37,587

5@
r r7.it63
20.,t33
2,as

o2l
7U

3,212
1.5()o

7()0
Ln5
7,qx)

55,U)
5q)

1Ul2A
3r50
4,aoa

450
&)

o,as
o,{n

250
3m

350
1.275

15.0q)

1{.3a2
{120.(m)

5m

lt;

1(x)*
't5%
w

38*
0*

't()*
-07s

ott
1*If,

o*
tx
096
o*
096

3,102

276.692 2Ea.505 ?93.177

CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
CAP OUTLAYAUCHAPA CIIANNEL
CAP OUTLAY+INE UPSIZING
CAP OUTLAY-CROSS TIOLLOW BASIN
CAP OUTLAY.MOONLIGHT DRTVE
CAP OUTIAY.I/YESTVIEW ORTVE

CAP OUILAY.3OO W STORM DRAX
CAP OUTLAY+QUIPMENI
CAP OUTIAY,VEHICIES
DEBT SERVICE.PRINCIPA!
OEBT SERVICE]NIEREST
TRANS TO CAPITAT IMPROVEMENT FUND
TRAt'lS TO PUBLIC WORKS FACIU]IES
FUND &qLATCE-UNAPPROPRATED

22o,W
71.733
2t,711
79.526

221,W
70,8E3
26,fi7
56,041

221,W 22a.W
70,843 70,843
25,055 25.0S5

540 6,540
- 129.445

l3Srr?E 1,023,?€g

513,4air
2i1

196.235
30,r27
30,479
46.095
41,472
7.444

547.600
20.000

645,@5

2.309

6tl,ilrg

G

;

526.5@
141,000

zroo.0@

21,306 ,1.05%

6,0@
r29.a85

0%
0%
096

t't11%

2,21A

33,326

TOTATEXPENDmJRES 1,496,172 1,64.5a4 1.(83.779

NET

2-?9

ACCT I

$,$,
3.271

8.10
850

rr0.718
32m
3,qD

1?,2

217,W
78,096
25.055



CEOAR CTTY CORFORATbN
AUEET

ACTUAI
FYIE/I9

ACTUAL
FY19/20

ACTUAT
FY20t21

ADOPIEO
FYTr22

PROPO6ED
Ft2?,t3 Ch.n0! Chanoe

I
ACCT 

'
OESCRIPTION

55 SOLID WASTE FUNO

REVENUES

55371@
5537105
5537110
5537120
5537r30
55372@
5537201
5$7am
5537S0

GARBAG€ FEES
Cfi DEPT, GAR&AGE COLL FEES
GARBAG€ CAfl SAIES
COUNTY PROCESSING FEE
OUUPING FEESAULLOCH PIT
INIEREST EARNINGS
INTEREST EARNING$BULLOCH PIT
$IE OF FIXED ASSETS
FUNO BAIANCE-APPROPRIATEO

647.810
1,(EO

3i}.94O
24.m

800
49,456
2,W

713.793
1,@O

55,561
24.m

751.78i)
1,0&

89,695
27,gZ3

751.762
t.@

Ea.685
27,Cn

36.762 596
096

9t
lG*

0i

a/t,695
3.923

12,7?4
1.@4

8.396
82

8,0@

226.326
0

IOTAL REVENUE 798 982 w.t72 879.239 987,209 1.104.786

EXPENSES

r r3,a68
146

7,14
570

8,5a:)
22,W
16.878
8.058

275

53,623
38.590

136
126,270

3.@

87
1,122

53.522
6.3/(l

15€.llt
11

a.v7
5S

r2.508
17.44
11,E t
3,522

117

a8,387
3,132

137
143.8C)

3O2g

1.279
8a6

71.117
7,384
5.1U
1,154

4.632
15.20ir

8,325
637

r3,017
12,214
30,759

5,112
357

5m
64,80
37,3m

2m
147,619

rt,5zt
356

1.3@
1,5O

0a.rao
6,86
5.0@

800
0@

2,723

9,353
714

1a,1E12

55,351
30.E8A
a,680

ng

1,@8
79

1,t66
r3.r37

10
o32l
azz

l2i
12U
ct6

31%
06

-1496
11496

170.156 1E5 386 15.230 9%

4a.115
41.640

't21
139,(U)

2324
121

r253
3,4G

5r.974
6.05?

500
71.5m
37.30

2&
1l}4,122

1,52?
353

1,rm
1.500

t05.7@
8,gs
5,m0
1.5m

0@
5,127

9.720

t2)
1oo

36.4&
113

700

2,7U

0*
1594
o%
0a

1t96
09(

-196
496
096

54*

oi6
8A16

0%
9S

0%

6.503

1229 198

1.936 3.072

36.0@
95.898

31.8m
121,W2

40.000 40.0@
144.625

554O71O CAP O{'ILAY.EQUIPMENT
55{B16 TRANS TO PUBLIC \IVORKS FACUNES
55'{1990 FUNO BATANCE.UNAPPROPRIATED

5e7.34it
200.039

1.n3

716,@0

34S.673

724.018
7,2v

2Ela.660

655,809
329.0@

2,14

752.9€6
325.aOO

26.4@

97.1n 14 6296

TOT'tr EXPENDITURES 459. 5 019 912 S7209 1,10i1.766

NEI REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES I6o.17a) t276.932\ (1110.673)

2,30

715,m
LO@

45,m
24.q!

a.m

.
194,129

5!{O110
a!54O111

55aOr20
55aOt23
f,sao!31
5tto132
55a0130
554013,1
5-5a0135
sSaOlilo
5540230
55/825r
55aO252
5vo270
554600
55a{t3r 1

554@12
554{X51
55aOa€O
a6aoa81
55a05r0
55ao5l1
55/rc€10
551061l
5540612
55aO6aO
f,5rao6irl
554650

SAI-ARES A WAGE$PERM
OVERTIMEPERM
SAI.ARIES & WAGEgTEMP
socr^l, sEcuRfi-rEMP
SOCIAL SECURIIYPERU
EMPLOYEE INSURAI'ICE
STATE RETIREMENT
IAIORKERS COMPENSANO
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
COMPENSAIED ABSENCES
TRAVEL 6 TF|AINING
GAS & OIL
EOUIPMENT MAINTEMNCE
Uf[MES
ADMINISTRATION FEES
A,DMNG
COMPUTER & TECH SERMCES
UI{IFORM SERWCE
SPECTAI DEPARIUENT SUPPLIES
G/qRBAGE CANS
INSURANCE & SURETY BONOS
INSURANCE CLA]MS
SUNDRY
EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION
SAIES TAX
LANDFILL CLOSURE EXPENSES
RECYCLING PROGRAM
DEPRECANON

156,21

/1.183

320
12,001
53.E/r6
27,6

3,673
297



CEOAR CITY CORPORANON
BUDGET

FY18/19 F',t1gtm Ft20r21
ADOPTED
FY21n2

PROPOSEO
FY22t23

3

ACCTT DESCRIPTION Change

56 DOWNTOIVN PARKING AUTHORITY

REVENUE

56341@
5634200
56345@
56391@
56392@
5639500
5639AOO

,SSESSMENT$MAINTENANCE
RENTgSTALLS
INTEREST EARNINGS
,SSESSMETII$MAINTENANCE
RENT$STALLS
INTEREST EARNINGS
FUNO BAL.AI\|CE.APPROPRIATED

10,693
5,625

7U
20,977
10,059

1,841

10,779
4,975

127
21.U4
10,u1
2.5U

10.130
4,994

142
20,519
10,15,|

563

10,700
5,800

5m
't9,/ol
4,712
1,(m

10,7m
5,8@

500
19,401
4.712
1,000

24,524

0o,(

o%
o%
0%

0%
25.524

TOTAI REVENUE 50,663 49,939 46.543 116,119 74,6a1

EXPENOITURES

fi10262
5640263
5640311
5640510
56.1262
5641263
fl12@
5641270
564128o
:€41311
5641510

BUILOING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
SNOW REMOVAI
AUDIT
INSURANCE & SUREAY BONDS
BUILOING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
SNOW REMOVAL
SWEEPING
UTILMES
TELEPHONE
AUDIT
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS

170
2,600

1a!6

612
7,152
2.26

15,021
5,/115

E

551
4.590
11,6/tg

3,612
758

'11

811

13.854
5,525

13
604

5,@1
4,813

3.651
,l{r1

22
Itl

3,245
5rl1
161
862

5.o(rc
5,mo

156
412

8,0m
2,5m

5m
7.800

7m
161
612

5.OOO

5,0@
156
612

43,O0
2,5@

500
7.a@

7@
161
6r2

35.0m 4(E%

0%
0%

o%

0%
o%
o%
096

o%
o%

5641900 TRANS TO REOEVELOPMENTAGENCY FUND
5641990 FUND BALANCE.UNqPPROPRIATED

35,434
8,600

17,793
8,6@

3'r,041
E,600
6,172

66,0111

8.6m
35,000 112.75%

TOTAL EXPENDTTURES itut,o3A 43,427 26,393 46 113 74,611

6.626 6,512 20.149

2-31

v,427
4,600



CEDAR CITY CORPiORATON
AUOGET

FYlS/t9
ACTUA!
FY19/20

ACTUAL
FY20t21

AOOPTED
FY21n2

PROPOsEO
F\22m Chang€ Cn.nggACCT f DESCRIPTION

57 REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY FUND

RE!'ENUE

5739101
5739103
573!,104
5739105
5739106
5739200
5739310
5739500
5739801
5739900

TAXESPORT I5
TAG$GENPAI<,INCEITTIVE
TAXESGAF
TAXE$MSC AEROSPACE
TAXESDECORWORX
RENT$LINS BUILOING
STATE GRANT-STREET LIGHTS
INTEREST EARNINGS
TRANS FROM PARKING AUTHORITY
FUND &qIANCE.APPROPRIATEO

177,179
100,330

115,323
233,464

366,930
165,296

20,829
12,126

325,0@

44323
233,86E

5,OOO

14,512 21.155
15,733

325,@O

52,597
(233,868)

(5,0@)
5.9it3

15,73

15
-1@96
-1m96

3296

498.920

18.512

325,m0
75.0@
u,524
4.600

325.000

5'1,7*
8.600

8,5111

E.600
25,000

E.600
,15,151

{17.mO)

(45,r5r)

TOTAL REVENUE 982,903 1,1/11,830 *7,322 1,107.454 880708

EXPENDITURES

5740262
5740300
57rlo3r l
57{510
5740613
574614
57it0615
5740616
57{od20
574!621
5710622
57ffi23
57!0621
57tO636

BUILDING & GROUND MAINTENANCE
ADMINISTRATION FEE
AUDIT
INSURANCE A SURETY BONOS
INCENTTVE.GENPA'(
tNcENTwE-uSC
NCENTNE6AF
INCENTTVEOECORWORX
PORT I'OEVELOPER
PORT 15.]RON COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
PORT 154EDAR CITY HOUSING AUTHORTTY
PORT 1'ECONOMIC INCEMTTVES
PORT I 

'ADMINISTRATION 
FEE

DONATIONSHAKESPEAR FESTIVAL

2,171
5,@O
1,613
5,411

147,42

6,071
5,0@
2,5@
5.290

233,864

22,W
5,000
1.950
8,975

3,025
5,0@
1.950
7,@7

214,n1

22.W
5,@O
1.950
8,715

233,E04
14.512
5.0m

223,141
111.5181

111,541
21,W
t l,@o

o%
o%
096
3$

l0i
32$

l@%

29
(233.868)

5,gait
(5,m)
r5,733

(1620S)
(324

(11,797)
31.979
13,946

185,139
99,532
89,267

15.949
202,339
10a,79
97.560

24.155

15,733
2{b,952
1'11,255
99,7U

21,*a

0%
-11
133%
127%

574O73O CAP OUITAY]MPROVEMENTS
574OA1O OEBT SERVICE.PRINCIPAL
57Zl@2O OEBT SERVICE]NTEREST
57TIOO9O FUND BALANCE.UMPPROPRIATED

602,049
393,266
152,0O0
34,811

627,67
195.625
155,0@

32,151

661,1Ztl
392.611
154,0@
29,051

n0.36s
144,034
161.555
25,a96

161,555
25,496

116,624

577,033 (199,336) -25.68%

TOTALEXPENOTTURES T,182,165 1,010,442 1,2rt0,803 1.107.4s4 8ao,70a

(1@ 262\ 131 384 i333,€01

5A MUNICIPAL EUILDING AUTHORI]Y

REVENUE

19,01'l
1.265,m0
217,ffi

95.5a5
32,94 65.349
95.3A5 94,695

1rs3r9 160.0S1

2,752

1 ,260,306 26.7A1

80,000

32.445
(690)

9A%

32,000
1.0@ r96

oi6
r0%

o%

81,0@
30,219
14,385

82,000
31.625
13.170

32,744
95,545

REVENUE 225 188 1

*14220
5440610
*14720
5aio743
5840811
5840812
564m21
g@22
5840tt30

PUBLIC NOTICES
SUNDRY
CAP OUTLAY.BUILDINGS
CAPITAL OUTLAY.FIRE TRUCK
DEBT SERVICE.PRN AIIMAI- SHELT
DEBI SERVICE.PRIN FIRE TRUCK
OEBT SERVICE]NT ANIMAL SHELT
OEBT SERVICE]NT FIRE TRUCK
BANK CHARGES

- 32,m0
a3.0(n 84,0@
31,625 31,625
11.940 10,6S5
1.2U 1,7v

rtfuE 160.081

250 0%
0%

2fi
2AA2a0

15.5A5
26,913

(1,24.5\

TOTAT EXPENDITURES 1388.4). $2.345 126.795

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENDITURES 2$.292 {107.194) 1,644

t

19,703

325.0@

8.@O
8,600

096

$49(
096

{0096

19a,058
't06J78
95.496

56395@ INIEREST EARNINGS
5e33600 BOND PROCEEDS
5A39A@ TRANS FROM GENERA! FUND
5E39801 TRANS FROM PUBLIC SAFETY IMPACT FEES

114

127.0.5'l
95,345

EXPENDITURES



CEDAR CITY CORPORANON
BUDGET

DESCRIPTION FYl8/19
AC]UAL
FY19t20 FY20n1

ADOPTEO
Fl21t22

PROPOSED
Fv22n3

$
Ch.no.ACCT*

INTERI{AL SERVICE FUT{OS

PUBLIC WORKS FACIIITIES

6139101
6139102
613918
6139 t04
6't39107
6139r08
6139200
6139500
6r39600

61401r0
6140120
6140123
0140131
61rto132
6140133
614013/t
5140135
6140230
a1{o24
6140251
6140261
a1{o2a2
6140270
6140280
6140310
61/rc311
6!ao3r2
6140510
51/0650

REVENUES

EXPENDITURES,PUBLIC WORKS FACILITTES

TRANS FROM WATER . 116,136 82.716
TRANS FROM SEWER COLLECNON , 1'4,070 41,24
TRANS FROM STORM DRAIN . 79,524 56,641
TRANS FROM SOLTO WASTE 1 .r73 399.673 2E4.660
TRANS FROM CAP IMPROVEMENT FUND ' 1,12.0€0 10r,2O1
TRANS FROM CATS - 275,065 253,639
ADM|N|STRAT|VE CHARGES 93,325 93,319 162,/t5E
INTEREST EARNINGS 1.308 g2 7
SUNORY REVENUE

124,440
44,689

6,54{)
26.N

120,7N
3,15t

m7,417

z7g3%
1220%
1t 11%
lmo%
sa:r%

1987%
7%

4,14
3,649

540
2./too

18.7m
151

l94,sn

120,@O
45,@O

6,000
2{,mo

102,000
3,@O

12.839

22..9n 587,817

SAI.ARIES & WAGE$PERM
S{ARIES & WAGESTEMP
SOCIAI SECURIIY,TEMP
SOCIAL SECURITY.PERM
EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
STATE RETIREUENT
WORKERS COMPEN&qION
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE
TRAVEL A TRAINING
OFFICE SUPPLIES & EXPENSE
Gqs a otL
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
BUILDING & GROUNO MAINIENANCE
UTILMES
TELEPHONE
PROF & IECH SERVICES
AUDIT
COMPUTER & TECH SERVICES
INSURANCE & SURETY BOND
OEPRECIATION

5,1116

394
5,237

{rc
242

24,273
5,121

415
'1,612

8,671
4,483

25

33
3a

3,303
30,096

11,q2
9,5@

727
2,*7

17,U32
7. 7
r,43

102
r.ooo
3,500

10.400
2,m0

'11427
26,26

8,mo
33

44.€so
10,165

TN
3,0r9

17,061
8.750

7m
zs

i,o(p
3.500

1o,4s
2.3q)

11,127
26.200

7,28
665

50
152
29

1,1(ts
(683)
134

189{
7%
7%

1A%
o%

-49%
'13ft

'1,773
2,28

19,176

1,57',1

6,0't3
38,049

7S
1,7n
6,610

19,774
3{a

648

12

189

67

300

0%
0%
0%

15%
0%
0%

0%
0%43

3,833

8.0m

3,353
3.9a2

3,353
1492,614

30.096
2,726

30.096

61rlo730
6140900
6140901
6140!lt0
6140911

CAP OUTLAY.IMPROVEMENTS
IRANS TO GENERAL-PRINCIPAL
TRANS TO WATER,PRINCIPAL
TRAI{S TO GENERAL.INTEREST
TRANS TO WATER,INTEREST

61.533
'1,772

,3,978
24.119
7.418

12,7W

13,978
21.119
6,859

11.833

15,119
26,047
5,136
8,862

159,612
30,0m

15.119
26.@7

2,564
1.131

85,329 107,675 1..5.n2
30,m0
15,119
20.@7
2.56E
4,431

5.551 3.78%

0%

0%
121,618 112,114 162,879 221.977 537.817 0 0(x)%

IOTAT EXPENOITURES '121,614 i2,114 162,879 224.977 537 811

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES (25,21?) 1,078,0G3 859,647

233

61



CEDAR CITY CORPORATIOI'I
BUDGET

ACTUAL
FY1&r9 FY19/20

ACTUAL
F (20t21

AOOPTED
F\21122

PROPOSEO
Ft27t71

a
ACCT * DESCRIPTION

T6

SPECI,AL REVET{UE FUI{D

PUBLIC SAFETY TASK FORCE

REVENUES

76361@
7636110
7634310
76391@
7639500

FEOERAL GRANI
STAIE GRANT STFG
CONTRIBUTIONS TO TRUST
UNRESTRICTED REVENUES
INTEREST EARNINGS

24.713
10,0@
23,649
3,714

15,7n 22,495 59,586

16.m0

60,586

r 1.0(x)29,U3
2.2fi

29.O72
707

TOTAL REVENUE 66,'t 15 77.660 52,674 75,586 71,546

EXPENOITURES

7E40110
764011'1
7644120
7610123
7640131
76/t0133
76z10135
76102'10
7640230
7640250
7640510
7640411
7A112',1O

76,2210
7A42'tO
7643230

SALARY & WAGES+ERM
OVERTIME.PERM
SAI.ARIES II WAGE$TEMP
SOCIAI SECURITY.TEMP
SOCIAf, SECURITY-PERM
STATE RETIREMENT
UNEMPLOYMENI INSURANCE
EQUIPMENT, SUPPLIES, OPERATING
TRAVEL A TRAINING
CONFIOENIIAL INFORMANI
INSURANCE & SURETY BONDS
STATE GRANT
EOUIPMENT. SUPPLIES- OPEFIATING
EOUIPMENT. SUPPLIES, OPERATING
EOUIPMENT- SUPPL!ES, OPERATING
TRAVEL & Tf'AINING

336
6.434
3,551

213
317

9
8,757
6.294
9,050

95

21.515
1,2@

937
9,650
4.505

19.5@
5,mo

19,500

2a,629 15,064

1,000
1,000

14.0@
5,0@

24,046

14.000
7,0@

24,@6

5,0@
5.0@
5.000
1.000

775
774

I
6.833

QlAl
9,725

97

730

5,705

11,zfi
96

21,202
523

TOIAL EXPENOITURES 64.953 59.077 61,463 78,586 71,5E6

NFT RFVENUES O'iJ'ER EXPENOITURES 1.162 14789) (3 000)

2-34

l!!!9@



CE"AR CITY CORPIoRATEN
SI'DGET

ACTUAL
FY16/19

ACTUAf
FY19/Z)

ACTUA!
Fimz1

ADOPTED
Fi21n2

PROPOGEO
F tzn3 Chrng. Chrng!

3
ACCI r OESCRIPTION

80

SID DEBT SERVICE FUI{DS

SIO GUARANTEE FUNO

REVENUES

8OOA1@ INTERESTEARNING
8039irc0 TRANS FROM SrD 792
8039755 TRANS FROM StD 971
E03975€ IRANS FROM SrD 9&1

3
360,862
:rc,177

a,070

TOTAI REVENUE 394.912 2

EXPENDITURES

8{186$0 fRANS TO CAPITAI IMPROVEMENI FUNO

TOIA! EXPENOIIURES 39a.909

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES 3 2

62 StD 02-1

REVENUES

A239'@ ASSESSMENTS RECETVED
42395M NTEREST EARNINGS
A2396q) TRANS FROM SID GUARANTEE FUNO

10,020 206

TOTAL REVENUE 10,020 206 51

360.662

IOIAI EXPENDITURES 360.662

NET REVENUES OVER :JPENDITURES (350.642) 206 57

E6 SD 9A1

REVENUES

86391Irc SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS RECEIVEO
86395M NTEREST EARNINGS 2

TCTAI REVENUE 113 2

EXPENDITURES

86'0{}11 IRANS TO SIO GUAMNTEE

TOTAL EXPENDITURES a.070

NET REVENUES OVER EXPENOITURES (3.S57) 2

97 SlO97-r

REVENUES

973SIM SPECIAI.ASSESSMENTS RECEIVED
9739500 INTEREST EARNINGS E38 5

TOTAL REVENUE 838 17 5

EXPENDITURES

97{0911 TRANS TO SID GUARANTEE FUNO *.'t77

TOTAT EXPENOITURES 3O.IT'

235

i

1

394.909

EXPENDITURES

82'O9I1 ]RANS TO SPEC lrIP GI,ARANTEE FD

It3 I

1

4.070

i



CEOAR CITY CORPORANON
FY 2022-23 CAATAL REOUESTS

T.a.l Artiatibn R.q.'....

50 0@ 5O,(I[) C?nal lnE oysrE{ Ffid 10-41-ZlO

50 0@50 0@

Toi.l Cly Buak itic R.qr.{ll

34 850

34 850

ToGl Cily &rilt'le R.qrdr

50@ 1tv4-312

I Veh'des (2@t4E C{D - @165,067 - 2@545.087)

C\rSA rEinhg Eqr,rr {
Driver F66(i5d( Sirl!

EA,2@
7,U)

21,m0
12.@

1@,m G6.B-al Furd
191 ,261 C+irrl lrFo'rgr:t Frfil
oa,zP C+(d lnp.oYimin F'rd

10-70-711
1G7G741
rG7G7{t)

21 .q) C4ir.l lmPlov€li.nl Fud
12,000 Cap(al lmPlov'n.nl Fund

1G7G7q
1G70-7!o

511.609

2
3

5

639 809 412 461

I
2
3
I
5
6
7
6
I
10
11

12

rur,+ERl,i('.
rEnt! C€rrr Upd.r6
Fi€ Sini('r a4 Ltr(l 

^aqrilrunFie Sietion a4 Ar.hi€ct .l O..€n
Fie Srriir' a4 Cdltuctbn
Flood R€.po.E Tr€ilt
FtE st ii,l t2 L-rr(l a.qubrb.
Firc St rion,2 ArdriLd,d 0€3trr
Fne $rtir' ,2 cmttuclior'
a.irsh 31 R€dsnl.lrt
Rqrd Re3ponlo T^rd(
Rarid R..Fru Tnlck

115,m
z.'32.v1
6@,mo
554.@

7,373,1@
@,qp

6@,60
55a,mo

7,373,0@
275,0@
1m,0@
1@,m

212.y1 20.(rc
115.@ Ceiral lnprovgrtnr Fud
2Om Cap,ial |rp.uYsrEnl Fuld

1e7tr-l4
1G7t7m

60 (EO Cat ral Imp.ovafi!€r Furd lG7$zlo

1m.0@ Carrlal lmprov€lr€nl Furt
lmo@ C€pitial lmprov6m6nl Fmd

1V7T741
10-73-741

17 ,941,41 212,91 20,@ 395,@

Toial Anird Cdltol Rlcuab

66 0@

! €95 Souh / Jo. Tlurlion lnt r! ctjql
2 CAT lrolor G.d.r Sri6l5O
3 FE R&trl ir..!. Kity ris ii( Flgr Bull&g Rod
4 CAI sE EEY€io. (Uil SiB)
5 Elin tl6chr*>i Sry
6 lctly tl'Ii Cubrsir.r.t inprovqrElE Ft Arimd Shdt .
7 raast . Plrrld Ro.d A.(|lilitidl ad D6'€lqrrEi
A StEd wi(br'nro h I'lrr Oc'.aoa.tsr3
9 Rightd-$/8 Lqrtnixt h t'rr.{rvi,e t}iE
10 Tramc 4.c... iEEiEr Plrl
11 Trsmc $ny d h.n dion ol Bull@ Rod & rnty Hsrk
12 Traltc StJdy.l loi..r.clin oftl,ld Hilr ayA160Ndtl
l3 Trfrc StJdy.l lnt o.clion of€O Souul & 60 Wb.l
14 adl@ REd Wd.ning tc Acc6lratidrD€ccler.tim t-il.r

55,(m
356,0@
E0,0@

149,0(D
2fl).@
250 m
3@,m
3{E.m
200,G)
10,m
8,m

ro,0@
t0,@

165,@

32.@0 23.@O

2.175 0@ 32,000 23,0@ 2 393,000

23.0S
35€.m
@,0@

149,(rc
2&,@

Capital lmprov€n's'l Fund
frJ|!po.ta&,l lry8d Fa€a
capitd lmprol€lrst Fund
C?itd Lnp.orrir!-t Frn

rG7g730
107$740
25-4o.79
1079740
1479-74

10,qD
8.mo

10,0@
10,0@

165,@0

lBspo.rato.' lmp€d Faas
Tr,spo.LtDr' hPad F6€s
T6sportetoi lrlp.d F6.s
TEfisponatm lmpsd F€€.
TEEportaton lnp€d Fs..

25-4G310
25-4G310
25-4+310
2${G310
25+77

1 .@,m TrarBp..irto.t hp.d F.6
3@.m T.alsFo.lrtloi lmp€cl F6..

25+7{
254-730

Total Strs€ls & Hqhx€y Rsqtrsts

1

2
3

Slr.6t Li Comdo.r Fc6s
O.r.liE srDdii.lDoorn n Urt gglEr Soiss
Traffic relhg - Cdrr.rnrn fi Relahs

5,0@
r2,@
30.@0
5,ql

12@ G€i€.alFund

52,@Oloral Engi6,r9 R€qesrs

3.1

12 0@

10-41-312

1

1

1

50m

66.00066 o@



CEOAR CTTY CORPORATION
FY 2022.?3 CAPITAL REQUESTS

cori

1 Litrb Le4[E Prtung tol

Torat Pr*! a C6m6t6ry Roqrarts

3t4 650

4aa.@0 350,m0

172.325 C4rLl lrlprov€lmnl Flnd
172,325 ko.' Corlly G.sn
2o.m caltal ltrp.Dlsrrrt Fun
2@.m cqit l li!.lranan Fut

10€3-734
l0&734
r0s732
10€+732

350.000
7m,0@
300,0@
5@,m
lE.m

Patu & R6c lfi1p.d F{l.B
Pa*3 & R€c lnF€.t F..!
Psfis & R€c lmper F6
Parks & R6c hpecl F6o3
Capitel hprovornonl FurE

26-4G739
26-4&735
26-40.737
26-4G736
10-E+734

2
3

5
5
7
a

10
11

Cqltd6.y Ra.rt .lin / iddlin
Csrdy Pre ll Ea'ra(n
ll. !y olry Uilily Vlid.

olrp rn d( (26,m8 cT.Gty, m COL rcqriEd)
Crrs llrloY , Old So.rll Tr.il
8u!8 6 R€.,l.tan Pr.p.ny (O.rqI)

Afluust FLcralroll P.opa,ly Cr6! lloll
Liul€ l-3qiJ€ 8b&tlir c&pra3

642.m
2@,@
5.@
2().@

120.@
834.m0
40,0@

744,9'54
7@,0(lo
€,0@

3.757.fr4 4{ts,0@ 350.@ 2,642,6sO

Rsldi, CgiE Grnnatuit Addnirl

Tdl REEli'' R.q!.a.

9.@O (m

9mo@

1

2
3 Fldingr Childrafi'! Cr.fi &... Ci oisto.', Br€ak Rooin

6,2()O

26,0@
15,@O

6.2@ Cspibl lmp.ov.flr.d Fund 1OA7-74o

6 200Tol,al LD.ary R.q..di 47 2@

2

3

Rorhg 8G, 8udctg Ctrr!. L..d{Jp aley
Roting 8G. SudOE Chr., L..d{.rp Alby
ll€dirg Syrrrl

Ard'o Sys..i l"lpCre
Arb Syd..n t plre

Er.@

25.ru

26,@

24.fi

C<nc l.rp.orrn€.n F(,n

C+itd hproYqiit F'rt
lrm Corty Grern
C+ii.l ltr'Fov.rnfil Fun

ceital lryrovairl.rn Fut

lG907ito
rG9e71o
1GgG7rrO
1G+7rtO
1G9G71lo
1G9G740
1G9G740

ao,5@
40.5@
12.5@
12.W
14,0@
14.0@
24.500

Total Crosr Hollors Event C€nter Rsqu€€i5 158 500 158 500

1 IEd€. tEO L'gftng Up9atdo
2 DiiEl Arro Proc...6
3 Erd€rir SooJny Ctlsa!

18.m
6.m

15,0@

54.m Cap{al lmp.Er'..t F r€
6,m C4ial [rp.!'rqr!n F r€

,5,@ C4rlal lry.D'/srE n F'rd

1G92-7.o
1GC2-7q
1Gg2-7&

Tot l llofitlgo Cornor / Festwal tl3tl ReqJ€sE 39m 75.000

95 0@1 8us 76.m0 slara G€nl
19,000 Capr'ral Impro'/fii.nl Fund

22.40-74',1
z2-&-74'l

95 0@ 95 0@

2 VirTorr ADSa Tltd(,

1.052.632

13.33t

I,m,@ FAA Gtzt
5a,qt2 Aipo.t Futd PfC
tzm S.lrb Grri
1,33 Arpo.l Fu|d PfC

€-4S7m
43-4o.7m
13+721
43+721

Iotal arpo.l RsqLresls 1 065.965 1,065 965

1

2
3

3a 0@
34,5@
15 @0

3a 00O GofCotre Flnd
34.5@ Go' Car* Fund

87 5@Tol6l Gof CdJr!. R€qussl!

,2

't2 gJ

2g-10-740
2B+74

I



CEDAR CTTY CORPORAT1ON
FY 2022.23 CAPITAI REAUESTS

Fundln9

1

2
3

5
6
7
8
I
10
11
'12

SCADA SFtem UpgE{re
R8plac8 Por€r PrEl @ Spil3bny Td* PumP Building
g)o SsJlit lank Phar€ 2 Pr4>cl - Aoost€r Pirnps
watE REhB ars*sr'€.n Phas€ 2
lndusrrirl Rod |llov€rnent3
G.dlndwatEr Eeloraton Tesl W€lls
Frsrb€d 'I ilt Traibr tor Mini-Er
Watorlin€ ReplenEnt 450 We6t
Wai.rlin€ R€placsn€nt Collog€ Ave
Wst€r Lin€ Up6izng / Nsv Ocv€loPm€nt
Wat€r Rights A.quisnion

1,0@,0@
25,0@

rc4,0@
3@,mo
7@,m0
1m,m0

2,0@.0m
lryder Acquisition F€€s

13,500
20,@0

9@,m0
70,@0

27,W
850.m0

25,OOO

73a,0oo
3@.0@
7m,c{io
1@,0(lo

$0,0@ Wa!s.lmp*t F93s
70,0@ Wst€. A.qridbn F€€E

5'l-4D-t40
51-40'74
5't-4o.722
51-4o.712

51-40-711
51-4&740
51-4o-73'l
51-1&731
51'?o-732
5',14-712
51-4G71'!

3.991,500 5 866 500

1

2
3

5

Huter Glsnn Oulfall Lnt€ / Dommissid Lrfl SlEltm

S# LiE R6habiliiatim PEi-ls
SCAITA S*B & ild SoffEE
lndrstrial Rosd Pr(*rd S4€r

800,0@
200,000
500,000

9,0@
40,0@

2m,000 S€r ar Collcdid lmpacl F€e
500.000 S€t ,er Cdl€ctin Fund

9.000 Se'/ar Collaclion Furd
52-55731
52-5S740

Tolal S6N€. Colledjoi Reqlresls ffi

1

2
3

5

Stid toad€.
O€'rat€f ir€ Scre* Press
SCADA S€w€rs end N€w Sotuas
SCADA MS-5 Contoll€r Ca(h
Tt'€.m S.irnifE Lab Ov€n

5,0@
995,0@
23,000
E4.@O
5,mo

5,0@
995,0@
23,0@
44,0@

5.0@

535G7lrc
535&740
53-5G740
535G71rc
5+5G7rlt,

Total wasteEtg Treatrnent Plant Requests 1,112,@O ,112,000

1

2
3

5
6
7
8

Sl m Drsio UFinrB
Sldi Ste€r,ih lmplnEnts
lnduslrial Ro€d Psrtwy
lrrsstrte DriE stdh D6in
Ddernion Bain d 600 S / 115 Property P'nhase
Slrm Orsin Thrdrgh Pai'ne Tnbe Prcp€rly
Re4ortsrirct Rerc.iim Por'd (Golf CouE€)
Fiddl€G Canyon Phe6l

5@,0@
89,0@

293,000
180.m0
50.0@

285,000
210,0@
640,000

1m.0@ 20,0@ 20,0@ Storm Drain Fund

2247,W 160,0@ m0@ 20,0@

5!-40-730

Toial Storm Oran R€quesG

Toral Solid Wasts Requ€sts

325,4@ 325.400 Solid Waste Fund 55-!0-740

325,400 325 400

Sedriv C.nEla Syslem Easr Pa*ing GaEge

Iotal Pa inq AlJthonty R€qu€srs

35,000 35,000 Pa*ing &nhorily Fund s41 262

35 00035,000

Sornh Main StiEet Lighl CompHion

Tolal RDA Requesls

700.0@

7m,0oo

1 Public Wdls Buildhq Renoration
102,0@

30@
120,0@
45,0@
6,0@

24,W

Cspnal hprov€m€rn Fuftt
CATS Furd

S€'r€r Corl€dion Fund

61-4G730
61-4{1730
61-40-730
5r-4G730
51-4&730
61-4+730

300.000

30,00o1 Parking Lor Pavemnl

3,3

1E,7EO Capilal lmp.ovemen! Fund 61-4G730

WASTEWATER TREATIENT PLANT

STORII DRAIN

SOLIO WASTE

PARXING AUTHORITY

REDEVELOP ENI AGENCY FUND

PUBLIC WORXS FACILITIES



CEDAR CITY CORPORATIOIiI
FY 2022.23 CAPTTAL REQUESTS

Carwov.r Addilioml ADDrov.d

151

4,1&
3,6€9

540
2,&

Sesr Colleclid Fund

61-1+730
6r-4G730
61-4G730
61-4G730
61-4G730

Totat Pubtic wdtG Facitities Reqir€sts 330.000 330,0@

3-4



CEDAR CITY CORPORATION
FY 2022-23 PERSONNEL REQUESTS

Point
Value

EstimaGd
Benefits

1

2
3
4

6
7

School Resource Ofiicer
Task Force Offcer
Police Officer ll
Police Offcer ll
Police Officer ll
Police Offcer ll
Assistrnt Police Chief

10.08
10.08
10.08
10.08
10.08
10.08
20.98

48,117
48,117
48,117
48,117
48,117
48,117
82,445

41,548
41,548
41,548
41,548
41,U8
41,548
60,508

Total

89,665
89,665
89,665
89,665
89,665
89,665

142,953

89,665

89,665
89,665

1 Fire Fighter
2 Fire Fighter
3 Fire Fighter

7.03
7.03
7.03

41,399
41,399
41,399

75,
75,

923
923
923 322

9.28
5.86

57,935
48,928

95,318
u,827

96,318
u,827

38,383
899

1

2
Public Works lnspedor
Planner

9.04
11.96

45,713
52,972

830
773

80,543
89,744

u,
36,

1 Stage Manager/Asst Box Office Manager s.50 38,388 32,U0 71,228

TOTAL GENERAL FUND $739,281 $590,290 $'1,329,570 $450,140

I Operation Specialist 7.18 41,710 28,151 69,861 69,86't

'l Equipment Operator/Storm Drain 6.26 39,853 33,629 73,482 73,82

TOTAL ALL FUNDS $820,844 $652,069 $1,472,913 $593,483

'See Capitalfor addtional costs associated with adding personnel

4-1

STREETS & HIGHWAYS

'l Concrete/EquipmenlOperatorLead
2 Concrete/EquipmentOperator

HERITAGE CENTER

AIRPORT



*to

City Staff,

Mr. Morris checked out a fire hydrant water meter on3123/2022 from the Water Division. Contractors

or persons who have checked out a fire hydrant meter are responsible to bring that meter into the

Water oivision on the 3'd Tuesday and Wednesday of each month. The Water Division sends out a

reminder letter the 2nd week of each month reminding them that the readings are due the next week

and the dates and times they will be read. Mr. Morris was sent this letter but for some reason he says he

didn't Bet the letter until the Friday after the readings were done. Mr. Morris knew that the readings

and tagging needed to be done but was waiting for the letter to confirm the dates. ln the email he wrote

to Paul he claims he tried to contact the Public Works Department with a phone call but neither Kathy or

myself had any record of a phone call or voicemail from Mr. Morris. When the readings are missed there

is a 5250.00 fine assessed to their bill for that month.



PAID
APR 2I 2022

CEHRCITYCORPORATION

4rl

CEDAR CITY CORPORATION

SINGLE EVENT PERMIT APPLICATION

* -lu\o \I1S , twu I ux\oi\3

APPLICANT: Please spell out the information requested below legibly. A $50.00 fee.is. due

and payable at the time of submitting the application. (Said fee is refundable if a permit is

not granted.)

NAME

EMAIL:

PHONENUMBER

PI]RPOSE OF ENTITY:

TYPE OF EVENT:

TIME AND DATE OF EVENT

NATURE AND PURPOSE OF EVENT

SECTION I

G

\hL ,,t\

I"rl*a) + 6'^tt

+

SECTION II

DESCRIBE THE FLOOR PLAN DESIGNATING:

(A) THE AREA iN WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT ALCOHOL BE

STORED:

fuoV
(B) THE SITE FROM WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT ALCOHOL BE

SOLD OR SERVED
A

(C) THE AREA IN WHICH THE APPLICANT PROPOSES THAT THE ALCOHOL BE

AI,LOWED TO BE CONSUMED: I,L 0rrcl

NAME OF ENTITY,\J'Ne\*-",k"{-Y1kh/n

gt\



CEDARCITY
COUNCIL AGENDA ITFjM. I-7.

STAFF INFORMATION SIIEET

TO: Mayor and Council

FROM: Donald Boudreau

DATE: Apil23,2022

SUBJECT: Consideration of the North Knoll Planned Unit Development (PUD)
located at approximately 1490 N. Main Street

Discussion: The subject PUD vicinity plan has been recommended for approval by the
Cedar City Planning Commission. A copy of the Planning Commission's
minutes is attached. Also attached is a copy of the PUD'S Vicinity Pian

and Project Analysis. As required in the City's subdivision ordinance once
the Planning Commission recommends a PUD subdivision vicinity plan
for approval, the plan shall then be presented to City Council for your
review and approval, or approval subject to alterations, or disapproval.
The following is some general information conceming the subject PUD:

Developer-

Zoning Designation-

Number of Units-

Entrada Holdings LLC

R3.M

The project consists of 72 Town Home Units



1490 N. Main St.

North Kroll PUD

Entrada

Mj&-Ilg!!: The developer wants to move forward. We went through with the zone

change about 6 months ago. It was rezoned to do what he wanted. There are some

improvements that he knows need to be done on 1600 N. and be dedicated to the City'
We'll use the northem entrance and one on Main Street. This has been through City
staff. fulg: Horv many units? !!!k9: 72 units. Adam: Is this over by Jones Paint &
Glass? ![}e: Yes. {qg: What's to the East? Jonathan: A dctention basin.

ghd@: There's a 6'' dedicated tire line that comes from the west and an 8"

stubbed out on the East. For this PUD they'll have to use the 8" line because the

North one is a dedicated fire line. They'Il necd orr site detention for this. There's

been flooding in this aria. I've worked with the Fire Department and they're ok with
the hammerhead layout.. T'here's a master planned trail that runs along the South side

of the property. Crais: !\trat's the hash marks at the North end? !!!\9: That will
have to be dedicated to the City for a 50 or 66' righrof-way to get that road complete.

Q4ig@: In the North section there's a 66' master planned road. Mike: The

property line goes further,.but that's what he gives up to get the master planned road.

{3!4: Will you do on site detention later? Mike: Yes. Through civil plans. @:
There's a couple ofspaccs there. Mike: That's open space area. For this vicinity
plan it's not required, but it's always good to let the developer knorv that he has to do

something. ,.,

Natalie Bushnell : I am crcating something beautiful in your town. It's a conscrous

awareness movement. 'flus property is what God directed me to. That is why I'm
here.

There were no olher conunents. Adam closed the public hearing. (Craig summarized

the discussion for the audience menrbers that cante in late.)

Craig motioned for a positive recommendation for the North Knoll PUD
Vicinity; Ray seconds; all in favor for unanimous vote.

Craig moved to send a positive recommetrdation to the City Council for this Man-
Cave PUD; seconded by Jill and the vote rvas unanimous.

2. PUBLIC HEARING
PUD - Vicinity
Holdings Group
(Recommendation)
LLClPlatt & Platt

Adam opened the public..hearing.



Project Analysis for North Knoll P.U.D.

DATE: April 22,2022

County Parcel #: B-0001-0009-0080

Description

The proposed development is 7.41 acres located near the intersection of 1600 N and Main Street.

The property fronts on both streets but does not meet the intersection due to the property that

Jones Paint and Glass sits on. The parcel is currently double zoned with 6.64 acres denoted as R-3-

M and the remaining 0.77 acres that fronts Main Street denoted as General Commercial. The

developer intends to develop the portion of the parcel zoned R-3-M as residential units and to build

out the developnlent in phases.

Market & Buyer Prolile

The Developer indicates a housing need priced below $400,000 for the local market. The residsrtial

uniB for this development will be a mix of multi-family home structures with an expected sales

price ranging from the $325,000 to $350,000.

Landscape Costs

The development will include landscaping of common areas and infrastructure' Projected Costs

for these improvement are as follows:

In frastructure

Landscaping

$750,000

s50,000

Construction Phasing Plan

The project will be built in multiple phases with each phase containing 2 to 4 buildings. The

timeframe of construction is expected to be two years.



4

To:

From:

Council Meeting Dal€:

Subject:

Discussion:

Mayor and City Council

Jonathan Stathis

May 4,2022

Consider a variance to City Engineering Standard 3,4.2 to
allow for an additional building to connect into a private sewer
line.

Section 3.4.2 of the City's Engineering Standards states: "Only one

residence. stmcRlre. or building in separate ownership shall be

served by each lateral connected to the public main. (See Uniform
Plumbing Code, Chapter 3)." Mr. Tyson Nelson is requesting that
an additional building be added to an existing 4-inch diameter
private pressure sewer line. The pressure sewer line was installed
on 580 North (Horse Alley) by Bruce's Water Treatment/Gem
Awards in 2007. The existing 4-inch diameter pressure sewer line
runs from Gem Awards to the public sewer main in Airport Road.
Mr. Nelson's request to add an additional connection to existing
sewer line would be in violation of Section 3.4.2 in the City
Engineering Standards. Therefore, Mr. Nelson is requesting a

variance to the standards in order to allow an additional connection
to the private sewer line.

Section 3l I .l of the Uniform Plumbing Code states that: "The
drainage system ofeach new building and new work installed in an

existing building shall be separated and independent from that of
any other building, and, where available, ever buildins shall have
an independent connection with a public or private sewer." Based
on this last phrase, it appears that Mr. Nelson's request meets the
intent ofthe Uniform Plumbing Code, since his building is
proposed to have an independent connection to the private sewer
line.

When Bruce's Water Treatment/Gem Awards installed the private
sewer line in 2007, they upsized the pressure line to a 4-inch
diameter pipe. In discussions with the owner, it appears that the
intent was to serve additional buildings on Horse Alley.

CEDAR CITY
CITY COT]NCIL AGENDA ITEM /

STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

1



As part of the building permit process, Mr. Nelson will need to
provide engineering calculations showing the horsepower
requirements for the pressure pump sizing and calculations
showing that the 4-inch pipe size is adequate for the additional
flow. It will also need to be understood by all parties that the

existing 4-inch pressure sewer line on 580 North Street will remain

privately owned and maintained. The addition ofthe new

connection will not cause this Iine to become a City-maintained
line. Mr. Nelson will need to work out the financial terms with
Bruce's Water Treatment/Gem Awards to receive permission to

connect to the private sewer line.

Please consider whether to grant variance to the City Engineering

Standards to allow an additional connection to the private sewer

line on 580 North Street.

)



TO;

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM _ I5

Mayor and City Council

Tyler Romeril

April29,2O22

Consider an agreement with Tyson Nelson for deferral of frontage improvements on

property located at 2149 W. 580 N. (Horse Alley)

DISCUSSION:

Tyson Nelson has applied for a building permit on property located on 580 North (Horse Alley).

Mr. Nelson is requesting a deferral of frontage improvements so that the improvements will not be

required to be installed at the time of building permit. Frontage improvements are required by city

ordinance section 25- lv-s. lnstead, the improvements will be required within 180 days from when 580

North is designed and within 30 days from when 580 North is graded.

A similar agreement has been approved in the past by the city with two other property owners

on Horse Alley. A copy ofthe agreement with Mr. Nelson is included for your consideration. Please

consider whether or not to approve the agreement with Tyson Nelson.



BUILDING PERIITIT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into this _ day of May, 2022, by and
between Tyson Nelson, herein referred to as CITIZEN, Cedar City Corporation, a municipal
corporation organized and existing under the laws ofthe State of Utah, herein referred to as
CITY. Collectivelv the CITIZEN and CITY may be referred to as the PARTIES.

TA'ITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, said property, pursuant to Ordinance, will not meet certain prerequisites for
development;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
contained here, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby ack-nowledged, the PARTIES agree as follows:

CITIZEN rnay obtain a building permit for a building on said property located at 2149
West 580 North, Cedar City, Utah (Iron County Parcel ID 8-0003-0002-0036), saidjust
to the terms and conditions set forth herein.

2. CITY agre!'s to waive certain requirements temporarily subject to the terms and
conditions set forth herein.

3. CITIZEN acknowledges their obligation to install their portion ofcurb, gutter, sidewalk,
street, water, sewer, drainage and landscaping improvements in accordance with city
ordinance. CITIZEN agrees to install, at their own expense, curb, gutter, sidewalk, street,
water, sewer, drainage and landscaping improvements fronting 580 North within 180
days of the design of580 North receiving City approval.

4. CITIZEN acknowledges that once 580 North Street is graded to match the approved
design grades, then the curb and gutter improvements shall be installed within 30 days of
the road grade being established in order to facilitate paving in a timely manner.

5. CITY agrecs to provide writtcn notice to CITIZEN which will start the 180 day or 30 day
time period as stated under terms 3 and 4. If CITIZEN does not improve said property
with the improvements outlined under terms 3 and 4, CITIZEN acknowledges and
consents that CITY may elect to install the improvements and record a lien against said
property.

6. This Agreement shall be recorded in the office ofthe lron County Recorder

WHEREAS, CITLZEN owns a lot located at 2149 West 580 North in Cedar City, Utah
(Iron Counry Parcel ID B-0003-0002-0036); said property being more particularly described as
attached in Exhibit A.



7. This Agreement shall be binding upon the respective heirs, legal representative,

successors, and assigns to the PARTIES hereto.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the PARTIES have executed this Agreement as of the day

and year set forth above:

CITIZEN:

By: Tyson Nelson

Signature:

Title: 

-

STATE OF

COUNTYOF )

On this _ day

document.

)

:ss.

of 

-- 

2022, personally appeared before me

who duly ackrowledged to me that he siSred the above and foregoing

NOTARY PUBLIC



CITY:

GARTH O. GREEN

MAYOR

lsEALl

ATTEST:

RENON SAVAGE

CITY RECORDER

STATEOFUTAH )

SS

COUNTYOFIRON )

This is to certiry that on the _ day of May 2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary
Public, in and for the State of Utah, duly commissioned and swom as such, personally appeared
Garth O. Green, known to me to be the Mayor ofCedar City Corporation, and Renon Savage,

known to me to be the City Recorder of Cedar City Corporation, and acknowledged to me that
she the said Garth O. Green and she the said Renon Savage executed the foregoing instrument as

a free and voluntary act and deed ofsaid corporation, for the uses and purposes therein, and on
oath state that they were authorized to execute said instrument, and that the seal affixed is the
corporate seal of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

day and year hereinabove written.

NOTARY PUBLIC



EXHIBIT A

- legal description -

CoMATPTINN'LYR/woFLA&SLRRBE2ol8.3FTS&2g3.lFTwoFNEcoRSEL
9,T36S,Rl lW, SLM; N0*08'30"W l'77.2 FT; N89* I ?'E 40 FT; S0+08'30"E 175 FT TO

INTERSECT OF SD R/W, S86+04'W ALG CHORD 40.1 FT TO POB.



TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL

AGENDAITEM_ I(1

Mayor and City Council

City Attorney

Aptil 29,2022

Requested Zone change from ResidentiaUAgricultural (RA) to Residential Estates (RE)for

property located in Pod 5 of the lron Horse RDo (approximately 1750 south 2400 West)

DISCUSSION:

Pursuant to the Planning commission's discussion regarding a zone change for property located

in Pod 5 in the lron Horse RDo (approximately 1750 South 2400 west), a proposed ordinance was

prepared. The requested change would amend the Zone from RA to RE. The proposed change is

consistent with the RDO and desires of the property owner. The Planning Commission gave a positive

recommendation on the requested zone change (see the attached minutes).

Please consider whether or not to pass this ordinance amending the zoning for this area.



1. PIIBLIC HEARING
Zone Change: Top of Iron Horse Road Development

TeamLLC|
RA to RE Pod 5 of Iron Horse RDO 3 Peak

Engineering
(Recommendation)

h!B: This is at the top of the hilt behind Walrnart near the water tank. It is in the

ffil-lt *r. plun"d for 350 units there, but we got it down to 170 units. We're going for the

.o.".xpanrire zoning, but we'll only be able to get 70-90 units becausc ofthe topography.

We wanted RE for larger-sized homes and yards.

Adam opened lhe public hearing.

Netalie Bushnell: St. George is having issues with water and has oversold. What is Cedar

d"-g f"r th"t? There are so many people moving from CA. A lot of investors are coming

in. *hat are you doing to protect your people for rvater issues? {g!4: I think your

questions is htw are wi ensuring for development? Before the property is developed, water

rights have to be deeded to the City. Tvler: When property comes in to be annexed into the

Citv, they need to bring in water rights, or at finat plat, they need to bring water rights or pay

a water assessment fee. The City then goes on the market and buys water rights for that

property. Ceclar City's water portfolio is sufficient to provide for the residents in Cedar City.

We know that cuts will be coming in 20-30 years that we're preparing for' We've

implemented a strategy in water brought into the city by promoting conservation- If they're

Ci&Rs allow them to- xeriscape, we encourage those commrurities so less water is being

used. $,1g!!9: The Mayor of St. George thought they were going to get the water from Lake

po*eliffiat if they come looking for your water? [!q: We have legally obtained water

rights to access that nobody can get to. $41@!!g: In the Metaverse, they're buying property

rritn NfIs. What witl you do in there? They're acting as a real world online and eventually

they purchase them. My home has been purchased through the Metaverse by someone else.

Dois that not show you that something's happening on your planet?

Adam closed the Public hearing-

craig motions for a positive recommendation for the zone change at lron Horse RDO

Pod i, from RA to RE; Jennie secondsl all in favor for unanimous vote'



CEDAR CITY ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CEDAR CITY COUNCIL AMENDING CEDAR CITY'S
ZONING DESIGNATION FROM RESIDENTIAL AGRICULTURAL (RA) TO

RESIDENTIAL ESTATES (RE) FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN POD 5 OF THE IRON
HORSE RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OVERLAY (RDO) AT APPROXIMATELY

I75O SOUTH 24OO WEST

WHEREAS, the owners of property located in Pod 5 of the Iron Horse RDO at approximately
1750 South 2400 West have petitioned Cedar City to change the current zoning designation from
RA to RE, the property is more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING AT THE CENTER I/4 CORNER OF SECTION 28, T365, RI IW, SLB&M.
THENCE ALONG THE SECTION LINE S89'53'45"W, I1s.75 FEET; THENCE
N36"00'01"W, l063.66FEETITHENCEN03"47'40"E. 1212.S6FEETTOTHECENTERLINE
OF I600 SOUTH STREET A DEDICATED ROAD; THENCE ALONG THE CENTERLINE
OF SAID STREET S59"10'17"E, 95.76 FEET; TO A POINT OF CURVATURE TO THE
LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 533.76 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 74"59'57";
THENCE ALONG SAID ARC 698.68 FEET; THENCE N45'49?6"E, 418.60 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVATURE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 5OO.OO FEET AND A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 56"12'59"; THENCE ALONG SAID ARC 490.58 FEET; THENCE
S77"57'I5'8, 355.7I FEET TO A POINT OF CURVATURE TO THE LEFT HAVING A
RADIUS OF 349.75 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 09'26'26": THENCE ALONG THE
ARC OF SAID CURVE 57.63 FEET; THENCE LEAV1NG SAID CENTERLINE
S00"27'52"w, 231.90 FEET; THENCE S89"53'27"E, 100.00 FEET; THENCE S00"06'33"W,
I,7O4.OI FEET TO THE NORTHWEST PJGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE I.I5
FREEWAY/FRONTAGE ROAD RIGHT OF WAY AND A NON.TANGENT CURVE TO
THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 2I993.97 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 0I"54'2I'
AND A CHORD OF 546"53'41"W, 73l.5l FEET; THENCE ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY
AND ARC OF SAID CURVE 731.54 FEET TO THE SECTION LINE; THENCE 589"53'45'
W, 785.75 FEET ALONG THE SECTION LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

WHEREAS, after providing public notice as required by City ordinance the Cedar City Planning
Commission considered the proposed zoning amendments and gave a positive recommendation
to the proposals; and

WHEREAS, the City Council after duly publishing and holding a public hearing to consider the
proposed zoning amendments finds the proposed amendments funher the City's policy of
establishing and maintaining sound, stable, and desirable development within the City,
promoting more frtlly the objectives and purposes ofthe City's zoning ordinance, or correcting
manifest errors.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Cedar City, State of Utah,
that the City's zoning designation is amended from RA to RE, for ploperty locatcd in Pod 5 of
the Iron Horse RDO at approximately 1750 South 2400 West. and more particularly described
herein, and City staff is hereby directed to make the necessary changes to the City's zoning map



This ordinance, Cedar City Ordinance No. shall become effective immediately

upon passage by the City Council and published in accordance with State Law'

Council Vote

Hartley -

Isom -
Phillips -
Metling -
Riddle -

Dared this _ day of May,2022

GARTH O. GREEN
MAYOR

ISEAL]

ATTEST

RENON SAVAGE, RECORDER
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CEDAR CITY COL]NCIL
AGENDA ITEMS. I-]
DECISION PAPER

TO: Mayor and CitY Council

FROM: Tyler Romeril

DATI : April l, 2022

SUBJECT: Magnolia Fields Subdivision Phase I (1025 N. 3900 W.) - Final Plat Approval.

DISCUSSION:

The Magnolia Fields Subdivision Phase I development is Iocated in the vicinity of 1025 N 3900

W. Theilanning Commission gave this pro.ject a positive recommendation to move forward to

the city councilfoL final plat approval. Since that date, the city has received the title report and

all fees have been paid. pir UCA 10-9a-604.5, the Developer is requesting fi,al plat approval

subject to the City receiving the bond. The Developer is arvare that the final p'lat will not be

recorded until the bond and bond agleement are in place'

Please consider approval ofthe final plat for the Magnolia Fields Subdivision Phase 1.
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CEDAR CITY
CITY COI,]NCIL AGENDA ITEM
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Jonathan Stathis

May 4,2O22

Consider granting a private sewer easement within Magnolia
Fields Subdivision Phase l.

As part of the proposed infrastructure within Magnolia Fields

Subdivision Phase l, the developer will be installing a private
pressure sewer system. Several ofthe lots in Phase I cannot be

served by gravity sewer. This development proposes to install a
pressure sewer system to serve those lots. The pressure system is

designed to run within the dedicated City streets. The developer is
requesting an easement from Cedar City that will allow the private

sewer lines to be located within the City streets in the subdivision.

A copy ofthe proposed easement agreement is included with this
information sheet.

Please consider whether or not to grant a privat€ sewer easement

within Magnolia Fields Subdivision Phase l.

/T

To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

I



WHEN IECORDED. MAII- IO

l0N. M.in sl.

Easement Agreement
(Ciq as Grantor)

That in consideration ofOne Dollar (S1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to
Cedar Citv Corporation hereinalier referred to as GRANTOR,

by Premier Developmcnt. lnc. or as assiened hcreinafter referred to as GRANTEE, the

receipt ofwhich is hereby acknowledged, the GRANTOR does hereby grant unto the

GRANTEE, its successor and assigns. a permanent easement to thercafter construct, operate'

inspect, repair, maintain, replace, and remove Private infrastructure olcr across,

beneath and through the land ofthe GRANTOR situated in Cedar City. Irotr County, State of
Utah, said land being described as follows:

EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

Rcfcr to the attachcd "Eascment Descriptio["

WTTNESS. lhe hand_ of said Grantor_. this _ day of 

-, 

A.D. 20-

(Sig.lNe)

{Tille)

(Signlnrc)

rTypc Name) (Tnlc)

)ss.

On the date first above written personally appeared before me,

,the signer_ ofthe within and foregoing insrrumen!, who acknowledged to me that _he_ executed
the same.

WITNESS my hand and official stanrp the datc in this certificate first above uritten:

Stanrp
Nd.ry Publi.

My Commission Expires:

E:!frn ddnmr fd Mattlon! rdds Pnulc Srf,s dd

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

(Typ. Name)

STATEOF UTAH )

COLNTY OF IRON )



WATSON
TTGIN€ERING COMPAiIY Ift C

PROJECI-:

REMARK5:

Easement Description

Magnolia Fields, Phase 1 - Priyate Sewer Easement

Section 6, Township 36 South, Range 11 West,s.L.M.

Cedar City, Utah

DATE: Ap?i127,2O22

WECProject*: 214771

A PRIVATE SEWER EASEMENT FOR PRIVATE PRESURE SEWER MAINS & PRESSURE SEWER LATERALS, ENTIRELY

WITHIN THE DEDICATED PUBTIC STREET RIGHTS{F-WAY OF ALL STREETS WTHIN MAGNOLIA FIELDS PHASE I
SUBDIVISION.

No. I 1864106
DARYL TAFITI

LI il0

**

M-2'1-2022

IE 0 F

T

w

472 North 2150 West, Suite fl7 Cedar City, Utah 84721
435.586.3004 435.586.7480 www.wecinc.com



CEDAR CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA ITEM _ lq

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Mayor and City Council

City Attorney

Aptil2T ,2022

Requested zone change from General Commercial (Gc) to Central commercial (CC)for

property located at approximately Hi8hway 56 and Westview Drive.

DISCUSSION:

Pursuant to the Planning Commission's discussion regarding a zone change for property located

at approximately Highway 56 and weswiew Drive, a proposed ordinance was prepared. The requested

change would amend the Zone from GC to CC. The proposed change is consistent with the General Plan

and desires ofthe property owner. The Planning Commission gave a positive recommendation on the

requested zone change (see the attached minutes).

Please consider whether or not to pass this ordinance amending the zoning for this area.



3. PUBLIC HEARING approx. Hwy. 56 & Westview Drive Ekker/GO

Civil Eng.
Zone Change: GC to CC
(Recommendation)

Dsllas: We were working on a commercial project that we brought through Sketch. It's
currently zoned GC and we're just cleaning up to show it as CC. It's on Westview across

fiom Ladybug, and frirther South is a daycare. Adam: Are the railroad tracks on this

property? Dallas: They're behind it. It's a common property line. $t!g: Is that abandoned

there? baiias: They still have a right-of-way there. f!g4g: You're changing it from GC to

CC, bec-ause CC doesn't exist anymore. !g!!4g: Yes. Christian: It is in conformance with

the general plan.

Adam opened the public hearing. There were no comments. The public hearing was closed.

Jennie motiored for a positive recommendation for the zone change from GC to CC; JiIl

secondsl all in favor for unanimous vote.



CED,A.R CITY ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CEDAR CITY COUNCIL AMENDING CEDAR CITY'S
ZONING DESIGNATION FROM GENERAL COMMERCIAL (GC) TO CENTRAL

COMMERCIAL (CC) FOR PROPERTY LOCATED AT APPROXIMATELY
HIGHWAY 56 WESTVIEW DRIVE

WHEREAS, the owners of property located at Highway 56 Westviev, DriYe have petitioned
Cedar City to change the current zoning designation from GC to CC, the property is more
particularly described as follows:

COMMENCING SOUTH OO"O3'32" EAST, IO39.OO FEET ALONG THE I/16 LINE FROM
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST
QUARTER OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 36 SOUTH, RANGE l l WEST, SALT LAKE BASE
AND MERIDIAN: THENCE SOUTH 00'03'32'EAST 4.63 FEET TO THE
NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF L.A. AND S.L. RAILROAD COMPANY RIGHT OF WAY;
THENCE SOUTH 38'I2'24'WEST 352.97 FEET ALONG SAID RAILROAD RIGHT OF
WAY TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 8: THENCE SOUTH 89"48'40" WEST 508.96
FEET TO THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF A COUNTY ROAD: THENCE
NORTH 34"06'45" EAST, 340.49 FEET ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY; THENCE NORTH
89'48'40" EAST, 536.32 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINS 3.38 ACRES.

WHEREAS, after providing public notice as required by City ordinance the Cedar City Planning

Commission considered the proposed zoning amendmcnts and gave a positive recommendation
to the proposals; and

WHEREAS, the City Council after duly publishing and holding a public hearing to consider the

proposed zoning amendments hnds the proposed amendnents fifther the City's policy of
establishing and maintaining sound, stable, and deshable development within the City,
promoting more fully the objectives and purposes of the City's zoning ordinance, or colrecting
manifest errors.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Cedar City, State of Utah,

that the City's zoning designation is amended from GC to CC, for property located at Highway
56 Westview Drive, and more particularly described herein, and City staffis hereby directed to

make the necessary changes to the City's zoning map.

This ordinance, Cedar City Ordinance No. 

-, 

shall become effective immediately

upon passage by the City Council and published in accordance with State Law.



Dated this _ day of May,2022

ISEAL]

ATTEST

RENON SAVAGE, RECORDER

GARTH O. GREEN
MAYOR

Council Vote:

Hartley -

Isom -
Phillips -
Melling -
Riddle -
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TO

CEDAR CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA ITEMS -2-O
DECISION PAPER

Mayor and City Council

Tyler Romeril

April29,2022

Arbor Park PUD Phase 2 (1250 N. 500 W.) - Final Plat Approval.

FROII:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

DISCUSSION:

The Arbor Park PUD Phase 2 development is located in the vicinity of 1250 N. 500 W. The
Planning Commission gave this project a positive recommendation to move forward to the City
Council for final plat approval. Since that date, the City has received the title repofi, CC&R's,
and all fees have been paid. The City has also received the bond and bond agreement.

Please consider approval ofthe final plat for the Arbor Park PUD Phase 2.
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Dete:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDARCITY
CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM ZI
STAFF INFORMATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Jonathan Stathis

Apil20,2022

Public hearing to consider an ordinance amending the City's
Water Master Plan.

A proposal has been presented to amend the City's Water Master
Plan in the vicinity of South Mountain Drive. The current Water
Master Plan shows a proposed 2.9-million gallon water tank
located on a hillside on the north side of South Mountain Drive.
This tank is proposed to serve Pressure Zone 7 which is located
along Westview Drive and then going west ils shown below:

\)

I

I

i
I



The proposed Zone 7 tank is set at elevation 5820' in order to
maintain the water pressure within the range of approximately 45 -
150 psi within that pressure zone. The current master plan also
shows a proposed l6-inch diameter transmission line feeding water
into the tank and a proposed 2O-inch diameter distribution line
leaving the tank to supply water to Zone 7.

The proposed amendment to the water master plan would relocate
the Zone 7 tank to the north at the same location as another
proposed tank that is planned to serve Pressure Zone 3. The
proposed Zone 3 tank is planned to be 3.4 million gallons and set

at elevation 6000'. This elevation will provide water pressure

within the range of45 - 150 psi for Zone 3.
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By proposing to relocate the Zone 7 tank up to the same elevation
as the Zone 3 tank, there are a few items to consider as follows:

I . Increased Water Pressure within Pressure Zone 7 - PRV will
be required: By moving the Zone 7 tank to a higher elevation,
the pressure within Zone 7 would be increased by 180 feet of
head (or 78 psi). The master plan recommends maintaining the
maximum water pressure at 150 psi. Moving the tank to a
higher elevation would cause the pressure at the lower end of
Pressure Zone 7 to be 228 psi which would be too high and not
be in compliance with the master plan. ln order to compensate
for this, a presswe reducing valve station (PRV) could be
installed at the boundary line between Zone 3 and Zone 7 . The
pressure could be reduced at that location to keep pressures

within the acceptable range. The cost ofa PRV station for that
size of line is approximately in the range of530,000 - S40,000.

2 Increased Waterline Length s to reach the new tank location: By
mqying the tank location, the length ofthe waterlines would be
increased. The curent master plan shows a l6-inch
transmission line and a 2O-inch distribution line serving the
Zone 7 tank. These waterlines would need to extend an

additional 3,500 - 4,000 feet (approximate range depending on
final locations) to the north. As development occurs, the
developer is required to pay for the 8-inch size ofthe
distribution line. At the maximum length, the developer would
be responsible for approximately $140,000 ($40/LF), while the
remainder ofabout $660,000 would be paid from water impact
fees. (Total of$800,000 based on an average cost of$100/LF
for the 16" and 20" lines. This is a rough estimate based on
pipe material, valves, fittings, labor, etc.)

, Tanks could be in a shared location Moving the tank location
will allow the 2 tanks to be in shared location, or possibly
combined into one larger tank. Economies of scale would
suggest that combining the tanks in one location would result
in a construction cost savings. This would also provide for
savings in on-going maintenance costs.

widened: The 45-foot right-of-way width would likely need to
be widened to accommodate the 2 additional waterlines. It is
not certain who would be required to pay the additional cost to
widen the roadway, ifneeded, to accommodate the new
waterline locations.

3

4. Roads alonq the new waterline route would likelv need to be



5. Maintenance access road on hillside next to oroposed
subdivision: A concrete tank could be partially or completely
buried at the current master plan location. However, there
would still need to \raterlines installed going up the hillside
and a maintenance access road constructed going to the tank.
The access road would need to be left permanently in place

which would leave a scar on the hillside adjacent to proposed

subdivisions.

The following drawing shows the location where the new
waterlines would need to be located, as well as the PRV location.

I
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This item received a positive recommendation from the Planning

Commission. Please consider whether to amend the water master

plan.
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CEDARCITY G COMMISSION
MINUTES

Api.lsth,2022

The Cedar City Planning Commission held a meeting on Tuesday, April 56, 2022, al5:15 p.m., in the City
Council Chambers, l0 North Main, Cedar City Utah.

Members in attendance: Mary Pearson{hair, Councilman Craig Isom, Jennie Hendricks, Jill Peterson,

Adam Hahn
Members absent - Ray Gardner, John Webster

Staff in attendance: City Auorney-Tyler Romeril, City Planner-Donald Boudreau, City Engineer-Jonathan

Stathis, City Engineer-Christian Bennett, and Executive Assistant, Onjulee Pittser

Others in attendance: Brad Bryson, Laura Henderson, Dave Clarke, Dallas Buckner, Joel Hansen, Shannon

Poulsen, Teri Kenny

Tte meeting was called to order at 5: 15 p.m.

ITEM/REOI]ESTEDMOTION LOCATION/PROJECT APPLICAI\T/PRESENTER

I. Reaulrr Items

L Approval of Minutes (dated March l5k,2022)
(Approval)

Adam motioned to approve the minutes from the March 15th meeting; Craig seconds; all in favor
for unanimous decision.

2. PUBLIC HEARING
Proposed Water & Storm in the vicinity of GO Civil Engineering

Drain Master Plan Updates South Mountain Drive
(Recommendation)

Dalles Buckner: This will affect the master plan going through The Valley subdivision' We're doing a

*ut.. unO rtor. Orain. We took it through Sketch. There's an existing water tank located to the south.

We're proposing that it be relocated, and either two tanks or one larger tank be installed up the hill.

There'i a iransmission and distribution line that come off. So, we're proposing that those lines be

realigned in the roadway to run to the tank in the future. @: I've lived in Cedar City a long time,

and idon't think we've ever moved a water tank. @: It's not existing. It is master planned. Dg!!q:
Everything related to this item is not existing. By moving the tank, we'll move the lines to come from

that iank and put them in under future roads. For this subdivision we had a layout for it, and if the

water and storm drain are approved by City Council, we'll be providing a corridor in a future phase that

would be a water, trail, storm drain easement to the SITLA property to the north. We'd include those

transmission and distribution lines inside of that. We'd provide them with drainage easements to tie

into our roads. There's no changes to the master planned trail. We have a trail corridor that's a 20'

wide parcel we would wall offon either side. The Ciry's cunent storm drain master plan calls fora 36"

storm drain that comes through the parcel up the valley. Based on our drainage study for phase I ofthis
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subdivision, we looked at off-site basins, and with the basin area, you can see our layout that is gray
scaled on the map. The upstream basin that drains through the property is about I l0 acres, and that's
not a huge tributary area for storm drain. Based on my calculations, I don't think a 36" storm drain is
warranted, and we'd like it removed from the master plan. That doesn't mean that we won't have a
storm drain in the subdivision; it means we wouldn't be required to put in a 36". We'd pay upto a24"
cost, and the City pays the upsize. That benefits both the developer and the City. Jonathan and I have
had discussions and he's reviewed the drainage study. @: I would like to know how the City feels
on the storm drain and proposed water change in light of all the flooding. [@: Jonathan discussed
the water with Ron Larsen in part ofthe sketch meeting. Ron had no objections for relocating the water
tank. Jennie: And SITLA & Leavitt Land is ok with the waterline? !g@: The discussions with Ron,
and he's the engineer for that project. @4!@: We've had conversations with Dallas, Joel and Rob
Mitchell. From an engineering standpoint, we're comfortable with moving it to the north. It will
require a pressure reducing valve at the lower elevations. The tank at the south end was meant to serye
a lower area further west by 48 Ranch. Moving it higher we would have to reduce the pressure to feed
those areas; otherwise, it will be too high. There are extra costs to run lines to the new location. @ry:
Who pays that cost? 

'!q11@: 
Typically, it would be the City through impact fees. That would be

eligible as being part of the master plan. @!!q: The developer would pay for a portion of their
development and the City pays the upsize of that. Jon8then: If the developer pays for an 8" size, then
the City pays the extra for the larger size with impact fees. @: Is there an estimate of the cost to the
City? Jonethan: It's about 4,000', so you're looking at around $800,000. &L!!ry: We're talking
about removing the whole water tank and upsizing an existing tank. Those aren't completely additional
costs to move it. It rvill cost l0 times that much to put a tank on the ridge and have one on Leavin land.
It's not just extras on top ofeverything. It's a massive reduction in cost for upsizing on the existing
tank on Leavitt land. Jonethan: That would be the extra cost for the pipeline. There's some savings by
building a larger tank or putting those 2 tanks next to each other. @: I can imagine the City finding
out that we passed something, and when the costs are 4 times what they are now and asking themselves
what were they thinking if the cost is millions more. I know we don't have the exact numbers, but it's
an important decision. Joel: Ifwe put a water tank on the ridge, we don't know when we would put it
in, if it's feasible to put it there, if the ridge is tall enough or what we need to do with it. While I'm
developing that section, what do I do with it? Whar if the ridge goes away? It's a hard place to put
tank when there's not a ridge to put it on. @: What are the City's rights in the master plan to put the
water tank where they plan to put it? He's saying he can ger ridge of the ridge. !!q: It would just get
rid of the ridge, not rid of the master plan. If the City wants it there, that's where it's going to go. I
don't know if it would be feasible once the ridge is gone. These master plans are passed by ordinance.
They're binding on all developers and citizens that live in the city. Mg31,: We don't know when it will
happen in the future. It seems like a major and costly change. Jonathan: One issue is if the master
planned storm drain is removed, it will require that the upstream property would need to put in a
detention pond to slow the flow into the area. I've discussed it with Ron Larsen, he's the engineer for
the Iron Horse development. I don't have anyhing in writing, but through conversations, Ron didn't
seem to have a problem with that. @!!q: Every subdivision is required to put detention on the plans
when they develop. If they develop, they're required to. !!gg: Regardless of the storm drain? Dallas:
Yes. Jonathan: Not necessarily. Ifthere's downstream capacity where the drainage could go. For
example, if the master planned storm drain was there and they had a capacity to take the drainage, they
wouldn't be required to put in a detention pond. The benefit to put the pond drainage in would be the
impact fees are waived. Whether it will be required or not is a different question. There would need to
be a corridor to bring drainage down through there. lt's showing roads looping in there without a road
into lron Horse. Joel's committed to do that. Joel: We would park 2 lots with a block wall on each
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side, and there won't be easement across someone's lot; it would be dedicated Cedar prop€rty for storm

drain, water lines and tmil. We spoke with Robbie about that, so we won't have to fight people puning
shrubbery over the top of it. We've had discussions of upsizing the existing water tank vs. building 2 of
them in 2 different locations. He was ok with having to upsize I rather than have 2. [!gg: The

current ordinance says you need to convey the 100-year storm in the roadway' We have good capacity

in the roadways, but we can show a big capacity in the roadways without having a storm drain. If we

need one, we can put what a storm drain can't carry in the road. If we have good capacity, we can get

away with a smaller storm drain. [q: You're saying this is not needed even though the master plan

is calting for it. But based on your study, there have been changes in the standard from when the

master plan was there. I would like the City to weigh in. I have to rely on the experts here; if it's
something that has been decided and not needed, or an error on the general plan and this is sufficient

with grade and roads. It means lots ofcash and that in our economy doesn't settle well. The cost can

eventually go to the taxpayer. Jonathrn: There's no extra cost for the storm drain, but it could

decrease ofcost to the City if we don't have to pay for the upsizing. We can eliminate the master plan

storm drain requirernent if a detention pond goes in on the adjacent property. !!gry,: So, the storm

drain would be decreased, but it would depend on the developer to put in the detention pond?

!q4g@ Yes. @!g: On the north property where the detention pond would have to go, has that

t""n plutt"a -a upproved? What stage are they at? @: It's just raw land. @!!4: It's part of
their RDO. Jennie: Would they have to come in for a change in their Plan to make this work?

:!q!@: To the ROO? No. {g!4: This change would affect their property' Have they spoken to

ttratf .longlhan, I spoke to Ron Larsen. He's the engineer. !g!4: And he's ok with doing thrc

detention on their land? Jop4l@: Yes. !!4g: We'd have to have something for them to adhere to

that. Maybe something in writing to make sure that will happen. Jonathan: I don't have anyhing like

that currently. [@: If we had our own storm drain in the road and not the 36", it could work to make

existing flows come off there. From a straight cross section standpoint, it's not adequate. @4!@:
Right. There would have to be some, but I don't know what size. ,!4j9: We're being asked to weigh

in io reduce size of storm drain or rernove it, and you're puning in something that's smaller' But I
thought I heart Jonathan say that he doesn't know what the correct size would be, correct? !q!@: I
don't know. [!!g: Based on the drainage study, we don't need the capacity for a 36". As we move

forward, working on construction drawings impact the road and hfiastructure upstream. Based on my

drainage study, there's not a need for a 36" storm drain to convey the water to Shurtz Creek. Joel pays

for a 24", then the City pays the difference for the upsize ofa 36", but I don't think a 36" is required.

We'll put in our own storm drain and have to pay for a 24" no matter what it shows. It will save the

City and the developer money. ,!g!g: And all that is based on the detention pond on the other

prop"rty. Dallas: The road alone can't handle the runoff from there and our subdivision. The road

crois siction and storm drain below grade run offthe water and a detention basin will reduce it- Ifthey
put it in at the same time as our subdivision, we may not need as much. By eliminating the 36" we can

put in what is adequate and required. @, Are we being asked to remove the 36" storm drain and all

ihe other stuffto figure out and get agreements in place? Jonethan: lt will still have to meet ordinance

regardless to the design. !!g: It will be reviewed with the construction drawings. You don't have to

worry about what the size will be. You're not a deciding body. You're just voting fo] 1 .

recommerdation to remove the 36" storm drain requirement. @ig: Have you seen Dallas' drainage

study? @gllhrn: Yes. I've read through the study and there's still a few unknowns. whether the

Oeterrlon pooa goes in it will change the size: if it doesn't it may need to be bigger. I don't know the

size for sure. $g!a: If sounds a bit premature without having the detention pond in place. We're

putting the cart before the horse. @!g: It sounds to me that is going to happen. @: If you have to

go up withour the detention pond. then you may have to upsize it. @jg: They would have to put in
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more capacity for their drainage. [@: We have an approved vicinity plan for this phase, and we're
into the construction drawing prmess. @ry: I'm just making sure we have an informed
recommendation. Dg!!gg, Ifit's 36" or not, Joel would still be required to put that in. There's no
benefit to Joel, and it saves the City money by putting in a 24". !g!g: Are you confidenr ir will carry
the drainage? Dallas: Yes. (Mary had to lewe the meeting early: Craig motions to have Adam sene
as Chair Pro Tem; Jennie seconds: all infovor.)

Adam opened the public hearing.

,!q!: The comment I want to make is the discussion about the storm drain will benefit the people to the
north of me. It has nothing to do with my subdivision. !g!q: It does if water comes through and
floods the subdivision. ,!gl: That's what the detention basin's for. It's a lot of cost for me when I
don't need it for my subdivision. It's a master planned storm drain. If and when this gets developed it
would be very beneficial for them to contain and maintain their own water with a detention basin so
there are no flooding issues. @ig: So, you're saying that's there's no benefit for putting in a storm
drain, except it's master planned. Leura Henderson: The question we need to ask is why was it master
planned for a 36"? Wouldo't this be one project that a development agreement would be good before
we get the ball rolling? It would mitigate tiability, damage, lawsuits.

There were no other public comments. The public hearing was closed.

@jg: We have 2 issues: water and storm drain. Water we got covered and sounds like Robbie is
agreeable to one bigger tank vs. the 2. Jonethen: Yes, he is. @' h the city ok with the cost of
running the transmission lines up the hill? Tvler: That's not our call; that's city council's call. we
provide them the information. @!g: The water issue is taken care of, and it sounds like the drainage
issue is embedded in the process of creating plats and the finishing process. {g!4: I agree. whether a
36" is required it's still an important plan so you don't flood your neighbors do*nhilt. This is at the
bottom of the hill, and the top would have to put in a storrn drain if it's needed. As long as some
system is put in to prevent flooding, I'd be comfortable by removing this, and as long as the city's
comfortable that houses won't get flooded. Jonethan: The question is whether the detention pond goes
in upstream. If it does, then the pipe size can be reduced or eliminated. If it doesn't, we'll need the
larger storm drain size. Whatever is decided determines whether the pond goes in. Jennie: We're not
voting on the size; we're just voting to keep it or remove it. what is the process? Ifwe say to remove
36" what's next in the process to mitigate the runofl Jonathen: It wilt come down to the detention
that's required on the upstream property and ifa 36" storm drain is removed. That's what it's saying.
There will need to be. !g!q: Has the plat already been approved and will we have t come back and
rework something that's passed? lggjg: There's an RDo in place. Adam: This hasn't been approved
either? !g!!g: Correct. !!q: Will they have to show some mitigation of storm water from the
upward property before the plat is approved? :!@!@. That comes when they develop their property.
!!4: The storm rx ater will be coming across the property. Jonathen: That's been incorporated in the
drainage study. fuig: Do you think 24" is adequate? E!!S: It's a good size storm drain and there
are good slopes on the road. We're confident ofputting that storm drain system in there. That will
provide a drainage easement to the SITLA parcel. We'll tie into the curb or have to put a storm drain
through the project. starting at the downhill side we'll need to know what size we nied. Adam: And
for future flooding issues would only come when rhe uphill section is developed and it's u-p to the
developer to mitigare the drainage from their development into yours. Crais: That's normal.
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Jennie motions for a positive recommendation for the Water and Storm Drain Master plan

updates; Craig seconds; all in favor for unanimous decision.

4. PUBLIC HEARING
PUD - Vicinity
(Recommendation)

900 N. & Hovi Hills
Thunderbird Garden Estates

wharton/Platt & Plaft

!qyg: This piece is on 900 N. by ttre Libertad Apartments. It's a 3-acre parcel. It's planned for 33-unit

toornho-"s. This is what the Jones' had intended for all the R-3 properties there. The trail between

hole#10and#ll is on the east. The top ofthe dirt trail where everyone turns fiound. It's pretty steep

off the back side. The path from l0 comes through the gap and hooks around. @: How long is the

cul-de-sac? @g: We had planned to do an assisted living piece up the road on the south. We came

and talked ab-out a variance to the cul-de-sac. Didn't that go to City Council? Jonathan: I don't think

so. @g: We did get a positive recommendation from PC. The road goes to Thunderbird Garden.

Ther!-k no way that thiJroad can realistically connect in anywhere without making a "U" and coming

through the 2'a fairway. When we did that center, tumaround right there and put one down.closer to

hole j or toward the end of the property. Tvler: Should we bring that through with this vicinity to vote

on? @!@: It would be a variance to the engineering standards. @yg: can you approve that all the

*"y 6.ough? W"'re doing a subdivision on the next lot that is in the works. Tvler: City Council can

approve it. @g!hrn: Thi fire departrnent will need to be able to turn their vehicles around in there.

Dnre: W"'r-e -r, th. .oftware to make sure they can make the tums, and we've shown that to Mike

tSf,u.t l. We meet that. There's about a 10' difference in grade where they wanted the road. @!9:
is that ok for you? @: I think we're ok. I just wanted to put up the variance on record. Jo+athan: I

realize on your site it does meet the turning radius, but moving forward the fue departrnent will need

places to tum around. As development comes in they'll have to meet the fire departrnent requirements.

Adam opened lhe public hearing. No comrnenrs utere made. The public hearing was closed-

Jennie motions for a positive recommendation for the PUD Vicinity for Thunderbird Garden

Estates; Jilt seconds; all in favor for unanimous decision.
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3. PTJBLIC HEARING
Amended PUD Plat 1095 E. Matchstick Way Ovard & Lamb/Platt & Platt

Ashdown Forest PUD Phase 5 1088 E. Mill Hollow Way
Lots 14& 19
(Recommendation)

El]!gLg: This is just a lot line adjustrnent between two lots in Ashdown Forest. This will match

the existing wall that goes tkough the loe. Both owners have agreed to it.

Adam opened the public heaing. There were not cornment* The public hearing was closed-

Craig motions for a positive recommendation for the amended PUD plat for Ashdown Forest

PUD Phase 5 Lots 14 & 19; Jennie seconds; all in favor for unanimous decision'



CEDAR CIW ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CEDAR CITY COUNCIT AMENDING CEDAR CITY'S WATER MASTER PIAN BY

REMOVING A MASTER PLANNED 2.9 MITTION GAttON WATER TANK IN THE VICINITY OF SOUTH

MOUNTAIN DRIVE.

WHEREAS, Go Civil Engineering, on behalf the Developer, has petitioned the City Council to change the
current Water Master Plan by removing a master planned 2.9 million gallon water tank in the vicinity of
South Mountain Drive as depicted in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, after providing public notice as required by City ordinance the Cedar City Planning
Commission considered the proposed Water Master Plan amendment and found that the amendment is

reasonably necessary, in the best interest of the public, and in harmony with the objectives and
purposes of Cedar City's Water Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council after duly publishing and holding a public hearing to consider the proposed

water master plan amendments finds the proposed change furthers the City's policy of establishing and
maintaining sound, stable, and desirable development within the City, promoting more fully the
objectives and purposes ofthe City's Water Master Plan, or correcting manifest errors.

NOW THEREFORE BE lT ORDAINED by the City Council of Cedar City, State of Utah, that the City's Water
Master Plan is amended by removing a master planned 2.9 million gallon water tank in the vicinity of
South Mountain Drive, as more particularly described in Exhibit A, and City staff is hereby directed to
make the necessary changes to the City's Water Master Plan.

This ordinance, Cedar City Ordinance No. , shall become effective immediately upon passage

by the City Council and published in accordance with State Law.

Council Vote:

Hartley -

lsom -

Phillips -

Melling -
Riddle'



ISEALI

ATTEST:

GARTH O. GREEN, MAYOR

RENON SAVAGE, RECORDER

Dated this 

- 

day of MaY 2022.
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To:

From:

Council Meeting Date:

Subject:

Discussion:

CEDARCITY
CITY COIJNCIL AGENDA ITEM Z.Z
STAFF INFOR]VIATION SHEET

Mayor and City Council

Jonathan Stathis

Apit20,2022

Public hearing to consider an ordinance amending the City's
storm drain master plan.

An amendment has been proposed to the City's storm drain master
plan in the vicinity of South Mountain Drive. Currently, there is a
proposed 36-inch storm drain shown on the master plan rutrning
north to south from property owned by SITLA. This storm drain is
planned to drain an area of approximately I l0 acres of the adjacent
SITLA property. Refer to the aftached drainage area map.

At the south end ofthe 45' road conveying the primary drainage,
that section has a minimum desip. slope of I . 16%. The maximum
street surface flow capacity through this section is 30.74 cfs.

Assuming fully developed conditions, the following table shows a
summary of the flow capacities:

I



Peak flow
from The
Valley

Subdivision
(developed)

Peak flow
from The

Valley
SuMivision
(developed)

and
SITLA

(undeveloped)

Peak flow
from The

Valley Subd.
(developed)

and
SITLA

(developed,
assuming no

detention)

Peak flow from
The Valley Subd.

(developed)
and

SITLA
(developed,

assuming detention
with release at 0.2

cfs/acre)

Peak flow from
The Valley Subd.

(developed)
and

SITLA
(developed"
assuming

detention with
release same as

pre-development
conditions)

Peak Flow at
Junction 3

22.04 cfs 27 .63 cfs 55.64 cfs zl4.M cfs 27 .63 cfs

Street Flow
Capacity at
1.16% slope

30.74 cfs 30.74 cfs 30.74 cfs 30.74 cfs

Pipe Flow
Capacity
needed at
L16% slope

None None 24.9 cfs 13.3 cfs None

Pipe Size
needed at
1.16% slope

None 2*inch 24-inch None

Note: Pipe size calculated based on Manning's "n" of 0.012 for ADS HDPE storm drain pipe.

Assuming there is no upstream detention, or ifthe upstream

detention is released at 0.2 cfs/acre, then a 24-inch diameter storm

drain pipe would be needed to convey the flows through the lower

reach. As the road goes to the north, the slopes increase, so the

pipe size may be able to be less than 24 inches.

If the upstream SITLA property installs a detention pond to rcstrict

flows to match pre-developed conditions (which is required by
ordinance under impact-fee-exempt development, if that flow is
calculated to be less than 0.2 cfs/acre), then no storm drain would
be needed. Ifnot, then a storm drain pipe will be needed to convey

the excess flows.

This item received a positive recommendation from the Planning

Commission. The Planning Commission minutes are included with
the previous agenda item. Please consider whether to amend the

storm drain master plan.

2

30.74 cfs

None
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CEDAR CITY ORDINANC€ NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CEDAR CIW COUNCIT AMENDIN6 CEDAR CITY'S STORM DRAIN MASTER PLAN

BY REMOVING A MASTER PLANNED 36-INCH STORM DRAIN TINE IN THE VICINITY OF SOUTH

MOUNTAIN DRIVE.

WHEREAS, Go Civil Engineering, on behalf the Developer, has petitioned the City Council to change the
current Storm Drain Master Plan by removing a master planned 36-inch storm drain line in the vicinity of
South Mountain Drive as depicted in Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, after providing public notice as required by City ordinance the Cedar City PlanninB

Commission considered the proposed Storm Drain Master Plan amendment and found that the
amendment is reasonably necessary, in the best inte,est of the public, and in harmony with the
objectives and purposes of Cedar City's Storm Drain Master Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City Council after duly publishing and holding a public hearing to consider the proposed

storm drain master plan amendments finds the proposed change furthers the City's policy of
establishing and maintaining sound, stable, and desirable development within the City, promoting more
fully the obiectives and purposes of the City's Storm Drain Master Plan, or correcting manifest errors.

NOW THEREFORE BE lT ORDAINED by the City Council of Cedar City, State of Utah, that the City's Storm
Drain Master Plan is amended by removing a master planned 36-inch storm drain line in the vicinity of
South Mountain Drive, as more particularly described in Exhibit A, and City staff is hereby directed to
make the necessary changes to the Ciq/s Storm Drain Master Plan.

This ordinance, Cedar City Ordinance No. _, shall become effective immediately upon passage

by the City Council and published in accordance with State Law.

Hartley -

lsom -

Phillips -

Melling -
Riddle -

Cou ncil Vote:



Dated this 

- 

day of May 2022

lsEALl

ATTEST:

GARTH O. GREEN, MAYOR

RENON SAVAGE, RECORDER



Exhibit A

Cedar City Ordinance _-


